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FOREWORD ONE 

This record of part of the Perry family in America is presented without 

apology for any errors or omissions which it may contain. So many similar 

attempts at publication have been frustrated by death that it is the author’s 

aim to set forth such facts as are known to be reasonably certain without 

striving longer for completion or perfection. 

The material has been put in temporary shape which forms a framework for 

expansion. Corrections and additions will be welcome, and a more pretentious 

volume may ensue. This one is issued in the hope that it will be helpful 

to some of the many who have sought in vain to link their Perry descent with 

the line of any of the early settlers of New England. 

The first section is largely the work of George A. Perry whose scholarly 

manuscript was complete and ready for publication when it was accidently 

destroyed. The major part of the Wilton record is copied from the manuscript 

of Henry T. Perry which is now in the possession of his daughter, Mrs. Philip 

Cornwell, South Windsor, Connecticut. Both records have been supplemented 

by the research df the present author. Records in the Library of Congress, 

the D.A.R. Library and the Census Office, U.S. Department of Commerce have 

been searched. In addition, legal documents have been scanned throughout 

court houses and town clerk's offices in Massachusetts, Connecticut, Vermont 

and New York State as well as in Michigan and Wisconsin. 

Grateful acknowledgement is given others who have helped in preparation of 

the material. Among these are Dr. George W. Pope, Mrs. Stewart Anderson 

(Grace Perry), Mrs. Stuart Lowe (Fay Perry), and Mrs. John R. Freeman and 

Mrs. Philip tyornwell who so graciously entrusted the papers of their father, 

Mr. Henry T. Perry, to my custody. 
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FOREWORD --TWO 

In the preceding Foreword - One^Ruth V. Pope Werner Rosengarten names her¬ 

self and Henry Tyler Perry authors of this manuscript. 

However, approximately three years before publication Mrs. Rosengarten 
% 

deceased. As a result it has been my privilege to bring the publication 

of the manuscript further to its fruition. 

Additions, corrections, additional research, and proofreading have caused 

some delay. 

My suggestion for the expansion of this framework is that corrections and 

additions to this manuscript be sent to the Library of the Daughters of the 

American Revolution, Washington, D.C., with the request that the material 

sent in be included in this particular Perry manuscript. 

The D.A.R. Library will be the permanent nucleus. Human beings have a way 

of being impermanent. The D.A.R. Library is accessible to more persons 

interested in genealogy mainly as a result of its own make-up. 

The libraries in which it is hoped the manuscript will be welcome are: 

1. The Library of Congress, Washington, D. C. 

2. The Library of the Daughters of the American Revolution, 

Washington, D. C. > 
A 

3. The Library of The New England Historic Geneology Society, 

Boston, Massachusetts. 

4. The Newberry Library, Chicago, Illinois. 

5. The Library, Church offices. Church of Christ of the 
Latter-day Saints, Salt Lake City, Utah. 

6. The New York Historical Society Library, New York City. 

Fay Perry Lowe 

September, 1960 
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Copy and expansion of a manuscript, compiled by Henry T. Perry 
with restored material from a manuscript of George A. Perry 
which was destroyed before publication. 

EZRA PERRY OF SANDWICH, MASSACHUSETTS 

AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS IN SARATOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 

(Particularly the Perry Families of Wilton, New York) 

\ : * 

Introduction; 

The first record of Ezra Perry of Sandwich is the mention of his subscription 

to the Minister's salary June 7, 1644. He was then nineteen years old. He 

may have arrived earlier, but no record has been found to show an earlier 
. f 

date. He was born in 1625 and died October 16, 1689. It is supposed that he 

came from Devonshire, England, with others of his family. Sandwich was set¬ 

tled in 1637 by colonists from Lynn, and incorporated in 1639, the original 

grant having been made to Edmund Freeman, who afterward became Vice-Governor. 

Besides Ezra there appeared in Sandwich the following Perrys: - (1) Edward 

Perry, (2) Margaret Perry, (3) Deborah Perry, (4) Hannah Perry, and (5) Sarah 

Perry. These Perrys, at least the first four, are regarded as the brother 

and sisters of Ezra. Mrs. Elizabeth Rodgers Smith, a daughter of Commodore 

Rodgers and niece of Commodore Perry, who devoted much time to the study of 

these Perrys, states that there is no doubt that that was the relationship. 

The following facts also point to this conclusion; 

The Sandwich Perrys were among the most prominent people of the town and 

intermarried with the family of Vice-Governor Freeman. Thus, Edward Perry 
* 

married Mary, daughter of Edmund Freeman, Sr.; Margaret Perry married Edmund 

Freeman, Jr., as his second wife; Ezra Perry, Jr., married Rebecca Freeman, 

daughter of Edmund Freeman, Jr., by his first wife, Rebecca, daughter of 

Governor Thomas Prence; Ezra Perry, Sr., married Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas 





Burgess, whom Dr. Savage calls "a chief man among them"; Deborah Perry married 

Robert Harper, May 9, 1654; Hannah Perry married Henry Dillingham, June 24, 

1652. 

Sarah Perry is thought to have been the mother of the five children, Ezra, 

% 

Edward, Margaret, Deborah, and Hannah,and the wife of Edmund Perry, who was 

among the forty "undertakers" who came from Saugus (Lynn) to Sandwich, June 2 

1637. This is borne out further by the following record in the published rec 

ords of Plymouth Colony, Vols. Ill and IV, p. 163: "Ezra Perry is allowed by 

the court to be exequitur of the estate of Sarah Perry, there being no other, 

although she hath many friends in the country, that claimeth any interest in 

the said estate, having put in cecuritie into the Court to be accountable for 

the estate in case it shall be required by any that hath better title thereto 

The following are the chief items compiled from the published records of 

Plymouth Colony referring to Ezra Perry: 

1644 In the 6 "month 7" 1644 - A town meeting was held to 

consider the repair of the old meeting house, whereupon 

the several following persons promised to give corn as 

follows: Edmund Freeman, 10s.; Thomas Dexter, 10s.; 

Thomas Gibbs, 9s. ; Ezra Perry, 9s. ; Jacob Burgess, 9s. 

1651/2 Ezra Perry married Elizabeth Burgess, daughter of 

Thomas Burgess, February 12, 1651/2. 

1655 Ezra Perry subscribed for a meeting house. 

1657 Subscribed for the minister's salary. 

Took the oath of Fidelity at Sandwich together with 

Thomas Burgess, John Burgess and Jacob Burgess. 
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1661, June 4 Ezra Perry, Deputy to the ’’Grand Enquest” 

1666, June 5 The Court granted unto Ezra Perry "A small quantity 

of land of about 30 acres in the neck of land where 

Mr, Edmund Freeman, Jr., hath his land that was granted 

unto him by the Court’’. 

1671, June 5 Ezra and Edward Perry were appointed by the Court 

to view the damage done to the Indians by the Horses 

and Hogs of the English. 

1674, June 3 Ezra Perry, Deputy to the "Grand Enquest” 

1677, June 5 Ezra Perry, Deputy to the "Grand Enquest" 

1679/80 Jan. 3 Ezra Perry, Constable 

1682, June Ezra Perry, Sr., and Ezra Perry, Jr., were appointed 

a Committee to see that the Minister is paid. 

1685/6 Feb. 13 Thomas Burgess died, aged 82. Thomas Burgess’s wife, 

Dorothy, died February 27, 1685/6, fourteen days after 

her husband. /The Burgess Genealogy by E. Burgess 

gives her death as 1687^/ 

In Thomas Burgess’s will we find the following: 
a 

"I give to my son, Ezra Perry, all my other lands that 

lie above the said two lots, for him to enjoy forever, 

the which lands I bought of Edmund Freeman, Jr." 

Thomas Burgess also appointed Ezra Perry as executor, 

with his son, Jacob Burgess. 
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1689, Oct. 16 Ezra Perry's will, dated Oct. 16, 1689, was made on 

his death bed; for his tombstone, still to be seen 

in the Old Sandwich graveyard, and said to be the 

first tombstone brought from England, gives his death 

as on Oct. 16, 1689, aged 64 years. The will was 

proved April 18, 1690. In it are given the names of 

all his children. /.See Barstable Records Vol. I, 

page 33J 

Ezra Perry's tombstone is in excellent condition as 

is also that of his wife, Elizabeth, who died Septem¬ 

ber 26, 1717, aged 88 years. She was born in 1629 

and was four years younger than her husband. She was 

22 years old and Ezra 26 when they were married 

February 12, 1651/2. It may be noted that he had 

assumed responsibility for years prior to his marriage, 

as he was but nineteen years of age, when, with much 

older men, he, in 1644 pledged a sum equal to theirs 

for the repair of the old meeting house. 

I 
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THE DESCENDANTS OF EZRA PERRY 

SECOND GENERATION 

1. Ezra Perry of Sandwich, Massachusetts (brother of Edward) bom 1625 

' / 
in Devonshire, England; first noted in Sandwich, Massachusetts, records on 

1644; married Elizabeth, only daughter of Thomas Burge (now written Burgess) 

February 12, 1651/2; died October 16, 1689, at Sandwich, aged 64 years. 

Elizabeth Burgess, his wife, was bom in 1629 and died September 26, 1717, 

at Sandwich, aged 88 years. Her father, Thomas Burgess, was bom in 1603 

and died in Sandwich, February 13, 1685/6. Her mother, Dorothy, wife of 

Thomas Burgess was bom-? and died February 27, 1685/6, in Sandwich 

[or 1687, as noted above 

1 
EZRA and ELIZABETH (BURGESS)PERRY had children all bom 

in Sandwich: 

2. i 

L 

Ezra (Jr.) 
O 

b. Feb. 11, 1652/3 m. Rebecca Freeman 

3. ii 

4 
Deborah 

O 
b. Nov. 28, 1654 m. Seth Pope 

4. iii 

4 
John 

O 
b. Jan. (11?), 1656/7 m. Elizabeth Bourne 

5. iv 

4 
Samuel 

O 
b. Mar. 15, 1667/8 m. Esther Taber 

6. V 

Z 
Benj amin 

o 
b. Jan. 15, 1670/1 m. Dinah Swift 

7. vi 

4 
Remember 
(or Remembrance) 

o 

b. Jan. 1, 1676/7 

8. vii 

4 

Sarah m. Ephraim Swift 
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THE DESCENDANTS OF EZRA PERRY 

THIRD GENERATION 

2 1 
2. Ezra Perry (Ezra), son of Ezra and Elizabeth (Burgess) Perry was born in 

\ 

Sandwich February 11, 1652/3; died there January 31 (or January 3), 1729/30, 

aged 77 years. He was admitted to the First Church August 23, 1719; on Fes¬ 

senden's list, January 3, 1729/30. /See New England Genealogical Register, 

XII - page 312^7 His will was made September 21, 1728. It was proved Feb¬ 

ruary 10, 1729/30. /jijee Barnstable Probate Records, Vol. IV - page 515In 

it he names his wife, Rebecca, and his children: Ebenezer, Samuel, Hannah, 

Ezra, Mary, Rebecca (who married Jonathan Washburn, Jr.), Patience and Free- 

love. These children were bom in Sandwich, Massachusetts. 

2 1 
Ezra Perry (Ezra) married (date) Rebecca Freeman, daughter of Edmund 

Freeman, Jr. and His first wife, Rebecca Prence, who was daughter of Governor 

Thomas Prence and granddaughter of Elder Brewster. This Rebecca Freeman was 
1 1 

also stepdaughter to Margaret Perry (sister of Ezra and Edward Perry) and 
2 

,second wife of Edmund Freeman, Jr. Rebecca Freeman, wife of Ezra Perry died 

April 16, 1738. 

2 
2 EZRA and REBECCA (FREEMAN) PERRY had children: 

3 
9. i Ebenezer* 

3 
b. Nov. 18, 1673 m. (1) Mary Burgess 

m. (2) Judith Savory 
10. ii Mary* 

3 
b. Dec. 21, 1675 Isaac Bumpus 

11. iii Bethia* b. Jan. 15, 1676/7 

NOTE* It has been thought by some that Ezra married a wife before he married 
Rebecca Freeman and the first three children (Ebenezer, Mary, and Bethia^are 

of that earlier marriage. Those three are not mentioned in the list of Ezra's 
children furnished by?Mrs. Elizabeth Rodgers Smith (niece of Commodore Perry) 
which begins with "Ezra, bom Feb. 2, 1679/80." She adds a nc^te: "Mr. Thomas 

^Genealogical Editor, Connecticut Quarterly/ says that this Ezra had a wife 
before Rebecca Freeman and had children: Ebenezer, bom Nov. 18, 1673; Mary, 
bom Dec. 21, 1675; and Bethia, bom Jan. 15, 1676/7. Then he married (2nd) 
Rebecca. This may be so. He would then have been 21 years old when his first 
child was bom." 
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12. iv Ezra 
*3 

b. Feb. 2, 1679/80 
% 

m. Bethia Tupper 

13. V Hannah b. Sept. 10, 1681 m. Did she m. Sam11 
Morris, Jan. 13, 

3 
1703/4? 

14. vi Edmund b. Oct. 20, 1683 m. Keziah Peasbury 

15. vii Freelove 
o 

b, Nov. 28, 1685 

16. 

» 

viii Samuel b. Mar. 20, 1687/8 m. Sarah Leonard of 

3 
Middleboro 

17. ix Rebecca b. Oct. 22 (or 2) 1689 m. Jonathan Washburn, Jr., 
Bridgewater Dec. 27, 
1711 in Sandwich 

/ 

• 
00 
H

 X Patience b. Feb. 2, 1691/2 m. Capt. Moses Hatch of 
Falmouth 

3 1 
3. Deborah Perry, daughter of Ezra and Elizabeth (Burgess) Perry was born 

in Sandwich November 28, 1654, and died February 19, 1711/2,aged 57 years. 
2 

She married Seth Pope, who was bora January 31, 1648/9, at Plymouth and died 
1 

March 17, 1727, at Dartmouth. He was the son of Thomas Pope (born 1608) and 
2 

Sarah Jenney. After Deborah Perry died he married (2nd) Rebecca Bourne, who 

was born 1662 and died January 23, 1741/2. 

t 

2 
3 DEBORAH PERRY and SETH POPE had children bora in Dartmouth: 

i John Pope 

3 

b. Oct. 23, 1675 m. 
m. 

(1) Elizabeth 3ourne 
(2) Experience 

(Hamblen) Jenkins 

ii Thomas Pope 

3 

b. Sept. 1, 1677 m. 

m. 

(1) Elizabeth Manser 
of Charlestown 

(2) Elizabeth Handley 
of Boston 

Hi Susannah Pope 

3 

b. July 31, 1681 m. Jonathan Hathaway of 
Dartmouth 

iv Sarah Pope 

3 

b. Feb. 16, 1683/4 m. Ensign David Peabody 
of Boxford 

V Mary Pope 

3 

b. Sept. 11 , 1686 m. Charles Church of 
Freetown 

vi Seth Pope, Jr. 
•a 

b. Apr. 5, 1689 m. Hannah Bourne 

vii 
J 

Hannah Pope b. Dec. 14, 1693 m. Rev. Samuel Hunt 
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3 
viii Elnathan Pope b. Aug. 15, 1694 m. Margaret Pope 

ix Lemuel Pope b. Feb. 21, 1696/7 m. Elizabeth Hunt 

2 1 

4. John Perry, son of Ezra and Elizabeth (Burgess) Perry, was bom January 

1, 1656/7, and died in Sandwich, October 31, 1732, aged 78 years. He married 

Elizabeth Bourne, who died in Sandwich, April 21, 1727. He and his eldest 
3 

son, John,were both in Fessenden's list of members of the First Church of 

Sandwich; his wife, Elizabeth Bourne, was admitted to the same church Nov. 

• 25, 1694; and he was admitted to it July 24, 1720. Rev. Roland Cotton was 
2 

then Pastor of the Church. John was spoken of as "Cooper John" and his son, 
3 

John, was distinguished as "Weaver John." 

2 
The will of John Perry dated June 6, 1727, /See Barnstable Probate Records 

3 3 3 3 3 
Vol. V, page 22/ names five sons: John, Timothy, Ezra, Elijah, and Jacob; 

3 3 
and two daughters: Joanna and Experience. On the town records of Sandwich 

the names of the sixth, eighth and tenth children are effaced by time. 

From the will, the Church baptismal records and the Sandwich town records, 

2 
we have the following record of the children of John Perry and Elizabeth 

Bourne: 

2 
4 JOHN and ELIZABETH (BOURNE) PERRY had children: 

19. i John 
Q 

b. Apr. 30, 1684 m. Abigail - 

• 
o

 
CM

 ii Joanna b. Aug. 1686 . m. Joseph Bennett 

o 
Middleboro 

21. iii T imo thy b. Sept. 1689 m. Desire Handy 

22. iv 
3 

Experience 
o 

b. Mar. 1, 1691/2 m. Hannibal Handy 

23. V 

J 
Ezra b. May 1, 1693 m. Mehitable - 

o 
d. 1753 (Will at Danbury, Conn.) 

24. vi 
3 

Jacob b. Dec. 1, 1696 
Baptized May 16, 1697 
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3 

M. vii Arthur b. Nov. 27, 1698 
d. Aug. 4, 1719 

:6. viii 
3 

b. Dec. 30, 1699 (Rev. Mr. Freeman's notes) 

27. ix 

3 
Elijah 

^ Twins 
b. Apr. 2, 1701/2 m. Hannah - 

:s. X 

1 

Elisha b. Apr. 2, 1701/2 m. Anna Saunders of 
Plymouth 

(Elisha moved to Danbury, Conn. Estate dis 
tributed in Danbury Probate Records 1751.) 

2 1 
Samuel Perry, son of Ezra and Elizabeth (Burgess) Perry was born in 

Sandwich, March 15, 1667, ("about the middle of March 1667") and married in 

Sandwich, October 23, 1689, Esther Taber (or Tabor) of Dartmouth, Mass. His 

3 
will dated August 2, 1750,names his (surviving) children as follows: Mary, 

3 3 3 3 3 
ttarcy, Elizabeth, Deborah, Nathan and Ebenezer. These children were born 

In Sandwich, Mass. 

2 
5 SAMUEL and ESTHER (TABER or TABOR) PERRY had children: 

29. 1 
3 

Elizabeth b. July 15, 1690 m. July 25, 1717, 

a 3 
Peleg Barlow 

X). ii Deborah b. June 6, 1692 m. 1724/5 Peleg Barlow 

31. iii 
3 

Thomas b. Feb. 24, 1693/4 

32. iv 
3 

Sarah b. June 5, 1696 

33. V 
3 

Nathan b. Jan. 11 (or 12) 1699/ m. Martha - 

3 
1700 > 

- 

34. Vi Mary b. Dec. 10, 1702 m. John Freeman of 

3 
Sandwich 

35. vii 
J 

Ebenezer b. Mar. 5, 1705/6 m. (1) Abigail Fessenden 

o 
m. (2) Abigail Hammond 

34. viii 
5 

Seth b. Feb. 24, 1707/8 
d. Oct. 18, 1729 

37. U 
3 

Mercy b. Dec. 8, 1710 

2 

Benjamin Perry, 
1 

son of Ezra and Elizabeth (Burgess) Perry, was bom in 
9 \ 

j*ndwich, January 15, 1670/71. /Through this Benjamin and his son, Benjamin, 
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are descended the Perry families of Wilton, Saratoga County, N.YHis 

name appears in the list of members of the First Church of Sandwich pre¬ 

pared by Reverend Benjamin Fessenden March, 1730. He married about 1694 

3 2 
Dinah Swift (daughter of William, Jr. and Ruth Swift, he being the son of 

1 
William and Joan Sisson Swift) of Sandwich. Prior to 1734 (when he first 

appears in the tax list in Stoughton) he removed from Sandwich to Stough- 

3 3 
ton - (how Sharon),- Massachusetts,with his sons, Josiah, Benjamin, and 

3 3 3 
Nathaniel; five or six years later his sons Eliakim and Abner followed him 

to Stoughton. His children were bom in Sandwich. /Sharon town records 

were not begun until 1765 

2 
6 BENJAMIN and DINAH (SWIFT) PERRY had children: 

3 
38. i Meribah b. June 11, 1695 m. Cornelius Gibbs 

(brother of Joanna^ 

o 
Gibbs who m. Abner) 

39. ii 
J 

Remember b. Mar. 13, 1696/7 m. (1) Thomas Tupper,Jr. 

•a 
m. (2) Jeremiah Willis 

40. iii Benjamin b. Mar. 19, 1699/70 m. May 27, 1723, 
Deborah Johnson of 

_ Twins 
3 

Bridgewater 

41. iv Seth b. Mar. 19, 1699/70 • 

42. V 
3 

Susannah b. Dec. 27, 1701 m. Miles Washburn 

43. vi 
3 

Abner b. Mar. 10, 1703/4 m. May 12, 1726, 
Killed in French Joanna Gibbs 

o 
& Indian War 1746 

44. vii Josiah b. Oct. 19, 1709 m.' June 16, 1740, Mary 
Kingsley of Boston, 

o 
Mass. 

45. viii Nathaniel b. July 2, 1713 m. Dec. 2, 1736, a widow. 
d. June 15, 1756 Mehitable Willis, dau. 

of Captain James Leo¬ 

*3 
nard of Taunton, Mass. 

46. ix Eliakim b. May 8, 1716 m. (1) Dec. 18, 1740, 
Sarah Joy of 
Rehoboth 

m. (2) Dec. 27, 1749, 
Hepzibah Ladd of 
Norwich, Conn. 



-rigKOiZ oi dalwbma aort b9vom»i «I (ooidgubJS «i *** •* ol ”8 

mii cldai f ^ 

o*\eedi tei .i»m ,4 

■ 

(>0U ,« * 90 .d 

-roi iw j tden «£ .9»a .0 tru ,s tfut .<» 

,:c 



11 

THE DESCENDANTS OF EZRA PERRY 

FOURTH GENERATION (Partial) 

3 
From this point only the descendants of Benjamin Perry are listed in chrono¬ 

logical order. However, much data are available concerning many others 

listed heretofore. 

3 2 1 
40. Benjamin Perry, son of Benjamin (Ezra), was born in Sandwich, Massa¬ 

chusetts, March 19, 1699/1700. He married there on May 27, 1723, Deborah 

Johnson of Bridgewater, Mass. She was probably the daughter of Isaac 

Johnson, Esq. of Hingham. /See Mitchell - History of Bridgewater^/ They 

had seven children. The first fotir were born in Sandwich. Three other 

children were bom, perhaps in Stoughton, Mass., where the family was known 

to have removed prior to 1734. It is held traditionally that the youngest 

was bora in Dutchess County, New York in 1749. The place and date of his 

death and that of his wife are not known. 

40 
3 

BENJAMIN PERRY 
1 2 

(Ezra, Benjamin) and 
had children: 

DEBORAH JOHNSON 

Note * 

B 1. i 
4 

Rebecca 

A 

b. May 4, 1724 
d. Dec. 4, 1782 

m. Dec. 16, 1742 
Rev. Simeon Dakin 

B 2. ii 
4 

Ruth b. April (or Jan.) 1726 

B 3. iii 
4 

Jerusha b. May 10, 1727 

B 4. iv 
4 

Rowland b. May 23, 1729 m. Beulah Kellogg 

B 5. V 
4 

Isaac 

A 

b. ca 1732 m. Sarah-who d 
Sept. 19, 1796 

B 6. vi 
4 

Seth b. ca 1736 m. Ruth Phillips 

B 7. vii 
4 

Josiah b. ca 1749 m. Susannah Washburn 

NOTE: Since, by this transition, the sequence of numbering has been in¬ 
terrupted, an arbitrary system of^identification will be used for the more 

than 300 known descendants of Benjamin Perry. 
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PART I 

SECTION III 

INDEX OF EZRA PERRY AND RELATIVES 
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PART I 
SECTION III 

"A" 
INDEX OF EZRA PERRY AND RELATIVES 

Two Parts "A” & " B" 

43 vi 
3 PaSe 

Abner 10 B-5 
4 

Isaac 

Page 

11 

25 vii 
3 

' Ar thur 9 24 vi 
3 

Jacob 8 

6 V 
2 

Benjamin 5,9 B-3 iii 
4 

Jerusha 11 

40 iii 
3 • 

Benjamin 10,11 20 ii 
3 

Joanna 8 

11 iii 
3 

Bethiah 6 4 
2 

John 5, 7,8 

Perry, Commodore 1 19 i 
3 

John 8 

1 1 
Deborah, (Sis. Ezra)1,2 44 vii 

3 
Josiah 10 

3 ii 
2 

Deborah 5,7 B-7 vii 
4 

Josiah 11 

30 ii 
3 

Deborah 9 
1 

Margaret (sis 
1 

. Ezra) 1, 2,6 

9 i 
3 

Ebenezer 6 10 ii 
3 

Mary 5,6 

35 vii 
3 

Ebenezer 9 34 vi 
3 

Mary 9 

14 vi 
3 

Edmund 7 37 ix 
3 

Mercy 9 

1 
Edmund, (fr.of Ezra) 2 28 i 

3 
Meribah Perry Gibbs 10 

1 
Edward, (bro. Ezra) 1,2 23 V 

3 
Nathan 9 

46 ix 
3 

Eliakim 10 45 viii 
3 

Nathaniel 10 

27 ix 
3 

Elijah 9 18 X 
3 

Patience 7 

28 X 
3 

Elisha 9 17 ix 
3 

Rebecca 7 

29 i 
3 

Elizabeth 9 B-l i 
4 

Rebecca 11 

22 iv 
3 

Experience 8 7 vi 
2 

Remember (or Remembrance) 5 

Ezra 1,2,4,5 39 ii Remember 10 

2 i 
2 

Ezra, Jr. 5,6 B-4 iv 
4 

Rowland 11 

12 iv 
3 

Ezra 7 B-2 ii 
4 

Ruth 11 

23 V 
3 

Ezra , 8 5 iv 
2 

Samuel 5,9 

3 
Free love 7 16 viii 

3 
Samuel 7 

1 1 
Hannah, (sis. Ezra) 1,2 Sarah Perry (mother 

13 V 
3 

Hannah 7 
5 children) 1,2 



■ 

leuam2 1X1 / 

» 

• 



PART I 
SECTION III 

"A" 

2 
Page 

8 iii • Sarah .5 

32 iv. 
3 

Sarah 9 

36 viii 
3 

Seth 9 

41 iv 
3 

Seth 10 

B-6 vi 
4 

Seth 11 

42 V 
3 

Susannah 10 

31 iv 
3 

Thomas 9 

21 iii 
3 

Timo thy 8 

I 





PART X 
SECTION III 

"B" 

RELATED FAMILIES OF EZRA PERRY 
and RELATIVES 

Abigail (m. Jolin) 

3 
Peleg Barlow (m. Elizabeth) 

* 3 
Joseph Bennett (m. Joanne) 

Burgess, Jacob 

Burgess, John 

3 
Burgess, Mary (1st w. Ebenezer) 

Burgess, Thomas 

1 
Elizabeth Burgess (w. Ezra) 

3 
Isaac Bumpus (m. Mary) 

Page 

8 

9 

8 

2,3 

2,3 

6 

2,5 

2,5 

6 

Hannah Bourne (m. Seth Pope, Jr.) 7 

2 
Elizabeth Bourne (m. John) o 5,7,8 

" n , , ,/ N - 
(m. 2*John Pope) 6 

Charles Church (m. Mary Pope) 7 

B-l Dakin, Rev. Simeon 11 

Dexter, Thomas 2 

Dillingham, Henry (m. Hannah P.) 2 

Dorothy, wife Thomas Burgess 4 

3 
Abigail Fessenden (m. Ebenezer) 9 

Edmund^Freeman, Jr. 
(m. Margaret Perry) 

3 
John Freeman (m. Mary) 

2,5,6 

Mary Freeman (wife of Edward Perry; 
dau. of Edmond Perry, Sr.) 1 

2 
Rebecca Freeman (M. Ezra, Jr.) 5,6 

3 
Cornelius Gibbs (m. Meribah) 10 

3 
Joanna Gibbs (m. Abner) 

Gibbs, Thomas 

Page 
3 

Hammond, Abigail (m. Ebenezer) 9 

HandJ.ey, Elizabeth (2nd w. 7 

Thos. Pope) 

3 
Handy, Desire (m. Timothy) 8 

3 
Hannah - (m. Elijah) 8 

3 
Handy, Hannibal (m. Experience) 8 

1 
Harper, Robert (m. Deborah) 2 

Hatch,^Captain Moses 7 
(m. Patience) 

Ha thaway,3J ona than 7 

(m. Susannah Pope) 

3 
Hunt, Elizabeth (m. Lemuel Pope) 8 

Hunt, Reverend Samuel 7 

(m. Hannah Pope) 

(Hamblen) Jenkins, Elizabeth 7 
(m. John Pope) 

3 
Johnson, Deborah (m. Benjamin) 10,11 

10 

Joy, Sarah (m. Eliakim) 

B-4 Kellogg, Beulah 
(m. Rowland) 

Kinsley,^Mary (or Kingsley) 
(m. Josiah) 3 

Ladd, Hepsibah (m. ^liakim) 

Leonard, Sarah (m. Samuel) 

Manser,^Elizabeth 
(m. Thos. Pope) 

3 
Martha - (m. Nathan) 

3 
Mehitable - (m. Ezra) 3 

Morris, Samuel (m. Hannah?) 

Peabody,3Ensign David 
(m. Sarah Pope) 

10 

11 

10 

10 
7 

8 

8 
7 
7 

2 
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PART I 
SECTION III 

"B" 

Page Page 

Peasbury, Keziah (m. Edmund) 6 B-7 Washburn,^Susannah 11 

4 (m. Josiah) 
B-6 Phillips, Ruth (m . Seth) 11 

3 Willis, Jeremiah^ 10 
viii Pope, Elnathan 8 (2nd hus. Remember) 

3 
vii Pope, Hannah 7 Willis, Mehitable (Leonard) 10 

3 
i Pope, John^ 7 
ix Pope, Lemuel 3 8 
Pope, Margaret (m. Elnathan Pope) 8 

v Pope, Mary 7 

3 
iv Pope, Sarah 7 

Pope, Seth 5,7 

3 
vi Pope, Seth, Jr. 7 

3 
iii Pope, Susannah 7 

3 
ii Pope, Thomas 7 

Prence, Governor Thomas 2,6 

Rodgers, Commodore 1 

4 
B-5 - Sarah (m. Isaac) 11 

3 
Saunders, Anna (m. Elisha) 9 

3 
Savery, Judith (2nd w. Ebenezer) 6 

2 
Swift, Dinah (m. Benjamin) 5,9,10 

2 
Swift, Ephraim (m. Sarah) 5 

Taber2(or Tabor, Esther 5,8,9 
(m. Samuel) 

3 
Tupper, Bethia (m. Ezra) 7 

Tupper, Thomas, Jr. (m. Remember) 10 

V, 
Washburn,2Jonatha, Jr. 7 
(m. Rebecca) N 

Washburn, Miles (m. Susannah) 10 
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PART II 

EZRA PERRY’S DESCENDANTS IN SARATOGA COUNTY, N. Y. 

SECTION I 

THE TRANSITION 





THE TRANSITION 

THE DESCENDANTS OF EZRA PERRY OF SANDWICH IN 

WILTON, SARATOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 

3 
The foregoing records of the family of Benjamin Perry are (with minor excep- 

3 
tions) taken from the records of Sandwich, Massachusetts. Benjamin removed 

from Sandwich to Stoughton (that part which is now Sharon), Norfolk County, 

* 2 3 
Massachusetts, with his father, Benjamin,and two of his brothers, Nathaniel 

3 
and Eliakim, and undoubtedly his own wife and children, probably in 1734. 

In 1739 he was still in Stoughton since his name is there signed to the 

petition to set off the second precinct of Stoughton into the new town of 

Sharon which was done the next year, (1740). Before 1742 he moved (probably 

through Fairfield County and Danbury, Connecticut) into Dutchess County, 

New York,- the part now Putnam County which was then called Fredericksburgh 

4 
Precinct - where at Patterson his daughter, B-l Rebecca (then eighteen years 

of age), was married December 16, 1742,to a Baptist minister, the Rev. Simeon 

Dakin. In addition to the four children whose births are noted in Sandwich 

3 
records, Benjamin and Deborah (Johnson) Perry had three other children whose 

dates are not recorded, born later, perhaps in Stoughton, Massachusetts, but 

one of them traditionally in Dutchess County, New York. It does not appear, 

3 
and it is not likely, that Benjamin or his wife, Deborah,went to Wilton, al¬ 

though their four sons and one daughter did (as can be proved by census, 

deeds, and wills). It is probable that they lived and died in Dutchess 

4 
County, presumably in the town of North East. Since B-l Rebecca was married 

U 
in Dutchess County in 1742, it would be reasonable to suppose that B-2 Ruth 

4 
and B-3 Jerusha, aged 16 and 15, respectively, at that time would have been 

with the family in Northeast Precinct and would have married before 1769 

4 
when the first member of the family to migrate, i.e. B-5 Isaac, went to Han- 

3 
cock, (Western Massachusetts). With the removal of Benjamin to Stoughton in 

1734 and his name on the petition to set off Sharon in 1739 we have the last 
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Massachusetts record of him. What follows is from Federal, State, Town, 

and family records. Much of the detailed information was taken down from 

6 5 
the lips of R-31 Kellogg Perry, (born 1790), son of R-4 Absalom, son of 

4 
B-4 Rowland. The relative reliability of his account is attested by the 

census records and the fact that he, at no time, introduced the names of 

another Perry family (descendants of John Perry of Watertown, Mass.) who 

had moved early into the community and who also settled in Wilton. 

The first member of the family who is known to have left the "Oblong" was 
i 

4 
B-5 Issac who removed with his wife and children to Hancock, Mass., in 

1769. Berkshire County, Massachusetts, had been organized in 1761 but the 

border between Massachusetts and New York at this point was not settled 

until . In the meantime, a large settlement had developed in Rens- 

selaerwyck,and Stephentown (a few miles from Hancock) was formed in 1784. 

Settlers from Rhode Island, Connecticut, and the Oblong came in large 

numbers and pushed farther into the wilderness both to the north and west. 

The 1790 census records of Dutchess County, N. Y., Hancock, Mass, and 

Stephentown, N. Y., reveal names of many families who married into the Perry 

family during the late 18th and early 19th Centuries, the most prominent 

being the Carrs. But the following are also marked: Clothier, Green, 

Stiles, Washburn, King, Phillips, Mosher, Schermerhorn, Scott, Viele, 

Willis, Crippen, and Calkins. Some of the Perrys pushed up into Vermont, 

3 3 3 
among them were 44 Josiah and 46 Eliakim, brothers of 40 Benjamin, who had 

4 
lived in Connecticut. B-4 Rowland sold his property in the Oblong to 

Josiah Wilcox and it was recorded Jan. 9, 1773. He is thought to have 

been in Albany County prior to this date. He crossed the Hudson River at 

Fort Miller and took land at the base of the mountains to the west. B-6 

4 
Seth Perry appears early in Rensselaerwyck, but in Saratoga Town by the 
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4 
1790 census. Land records might show when B-7 Josiah arrived. The various 

members of the family acquired so much land that the region was called Perry 

Country. 

Another wave of migration took place immediately prior to the opening of the 

Erie Canal. For some reason, much of the original property was sold by B-4 

4 
Rowland s brothers and his heirs about 1808. Soon thereafter, their names 

appear in the town rolls or Federal censuses in Seneca County, Otsego County, 

and in Genesee County, New York. By 1825 they were pushing farther west as 

more land was opened up. 

4 



- 

;q * ' - 



PART II 

SECTION II 

4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF REBECCA PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 





3 2 1 
Taking the foregoing children of 40 Benjamin, (Benjamin, Ezra Perry) who 

4 4 4 4 
moved into Saratoga County, N.Y., i.e. Rebecca, Rowland, Isaac, Seth, and 

4 
Josiah, and taking them in that order, we have in succeeding generations: 

4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-l REBECCA PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 

4 
B-l REBECCA PERRY and SIMEON DAKIN 

4 
B-l Rebecca was born in Sandwich, Massachusetts, May 4, 1724, and married 

Reverend Simeon Dakin, December 16, 1742. He was bom in Concord, Mass., 

in 1720/21 and came with his father to Franklin near Patterson, Putnam 

County, New York, 1737. /See North East Baptist Church Centennial Book, 

published 1861./ He signed the "Association" in the extreme east end of 

the precinct in 1775. He died Sept. 19, 1803,and was buried in the church¬ 

yard at Spencer Comers. They had nine children including a daughter, 

5 4 
Phebe, who lived in Wilton, N. Y. Rebecca died in Wilton, December 4, 

1792, and was buried there, the stone being still legible in 1955. 

4 
Rebecca Perry and Simeon Dakin had these children: 

5 
REB-1 i Joshua Dakin b. April 22, 1744 

d. Will proved 
April 18, 1813 

m. (1) Isabel Close 
(2) Ruth Craw 
(3) Waitstill Holley 
(4) Mrs. Hannah Hathaway 

REB-2 ii 
5 

Rebecca Dakin b. March 2, 1746 

d. 1764 

m. 

REB-3 iii 
5 

Caleb Dakin b. Jan. 20, 1748 
d. Nov. 2, 1818 

m. Rhoda King 

REB-4 iv 
5 

Hannah Dakin 

5 

b. May 30, 1750 
d. 

m. Nathaniel Lathrop 

REB-5 v Mary Dakin b. Feb. 10, 1752 m. Ebenezer Birch 
d. Sept. 8, 1823 



s^icXO I? a (1) 

gj IX b ►o>iH ,ai 



5 
REB-6 vi Phoebe Dakin b. Nov. 16, 1753 m. (1) Ebenezer King, son 

of Heman King. They 
had at least five 
children. 

m. (2) After 1790,^her cou¬ 
sin, R-l Benjamin 
Perry. No descendants 
are known. 

REB-7 vii Sarah Dakin b. Oct. 25, 1755 
d. Sept. 21, 1830 

m. Luther Holley 

REB-8 viii 
5 

Simon Dakin b. Sept. 16, 1757 
d. July 12, 1830 

m. (1) Phebe Farris 
(2) Martha Moore 

REB-9 i ix 
5 

Elizabeth Dakin b. Jan. 28, 1762 

d. Sept. 10, 1825 
m. Stephen King 

A Grantor Deed - Book P, Record of Conveyances, Ballston Spa., N. Y., dated 

5 
1808, shows the living children of REB-6 Phoebe (Dakin) King to have been as 

follows: 

6 6 6 
REB-11 (i) Ansel King, b. 1788, m. R-83 Phebe Willis; REB-12 (ii) Rebecca 

6 6 
King, m. R-18 John Perry; REB-13 (iii) Ruth King, b. Oct. 30, 1773, m. Ose 

6 6 
Webster; REB-14 (iv) Phoebe King, m. Asa Clothier; REB-15 (v) Ormal King, 

6 
• b. (Wilton, N. Y.) 1787, m. Margaret-. Possibly they had a son, Heman 

King. 

Ebenezer King signed the "Association" in Northeast Precinct, Dutchess 

County, 1755. 

5 5 
After the death of Ebenezer King, Phoebe married her. cousin, R-l Benjamin 

Perry and removed to Seneca County. 

Ansel King is listed in the 1820 census as a resident of Junius, Seneca 

5 
County, N. Y., together with his cousins, R-3 John Perry, and R-16 Van 

6 
Rensselaer Perry. 

Many other Kings are listed. 
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PART II 

SECTION III 

THE DESCENDANTS OF ROWLAND PERRY 





4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-4 ROWLAND PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 

4 
B-4 ROWLAND and BEULAH (KELLOGG) PERRY 

4 
B-4; Rowland was born in Sandwich, Massachusetts, May 23, 1729. He married 

about 1850 Beulah Kellogg, who was born Jan. 2, 1731/2 in either Lebanon, 

Conn., where her father owned property or in Hebron, Conn., since he pur¬ 

chased a house there the same year, (March 31, 1731). She was the sixth 

5 
child and the third daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth (Lee) Kellogg. 

4 
Since Rowland sold his property in North East, Jan. 9, 1773, it is probable 

that he was in Wilton (then Palmer Town, Northumberland Township, Saratoga 

District, Albany County) shortly thereafter. When General Burgoyne pene- 

4 
trated into the country, Rowland "did not move his family and effects," and 

later (April 16, 1778) was exonerated as not having had "the means wherewith 

to move" them. /Minutes of Commissioners for Detecting and Defeating Con¬ 

spiracies in the State of New York, Albany County Sessions 1778-81, p. 85. 

Published by State of New York 1909._/ This reference makes it clear that 

he was established with his family prior to 1777. There is no record of 

4 
Beulah's death. Rowland died in Wilton, N. Y., Jan. 10, 1787, and his will 

was proved (filed in Albany), March 8, 1787. The will named eight sons and 

5 
three daughters, Benjamin being named executor. 

4 
The children of Rowland and Beulah (Kellogg) Perry were: 

5 
R-l i Benjamin b. cir. 1752 m. After 1790, his cousin, 

REB-6 Phoebe Dakin, widow 
of Ebenezer King. 

The census of 1790 would indicate that he had 
been married prior to his marriage to his cousin. 
He was named executor of his father's will in 
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1787. Before moving to Seneca County, he and his 
wife disposed of their joint property as noted 
above. 

R-2 ii Samuel b. June 22, 1753 m. (1) Hannah Hinckley 
d. Feb. 26, 1840 They had four children. 

m. (2) Hannah Davis, a widow, 
bom Benedict, daughter 

l of Thomas Benedict, of 

l Danbury, Conn. There 
were no children. 

R-3 iii 
5 

John b. prior to 1765 m. Rebecca Ross, b. prior to 
d. 1848 1765. They had twelve 

children. 

R-4 iv 
5 

Absalom b. Dec. 18, 1760 in m. (1) Marvel Stiles, daughter 
Dutchess County, of John Stiles, from 
N. Y. Rhode Island. They had 

d. June 4, 1849 in fifteen children. 
Wilton, N. Y. m. (2) priscilla Ames. They 

had two children. 
m. (3) Rebecca (Dakin) Baxter, 

a widow. There were 
no children. 

He served in the 14th Regiment Militia. 

R-5 v Roswell b. cir. 1770 m. (1) J-2 Adlh Perry, his 
d. cousin, daughter of 

4 
B->7 Josiah. They had 
six or seven children. 

m* (2) Dolly -. They had 
six children. 

He appears in the census of 1830 Covington, 
Wyoming Co., N. Y., as being between 60 and 
70 years of age. 

5 
R-6 vi Rowland b. m. 

* d. 

Nothing seems to be known concerning Rowland 

except that he existed and was alive at the 

time of his father's death in 1787. 

5 
R-7 vii Artemas b. Jan. 1771 m. Rebecca Burch, b. 1771, 

d. Jan. 11, 1847 d. Aug. 11, 1858, aged 
81 years, 5 months. They 
had no children. 

The census records would indicate that Artemas 
had been head of a household and that he had 
several children (1800-1810-1820) but nothing 
was later known of them. At the time of his 
death only his widow, Rebecca was living. He 
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left her the use of the property and willed 

his entire estate to his favorite nephew, R-35 

Wilfiam. The will was protested by his nephew, 

R-51 Hudson. William, as the executor, furnished 

the court with a list of all Artemas1 living 

nieces and nephews and the heirs of deceased 

nieces and nephews in 1847. Since R-4 Absalom 

was still alive, his descendants were not listed 

but were known. A total number of seventy-five 

names of B-4 Rowland's descendants appear on the 

list. In many instances their addresses were 

included. Thus it serves to clarify many ques¬ 

tions and would afford many leads for further 

search. (See~Part~T£*) 

Artemas and Rebecca were said to live "like 
hermits". She was called "Aunt Becky Teem" to 
distinguish her from the other Rebeccas. Their 
house was later occupied by Amanda Schermerhorn. 

R-8 viii Joseph b. m. 1-25 Sally Carr. They 
(twin of d. had at least eight 
Mary) children. 

R-9 ix 
5 

Mary (twin b. m. Israel Craw. They had 
of Joseph) d. six children. 

R-10 X 
5 

Zuba (or b. m. Reuben Willis. They 
Azuba or 
Arzuba) 

d. had seven children. 

They lived in Wilton, N. Y., and later moved 
to Scipio , Cayuga Co., N. Y. 

R-ll ix 
5 

Phoebe b. m. Hezekiah Willis, brother 

(Phebe) d. of Reuben Willis. He is 
said to have been a black¬ 
smith. They had twelve 
children. 

The Willis family migrated to Scipio, Cayuga 
Co., N. Y., and some went further west as 
noted hereafter. 

I 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-4 ROWLAND PERRY 

SIXTH GENERATION 

5 
R-2 SAMUEL and HANNAH (HINCKLEY) PERRY 

5 
R-2 Samuel was born in Dutchess Co., N. Y., June 22, 1753. He died in 

Wilton, N. Y. ■, Feb. 26, 1840. "He lived in the next house above Harmon 

Perry’s place on the hill." His first wife was Hannah Hinckley, who was 

the mother of his three children. He married, second, a widow, Hannah 

(Benedict) Davis, daughter of Thomas Benedict of Danbury, Conn., and Abigail 

(Hoyt), daughter of John Hoyt of Danbury. 

5 
Samuel and Hannah (Hinckley) Perry had these children: 

R-12 i Anna 

6 
R-13 ii Lydia 

6 
R-14 iii Cornelius 

6 
R-15 iv Elias 

b. June 24, 1775 

d. Sept. 20, 1850 

b. 
d. 

m. H|r second cousin, S-6 

Seth Perry, son of B-6 

Seth. They had eight 
children. 

m. Solomon Wheeler. There 
were no children. 

b. Feb. 23, 1778 
d. Nov. 12, 1855 

b. 

d. May 1813 

m. His second cousin, S-7 

Mary (Polly), daughter 

of B-6 Seth. They had 
nine children. 

m. 

************, 

5 
R-3 JOHN and REBECCA (ROSS) PERRY 

5 
R-3 John was bora prior to 1765, probably in Dutchess County, removed with 

his father to Wilton,where he^ appeared in the Census of 1790 as having 

seven children. He removed to Junius (the north end of Seneca County) 

before 1820 and died there in 1848. Nothing is known of his wife. They 
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6 
had at least twelve children. Of those listed here, all but Catherine 

6 
and Simon are named in the petition presented to the Surrogate of Saratoga 

5 
County in 1849 as potential heirs to the estate of R-7 Artemas Perry. The 

omission may have been due to their death prior to this time, or they may 

6 
have been forgotten by R-35 William who framed the list. 

5 
The following are the children of R-3 John and Rebecca (Ross) Perry: 

R-16 i (Van) Rensselaer b. circa 1775 
d. 

6 
m. 1-28 Rebecca Carr. 

They had eleven children. 

They moved to Porter, Niagara Co., N. Y. 

6 
R-17 ii Dorcus b. m. Isaac Myers. They 

c 
d. had four children. 

R-18 iii 
O 

John b. circa 1780 
z: 

m. REB-12 Rebecca King, 
d. daughter of Ebenezer King 

and REB-6 Phoebe Dakin g 
and sister of REB-11 Ansel 
King. They had seven 
children. 

They moved to Seneca Falls, N. Y. 

R-19 iv 
6 

Elizabeth b. m. Ziba Arnold. He was born 

(Betsy) in Rhode Island. He was an 
officer in the War of 1812. 
They had eight children. 

• They 1ived in Wilton, N. Y. 

R-20 V 
6 

Sarah b. m. Solomon Webster. 

(Sally) d. 

R-21 vi 
6 

Catherine b. m. Miles Craw 
d. 

She is not mentioned among^the children in 
connection with R-7 Artemas' will. 

R--22 vii 
6 

Rebecca b. 

d. 

m. Dr. Stephen Arnold. 
They had^ two children: 
(1) Caroline Arnold, 

(2) Jennings Arnold 
(Their names appear in 
the petition.) 



. 

.Y .H ,no*UW ill bdvll xiT 

v:' 0 • t 



6 6 
R-23 viii Rosanna b. 1795 m. 1-16 Richmond Carr, Jr., 

d. 1859 at Pavilion, son of Richmond Carr, Sr. 
Livingston Co., 
N.Y. 

and 1-2 Mary Perry, daugh 
A 

ter of B-5 Isdac. They 
had eight children. 

R-24 ix 
6 

Thomas b. 1793 m.-- 

d. They had at least five 

children. 

He was mentioned in connection with R-7 

Artemas 1 will as living in Barre, Orleans 
Co., N. Y. 

R-25 X 
6 

Simon b. m. 
d. 

He was not mentioned among the children 

in connection with R-7 Artemas' will. 

R-26 xi 
6 

Chloe b. m. Ebenezer Webster 
d. 

.i 6 
b. nwi*f m. William Caldwell-f R-27 xii Polly 

d • <~^\X \ YV> OJUtr*AC« ( ^ 

She was mentioned in connection with 

R-7 Artemas1 will as living out of 
New York State in 1847. 

* * * t'k'k'k'klc-k'k'k •k k * 

. R- 
5 

•4 ABSALOM and (1) MARVEL (STILES) PERRY had children: 

R-28 i 
6 

Daniel b. Jan. 25, 1785 
d. Feb. 13, 1841 

m. 

He was not married. 
• 

R-29 ii 
6 

Nathan b. July 31, 1786 
d. 

m. Clara Grippen. 

He lived where Bill Green lived later. 

R-30 iii 
6 

Elisha b. Feb. 13, 1788 m. Emily Weatherhead, 
d. daughter of Confort 

Weatherhead. They had 
one child. 

R-31 iv 
6 

Kellogg b. Aug. 28, 1790 m. Elizabeth Lockwood, 
d. May 30, 1875 b. 1800, d. 1872. 

They had nine children. 



.A*qql?9 b^bIO .or 



6 
R-32 v Anne 

(Leah Anne 
Dicey) 

6 

b. 
d. 

Feb. 4, 1791 m. Lyman Smalley. There 
were no children. 

j 
R-33 vi Stiles b. 

d. 

6 

Apr. 30, 1793 m. 

Whether Stiles Perry married is not known. He 
was in Covington, N. Y., in 1816. Two early 
deeds are recorded in his name in Genesee County. 
He went to Putnam Township, Livingston County, 
Michigan, in 1835 and was still there in 1844. 
In Dec., 1835, he deeded property in Dexter, 

Mich., to R-49 Clark Perry. 

R-34 vii 
6 

Jerusha b. 1795 
d. 

R-35 viii 
6 

William b. Jan. 16, 1797 
d. March 1, 1882 

R-36 ix 
6 

Levisa b. April 11, 1799 
d. 

They lived in Michigan. 

m. 

6 
m. S-23 Melinda G. Perry, <- 

daughter of S-6 Gen'l Seth 
Perry. She was born Nov. 
23, 1799, and died March 
26, 1892. They had seven 
children. 

m. William Huson. 

R-37 x Miron 
(Myron) 

There is no account of him. 

b. probably 1801 
d. 

m. 

R-38 xi Israel b. probably 1803 
d. 

m. 

R-39 xii F.owland b. Oct. 1805 
d. April 1, 1858 

m. Waity Calkins, b. Oct. 20, 
1811} d. April 19, 1892. 
They had three children. 

After the death of Rowland, his widow, Waity, 

married Morgan Hull of Gansevoort. Their son, 
8 

Amos Adams Hull, married^R-231 Melinda Perry, 

granddaughter of R-31 Kellogg Perry. Descend¬ 

ants now live in Baraboo, Wisconsin, where 

Melinda died. 

6 
Eliza R-40 xiii b. Oct. 7, 1807 

d. 1868 

m. Peter Stiles. They had 

four children. 
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R-41 xiv Matilda b. Feb. 
d. 

25, 1811 m. Lyman Clothier 

R-42 XV 
6 

Warren b. July 
d. 

17, 1813 m. Caroline Ambler 
They had two children 

R-4 
5 

ABSALOM and (2) PRISCILLA (AMES) PERRY had children: 

% 

R-43 xv i 
6 

Artemas 
(Chauncey) 

b. Jan. 
d. 

10, 1817 m. 

They lived in Rochester, N. Y. 

R-44 xv ii 
6 

Edmund b. Aug. 
d. 

25, 1819 m. Elvira Eggleston 

They had a Daughter, 

b. 1841, d. 1844. 

* * * * : k * •k •k * * * 

5 
R-5 ROSWELL and (1) J-2 

5 
ADAH (PERRY) PERRY 

5 
R-5 Roswell was born about 1770, undoubtedly in Dutchess County. He was an 

ensign in the regiment of Lt. Col. Thomas Rogers in 1810. He married first, 

5 4 
his cousin, J-2 Adah, daughter of B-7 Josiah and Susannah (Washburn) Perry. 

They had seven children. In 1805 they sold property in Wilton to MacGregor. 

The deed was not recorded, however, until 1825, at which time he had remar¬ 

ried and was probably a resident of Covington, Livingston Co., N. Y. In the 

1830 census he was listed as being between 60 and 70 years of age. At that 

6 
time, his son, Numan,was living south of LeRoy at Union Corners; his son, 

6 
Ransom, had married and was living at York, Livingston Co., while his daugh- 

6 6 
ter, Lucinda, was in Castile, Wyoming Co., and his son, Clark, had moved on 

to Washtenaw Co. , Michigan. 

The name of the second wife was Dolly _. They had five sons and 

one daughter. Nothing further is known of them, but the widow and six 

5 
children were listed as potential heirs to R-7 Artemas' property and were 

said (1847) to be residing in Niagara County. 



-dat ib till *ll:h' « .oO ac-Ji j/ifcviJ ,^’ioY J gnJ I i r b r> bad ,m rial 



- 
•«

, 
<■

>
■■
 

i 
■ 

. 
u
«
w

 
> 

..
.
 

. 
i 
.
.

 

j 

[ 

I 

! 

5 5 
R-5 ROSWELL and J-2 ADAH (PERRY) PERRY had these children: 

6 
r-45 i Lucinda b. 1792 m. Samuel Hurd of Greenfield, 

d. Dec. 14, 1845 N. Y. They had eight 
children. 

• Her will was probated in Warsaw, Wyoming Co., 
N. Y. , March 21, 1846. She was not ^.mentioned 

in the Petition relating to R-7 Artemas’ estate. 

6 

» 

R-46 ii Numan b. 1794 m. Merebah . (d. Jan. 
d. Nov. 24, 1865 16, 1876, aged 82.) They 

had two children. 

R-47 iii 
6 

Ransom b. 1798 m. cir. 1820, Wealthy Bates 
d. Sept. 11, 1852 (widow of Levi Gloyd), 

daughter of Ephraim Bates 
of Cohasset and Plainfield 
Mass. They had five 
children. 

R-48 iv 
6 

Aurelia b. m. 
d. 

She is not mentioned in any other list. 

R-49 V 
6 

Clark b. 1802 
d. 

m. Charlotte Carr, 
six children. 

They had 

R-50 vi 
6 

Miles b. 

d. 

m. Clarissa Scott. 

R-51 vii 
6 

Hudson b. 1812 
d. Nov. 28, 

Corinth, 
1879 in 
N. Y. 

m. Mary Mosher, b. 
They had three 

1807. 
children. 

They lived and died in Corinth. 

5 
R-5 ROSWELL and (2) DOLLY (_) PERRY had children 

born in Covington, New York: 

6 
R-52 viii John 

6 

b. 

d. 

m. 

R-53 ix Franklin 

6 

b. 

d. , 

m. 

* 

R-54 X William b. 
d. 

m. 



A . . 



R-55 xi Charles 

6 

b. 

d. 
m. 

R-56 xii Thomas 

6 

b. 1820 
d. 

m. Sophronia . b. 1825 
They had one daughter. 

R-57 xiii Margaret b. 
d. 

m. 

********** 

5 6 
R-8 JOSEPH and 1-25 SALLY (CARR) PERRY 

5 
R-8 Joseph was among the first of the family to remove from Wilton. In 1806 

Covington was a wilderness. It was formed January, 1817. Pavilion, the home 

5 
of the Carrs, was set off from it later. Joseph's birth date and death are 

5 
not known but he was twin of R-9 Mary who married Israel Craw. He married his 

6 5 
second cousin, 1-25 Sally Carr, daughter of Richmond and 1-3 Mary (Perry) Carr. 

They sold their property in Wilton and were "settled on the Leicester Road" in 

1814, thus preceding the Carrs and the Crowfoots by two years. His place can 

5 
still be located and is not far from that of R-5 Roswell and within a few 

6 6 
miles of R-46 Numan and R-47 Ransom. His name with that of Joseph, Jr., appears 

on the 1817 tax rolls of Covington. They had eight children and four of their 

6 6 6 6 
sons, Joseph, Jr., Norman, Grant, and Merritt, pioneered farther west. It is 

probable that the entire family migrated there about 1827 when so many of the 

Perry and Carr families' are known to have been in Washtenaw County, Michigan. 

The last New York State record of them is the census of 1820. 

5 6 
The children of Joseph and Sallie (Carr) Perry were: 

6 
R-58 i Joseph, Jr. b. 

d. 

m. Olive _. A partial 
list of their children can 
be deduced. 





R-59 

R-60 

R-61 

R-62 

R-63 

R-64 

R-65 

R-66 

R-67 

R-68 

R-69 

R-70 

R-71 

ii 
6 

Norman b. Apr. 20, 1796 m. March, 1825, Susan Scott, 
d. July 19, 1880 daughter of Capt. David 

- 
Scott. She was born Feb. 
21, 1802, in Shorehan, Vt. 

iii 
6 

Grant T. b. 1804 

They had six children. 

m. (1) Eliza (Webber) b. 1804. 
d. They had nine children. 

He moved to Michigan in 1827. 

6 

(2) Harriett within 
the year, 1870, in Mich. 

\ 

iv Merritt b. 1809 m. Lydia Jane , b. 1824 
d. in Mass. They had three 

children, born in Michigan. 

They lived in Lodi Township, Washtenaw 

V 

County, Michigan. 

6 
Diantha b. m. 

d. 
1676565 

vi 
6 

Mary b. m. Booth. 
d. They had two children. 

vii 
6 

Lucy b. m. 

viii 

d. 

6 
Sally b. m. 

d. 

******** * * 

• 5 
R-9 MARY PERRY and ISRAEL CRAW had children: 

i 
6 

Israel b. m. 

ii 

Craw, Jr. d. 

6 
Benjamin b. m. 

Craw d. • 

iii 
6 

Joseph Craw b. m. 

iv 

d. 

6 
Mary Craw b. m. 

d. 

6 
■ 

V Sally Craw b. m. 

vi 

d. 

Betsy Craw b. m. 
d. • 

* * * * * * * * * * 
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5 
R-10 ZUBA PERRY and REUBEN WILLIS had children: 

6 
R-72 i Reuben Willis b. m. 

d. ■ 

R-73 ii 
6 

Ira Willis b. m. 
d. 

R-74 iii 
6 

Rowland Willis b. m. 
d. 

R-75 iv 
6 

Zuba Willis b. m. 
d. 

R-76 V 

6 
Elizabeth Willis b. m. 

d. 

R-77 vi 
6 

Deborah Willis b. m. 
d. 

R-78 vii 
6 

Esther Willis b. m. 

Their residence was unknown in 1847. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

R-ll 
5 

PHOEBE PERRY and HEZEKIAH WILLIS had children: 

R-79 i 
6 

Harriet Willis b. 
5 

m. 1-6 Eli Perry, son of 

d. 1850 B-5 Isaac. They had 
four children, who^are 

listed under 1-6 Eli. 

R-80 ii 
6 

Dunham Willis b. m. 
d. 

He was not married. 

6 
R-81 iii Elizabeth Willis b. 

d. 

m. John Satterlee. 

They lived in Livingston Co., N. Y. 
Another record states that she mar¬ 
ried _ Bentley and they had 

Beltsy Bentley, Sally Bentley, and 

Freeman Bentley. 

6 
R-82 iv Beulah Willis b. June 4, 1780 m. Curtis Wheeler, b. March 

d. Dec. 28, 1856 10, 1778. They had four 
children: 

(1) Ann Wheeler 



.Y .U t .oO jno3esnlviJ nl b*vXl \*dT 



R-83 

R-84 

R-85 

R-86 

R-87 

R-88 

R-89 

R-90 

(2) Alonzo Wheeler 
7 

(3) Milton Wheeler, 
b. cir. 1802 

7 
(4) Polly Wheeler, 

b. 1800 
d. June 25, 1825 

They lived in Moreau, Saratoga Co*, 
N. Y. 

6 6 
v Phoebe Willis b. m. REB-11 Ansel King, 

d. b. 1788, son of Ebenezer 

King and REB-6 Phebe Dakin 

They were^grantees of a deed_made by 
R-l Benjamin and REB-6 Phebe (Dakin) 
Perry in 1808 when the latter removed 
to Seneca County and are thought to 
have moved later to Michigan* 

6 
vi Nabbie Willis b. m. Harmon Wheeler 

d. 

They lived in Springwater, Livingston 
Co., N. Y. 

6 
vii Roxie Willis b* m.   Nash. 

d. 

They lived in Springwater, Livingston 
Co., N. Y. 

6 
viii Polly Willis b. m. Benjamin Crofoof 

(Mary) d. 

They went from Wilton to Ohio. 

6 
ix Walter Doe Willis b. m. 

d. 

He lived in Springwater, Livingston 
Co., N. Y. 

6 
x Laura Willis b. m. _ Ford 

d. 

They lived in Springwater, Livingston 
Co., N. Y. 

6 
xi Sherlina Willis b. m. E. M. Lewis 

d. 

They lived in South Sodus, Wayne Co., 

N. Y. 

6 
xii Sally Willis b. m. _ Fuller 

d. 

★ * ******** 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-4 ROWLAND PERRY 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

5 5 
R-12 ANNA PERRY and S-6 SETH PERRY had children: 

These children are listed in the Sixth 

Generation of B~6 Seth under S-6 Seth Perry 

•kic’k-k'k-k'kic-k'k’k 

6 5 
R-14 CORNELIUS and S-7 MARY (PERRY) PERRY had children: 

7 
R-91 i Philip b« 1801 m. Electa Phillips, b. March 

d. 1867 20, 1813, d. Jan. 24, 1867. 
They had one son. 

They lived in the Gamble house. 

7 7 
R-92 ii George W. b» Oct. 1806 m. Rebecca Ferguson,^grand¬ 

d.. March 4, 1839 daughter of S-4 Jerusha 
(Perry) Green. 
There were no children. 

R-93 iii 
7 

Samuel b. m. Mary Wilson of Troy. They 
g 

had a daughter, Ruth Emma d. 

Perry, ('Lou Em"). 

One record states that he married 
a McClure. 

R-94 iv 
/ 

Henry b. m. Olive Comstock, b. Nov. 7, 
(Harry) d. 1805. ("Aunt Olive", sister 

of Waity Comstock.) g 
They had a daughter, Sarah 
Elizabeth Perry, who died, 
aged 16, of consumption. 

R-95 V 
7 

Seth b. m. Cornelia McClosky. gThey 
had one child, a daughter, d. 
who died at the age of six. 

R-96 vi 
7 

Lyndes b. m. 

d. 

He was in the Mexican War. He went 
to Missouri and then to Southern 
California. 

R-97 vii 
7 

Ruth b. 1812 

d. Jan. 13, 1825 

m 
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7 
R-98 viii Sarah Ann b. 1818 m. 

d. Feb. 1 , 1825 

R=99 ix Dudley E. b. 1819 m. 
d. March 13, 1822 

* ik * * * * •k k * * 

6 6 
R-16 VAN RENSSELAER and 1-23 REBECCA (CARR) PERRY 

6 
R-16 Van Rensselaer, noted variously as V. E. , or as Rensselaer, was listed 

•with a large family in Junius, Seneca County, in 1820. He removed to Porter, 

Orleans County, in 1837. While a resident of Seneca Town, he served as 

Constable for eight years. He died at Porter at the age of 77. His wife, 

6 
Rebecca Carr, was one year younger than he. They had eleven children. They 

were members of the Baptist Church. 
T 

They had the following children: 

■ 

if. 

R-100 
jf 

i 
| 
5? 

7 
i Rans om b . 

d. 

7 

m. Rebecca Carr, daughter of 
Richmand Carr and Mary 
Perry (1-2) 

R-101 

* 
■ 

ii Eli b. 
d. 

7 

m. 

R-102 
t 

l 
) 

iii Richmond b. 1815 
d. 

7 

m. Harriett L. 
They had three children. 

R-103 

! 

iv Van Rensselaer b„ 
d. 

7 

m. 

R-104 
r 

V Arnold b. 

d. 

He was married and 
Orleans County, N. 
which time he had 

years of age. 

living 

Y., in 
one son 

m. 

in Porter, 
1840, at 
under 5 

R-105 

L 

vi 
7 

Harrison b. 1819 
d. 

7 

m. (1) Nancy (Parish) Perry, of 
Green Bay, Wisconsin. 

(2) Catherine (Lake) Parish. 
There were no children. 

R-106 
h 
- 

: 

vii Melancthon b. 
d. 

m. 
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b 

d 
m 

7 
R-107 viii Catherine 

7 
R-108 ix Mary 

7 
R-109 x Betsy 

7 
R-110 xi Evelyn 

b. 
d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 
d. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

ie’k'k’kic'klc’k'k'k'k’k 

6 
R-17 DORCUS PERRY and ISAAC MYERS had children: 

7 
R-lll i Melaneton Myers 

7 

b. 
d. 

m. 

R-112 ii Thomas Myers 

7 

b. 
d. 

m* 

R-113 iii Eveline Myers b. m. Hiram Ferguson 

d. 

They lived in Stillwater, Saratoga 
Co., N. Y. 

7 
R-114 iv Jane Ann Myers b. m. John E. Robins 

d. 

They resided out of New York State 

in 1847 

************ 
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6 6 
R-18 JOHN and REB-12 REBECCA (KING) PERRY 

6 
R-18 John was born in Saratoga County and removed to Seneca County where 

5 
he appears in the 1820 census with his father, R-3 John, and two brothers, 

’ 6 V 6 
R-16 Rensselaer (V.E.) and R-24 Thomas. In his household, at that time, 

in addition to himself and his wife were four boys and two girls under 16 

5 
and one man and one woman, each over 45 years of age. Since R-l Benjamin 

5 
and his wife, REB-6 Phoebe (widow of Ebenezer King) and the mother of 

6 
REB-12 Rebecca (King) Perry had removed to Seneca, it is probable that 

6 
they were in advanced age and living in the home of John at the time of 

6 
the 1820 census. REB-12 Rebecca was about ten years younger than her hus- 

'•ij f C ' , 

* 

band and outlived him, both dying in Seneca. 

An anlysis of the census data of 1820-1830-1840-1850 and 1860 would lead 

7 
to the assumption that the family included, in addition to Nelson, bom 

May 9, 1808, in Saratoga County, , at least six other children. They were: 

R-l 15 i 
7 

Nelson b. May 9, 1808 m. (1) Aurelia Clark. 
d« They had one son. 

m. (2) Susan Burlson. 

- • They had five children. 

R-116 ii 
7 

Clinton b. 1816 m. R-122 Jane Arnold (b. 1812) 

d. Prior to 
1860 census. 

They had 2 children. 

R-l 17 iii 
7 

Simon b. 

d. 

1814 
Immediately 

m. Nancy , b. 1819. 

prior to 1860 

’ census. 

R-118 iv 
7 

Jerome b. 
d. 

1820 m. Nancy A. , b. 1821. 

R-119 V 
7 

John F. b. 

d. 

1829 m. Sarah A. . b. 1827. 

R-120 vi 
7 

Caroline b. 1831 m. 
d. 

* * * * * * * * * ■ * * 
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R-121 

R-122 

R-123 

R-124 

R-125 

R-126 

R-127 

R-128 

R-129 

R-130 

R-131 

R-19 ELIZABETH PERRY and ZIBA ARNOLD had children: 

i Minerva Perry b. 
Arnold d. 

ii Jane Arnold 

m. 

b. 1812 m. R-116 Clinton Perry 
d* (deceased by 1847.) 

They lived in Seneca Falls, N. Y. 

iii Diantha Arnold b. 1816 
d. 

They lived in Wiltom. 

7 
iv Mary Ann Arnold b. 

d. 

7 
v Rosanna Arnold b. 

d. 

m. William. Viele. They had 
three children: Maraba, 
b. 1836, Stephen, and 
Arnold. 

m. 

m. George Warren, of Ft. Ann, 
N. Y. 

vi Forsythe Arnold b. m. 
d. 

He was residing out of New York 
State in 1847. 

vii Harrison Arnold b. 
d. 

m. 

He was residing out of New York 
State in 1847. 

7 
viii Perry Arnold b. m. 

d. 1892 or 1893 

********** 

6 6 
R-23 ROSANNA PERRY and 1-22 RICHMOND CARR, JR. had children: 

i Livingston Carr b. 1811 

d. 1878 

7 
ii Sylvester Carr b. 

iii Sallie Ann b. 
Carr d. 

m. R-176 Esther Ann, daughter 
6 

of R-46 Numan Perry. 
They had two children, who 
are listed under R-176 
Esther Ann Perry. 

m. 

m. 
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R-132 iv Eli Carr 

7 

b. 

d. 
m. 

R-133 V Wellington Carr 

7 

b. 

d. 
m. 

R-134 

% 

vi Calphuria Carr 

7 

b. 

d. 
m. 

R-135 vii Edwin Carr 

7 

b. 

d. 
m. Mary Hurd 

R-136 viii Arvid Carr 

* * ie 

b. 

d. 

* * 

m. 

k k it k k it 

6 
R-24 THOMAS and _ (_) PERRY 

6 5 
R-24 Thomas, son of R-3 John and Rebecca (Ross) Perry was listed in Junius, 

Seneca Co., N. Y., with eight members of a household in the 1820 census. In 

the 1840 census he is listed in Barre, Orleans County, N. Y. Ne was then 

between 50 and 60, his wife between 40 and 50, while an elderly woman (70-80) 

was in the household as well as two younger males and three females. His 

wife1s name is not known. Among the ir children were 

R-137 i 
7 

Rebecca b. 1815 m. 

d. 

R-138 ii 
7 

David b. 1826 m. 

d. 

R-139 iii 
7 

William b. 1831 m. 

d. 

R-140 iv 
7 

Mary b. 1833 m. 

d. 

R-141 V 
7 

James b. 1837 m. 

d. 

* k k k ★ * r * * * * 
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6 
R-30 ELISHA and EMILY (WEATHERHEAD) PERRY had one child: 

7 
R-142 1 Sally Ann b. 

d. 
m. 

*********** 

6 
R-31 KELLOGG and ELIZABETH (LOCKWOOD) PERRY 

6 5 
R-31 Kellogg was the fourth son of R-4 Absalom and Marvel (Stiles) Perry and 

carried his grandmother ls maiden name. He was bom in 1790 and married 

Elizabeth Lockwood, daughter of Theophilus Lockwood, Jr,, of Kinderhook, 

N. Y., and Greenwich, Conn. He lived to an advanced age and was able to give 

a detailed account of his family history and relationships which were re¬ 

corded by Andrew. 

The children of R-31 Kellogg and Elizabeth (Lockwood) Perry were: 

R-143 

R-144 

R-147 

i William Henry b. Sept. 1820 m. Phebe Woodward, Daughter 
d. 1892 of William and Melinda 

(White) Woodward of Rhode 
Island. 
They had five children. 

b. 1822 
d. 

m. ii Augustus 

He was not married. He went insane. 

7 
R-145 iii Caroline 

She was not married. She went insane. 

b. 
d. 

m. 

R-146 iv Melissa b. 1824 
d. 

m. Jesse Lewis 

She was termed, "The flower of the 
family." 

V Sarah 
(Sallie) 

b. 1828 
d. 

m. Walter Price. 
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R-148 
7 

vi Marietta b. 1830 m. Benedict Woodward. 
d. May 9, 1875 They had two sons. 

(1) Eugene Woodward 
(2) Frank Woodward 

7 
R-149 vii Harriet Olivia b. 

d. 
1833 m. Ed Youngs 

R-150 viii 
7 

Martha b. 1835 m. Hiram Tyre11 
» d. Feb. 14, 1901 

She was accounted a "Seventh daughter 
and credited with natural powers of 
healing." 

7 
R-151 ix Eliza b. m. William Miller. 

d. 

'k'k’k’k’k-k-k-k'k'k'k 

6 6 
R-35 WILLIAM and S-23 MELINDA G. (PERRY) PERRY had children: 

R-152 i 
7 

Mary Ann b. May 24, 1823 
d. 1890 

m. _ Lincoln. 
They had one daughter 

8 
Susan Lincoln. 

They went to Illinois and their daughter 
was bom there. 

7 
R-153 ii Sarah Maria b. April 23, 1825 m. Henry Wait of Greenfield, 

d. N. Y. 
They had two children. 

7 7 
R-154 iii Emmeline M. b. March 25, 1827 m. George Green, son of 

j 6 
• S-9 Stephen Greenland 

"Aunt Katie". (Stephen 
was the son of Obadiah 
Green and B-6 Seth14 

5 
Perry's S-4 Jerusha.) 
They had two children. 

7 
R-155 iv Sobieski A. b. April 12, 1829 m. 

d. 

7 
J-29 Sarah Ann Perry,^ 

daughter of J-6 Johnson 

Perry, the son of J-l 

Seth W. 

They went to Illinois. 
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7 
R-156 v Avery A. b. June 7, 1831 

d. 
m. Josephine Thorp. 

She was living in 
California in 1908. 

7 
R-157 vi Edward b. Jan. 1833 m. 

d. 1834 

7 
R-158 vii Lydia Amanda 

\ 

b. April 25, 1839 m 
d. Dec. 16. 1922 

Jan. 25, 1860 Abram 
Schermerhorn, b. Nov. 1 
1834, d. May 26, 1904. 
They had three children 

Amanda lived and died in Wilton. 1-78 
Henry^T. Perry writes: "She was entirely 
deaf but read the lips. Educated, in¬ 
telligent and intellectual. A great 
reader, and her letters were always 
bright, racy, and interesting." 

kkkkkkkkkkk 

6 
R-39 ROWLAND and WAITY (CALKINS) PERRY had children: 

R-159 i 
7 

Ad aline b. 1831 
d. 

m. James H. Sherman. 

R-160 ii 
7 

Joseph b. 1834 
d. 

m. 

R-161 iii 
7 

Mary Jane b. 1840 m. 

. 
- d. 

* * * * * •k k * * * * 

6 
R-40 ELIZA PERRY and PETER STILES had children: 

R-162 i 
7 

Oscar Stiles b. m. 
d. 

R-163 ii 
7 

Harrison Stiles b. m. 
d. 

R-164 iii 
7 

Marvel Stiles b. m. 
d. 

R-165 iv 
7 

Warren Stiles b. m. 
d. 

* * k k k k k k k * * 

iv Xi.i . /< 
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R-171 tv Nathaniel Hurd b. 

d. 

He lived in Lewis Co., N. Y. 

m. 

R-172 v Silas Hurd b. 
d. 

m. 

He lived in Ohio. 

R-173 vi Lymon Hurd 

He lived in Morgan Co., Ohio. 

b. 

d. 
m. 

R-174 vii Harriet Hurd b. 
d. 

m. Alva Palmer. 

They lived in Sparta, Livingston Co., 
N. Y. 

R-175 viii Abigail Hurd b • m. 
d. before Dec. 14, 

1845 

Post 

*********** 

R-46 NUMAN and MEREBAH (_ ) PERRY 

6 5 5 
R-46 Numan was the eldest son of R-5 Roswell and J-2 Adah (Perry) Perry. 

Nothing is known of his wife, Merebah. They were early settlers of Covington, 

New York. He was a cabinet maker and had a house and shop at Union Comers 

(South Le Roy). They were of the same age but she outlived him by eleven 

7 
years and died in the home of her son-in-law, R-130 Livingston Carr, in 

Bethany, N. Y., January 16, 1876. They had two daughters: 

R-176 

R-177 

i Esther Ann 

ii Lucinda 

b. 1815 
d. 

b. 1824 
d. 

m. R-130 Livingston Carr. 
They had two children. 

m. Samuel Sykes. 
They had two sons. 

They lived in Putnam, Livingston Co., 
Michigan. 

*******:***:* 
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6 
R-42 WARREN and CAROLINE (AMBLER) PERRY had children: 

7 
R-166 i Hannah J. b. 1844 m. _ Randall 

d.- 

7 
R-167 ii John H. b. 1848 m. 

d. 

He lived in Glen Falls, N. Y. 

**'********* 

6 
R-45 LUCINDA PERRY and SAMUEL HURD 

6 
R-45 Lucinda married Samuel Hurd of Greenfield, N. Y. She was the eldest 

5 5 
child of R-5 Roswell and J-2 Adah (Perry) Perry. She was born in Wilton 

and died in Castile, Wyoming Co., N. Y. The counties of Wyoming, Living- 

5 
ston, and Genesee abut one another so that her father, R-5 Roswell and her 

6 6 6 6 
brothers, R-46 Numan, R-47 Ransom, R-49 Clark, and R-50 Miles, her uncle, 

5 
R-8 Joseph and his family and various other relatives were but a few miles 

apart. She died Dec. 14, 1845. Her will mentions six sons, one living 

7 
daughter and the minor children of a deceased daughter, Abigail. Her son, 

7 
Ziba was executor and posted bond of $3,000. Those mentioned were as 

follows: 

R-168 

R-169 

R-170 

7 
i Ziba Hurd b. 

d. 

"Of Castile" 

7 
ii Elisha Hurd b» 

d. 

"Of Gainsville." 

7 
ili Orvil Hurd b. 

d. 

m. 

m. 

"Of Allegeny County ii 
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6 
R-47 RANSOM and WEALTHY (BATES, WIDOW OF LEVI GLOYD) PERRY 

6 5 5 
r-47 Ransom J., son of R-5 Roswell and J-2 Adah Perry, was born in Wilton, 

N. Y., in 1798. He is first noted in the 1820 census of York, Livingston 

Co., N. Y., where he married Wealthy Bates, widow of Levi Gloyd, who had two 

sons by her first marriage: Levi Gloyd, Jr. and Charles Gloyd. She was 

the daughter of Ephraim and Mary (Chamberlain) Bates of Cohasset and Plain- 

field, Mass., who had removed with their family to York, Genessee Co. In 

6 
1834 R-47 Ransom sold his property in Covington and moved to Wisconsin where 

he had a sawmill on Lake Geneva. In 1845 they purchased property in Elk 

Horn. In 1849 they purchased in Sugar Creek. 

In September, 1852, they and their daughter, Helen died within a few hours 

of each other in the cholera epidemic at Delevan, Wisconsin. Wealthy’s son, 

7 
Levi Gloyd, Jr.,owned adjoining property. Their son, Bethuel,who had mar¬ 

ried Helen Marr Hammond of Bethany, Genesee Co., N. Y., and had been left a 

, widower, had returned to the East two years prior to their death and had 

remarried. 

6 
The children of R-47 Ransom and Wealthy (Bates Gloyd) Perry were: 

7 
R-178 i Adah Ann b. 1821 

d. 

7 
R-179 ii Adeliza b. 

d. 

m. _ Smith, g They 
had a daughter, Calista 
Smith, and another 
daughter. 

m. Frank Henry. 
They had one son. 

7 
R-180 iii Bethuel b. July 15, 1827; 

York, N. Y. 
d. August 12, 

1887; Chicago, 
Illinois 

m. (1) Helen Marr Hammond, 
in Livingston Co., N.Y. 

8 
They had a son, Bethuel 
H. b. 1850, d. 1850. 

(2) In 1851, Phoebe Ann 
Kilmer, (b„ May 18, 
1834), daughter of Jonas 
and Elizabeth (Hutchins) 
Kilmer. They had nine 

children. 
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7 
R-181 iv Sally b. 1835 m. 

d. Nov. 10, 1850 
in Delevan, 
Wisconsin 

7 
R-182 v Helen b. 1840 m. 

d. Sept. 12, 1852 

*********** 

6 7 
R-49 CLARK and CHARLOTTE (CARR) PERRY 

6 5 5 
R-49 Clark Perry, son of R-5 Roswell and J-2 Adah (Perry) Perry, was bom 

in Wilton in 1802. He married, either in Covington, N. Y., or Dexter, 

7 
Michigan, not later than 1829, Charlotte Carr, who was bom in Vermont in 

6 
1810, daughter of 1-16 Rogers and Hannah (Newman) Carr. (The Carr book 

says that she married Arvid Gardner but this is an error as a review of 

census records will clearly show.) He went to Michigan when it was first 

opened to settlement and acquired land in 1827. Their children were all 

7 
bom in Michigan. Charlotte's father and her two brothers, Enos N. and 

7 6 
Elijah P. Carr went to the same area in 1829. Rogers Carr died there in 

6 
1833. In 1850 Hannah Carr was residing in Clark Perry's home. She was 

still living there in 1860, aged 82. She was bom in New York State, 

probably the daughter of Enos Newman. Also residing in Clark's home was 

Solomon Peterson, termed a bachelor, who was the first settler in Putnam 

Township, Livingston Co., Mich. He was bom in Vermont and commanded a 

regiment of militia in New York State. He may have lived on what was known 

as "the Peterson place" in Wilton. 

6 
The children of R-49 Clark and Charlotte (Carr) Perry were: 

7 
R-183 i Narissa M. b. 1830 m. 

d. 
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7 
R-184 ii Albert C. b. 1834 

d. 
m. 

7 
R-185 iii George B. b. 1839 m. 1866, Almira A. 

d« 1908 in They had several children 
Dexter, Mich. 

R-186 iv 
7 

Hannah M. b. Sept. 13, 1841 

d„ April 17, 1842, 

m. 

aged 8 months, 
4 days 

7 
R-187 V Emelia C. b. 1844 

d. 
m. 

R-188 vi 
7 

Maria b. 1846 
d. 

m. 

* * ******* * * 

6 
R-51 HUDSON and MARY (MOSHER) PERRY had children: 

7 
R-189 i Miles b. 1838 

d. 
m. 

7 
R-190 ii Esther b. 1840 

d. 
m. 

7 
R-191 iii Edward b. 1842 

d» 
m. 

•k * ******* * * 

* 
6 

R- “56 THOMAS and SOPHRONIA ( _) PERRY 

6 5 
R-56 Thomas, son of R-5 Roswell and Dolly (_) Perry, was born in 

1820, probably in Covington, N. Y. He married Sophronia _ (b. 

1825) and purchased property in Pavilion Center, N. Y. In 1850 they were 

in Murray, Orleans Co., N. Y., and had one child: 

7 
R-192 i Clara E. b. 1850 m. 

d. 

*********** 
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R-58 JOSEPH, JR. and OLIVE (_) PERRY 

6 
The name of Joseph Perry, Jr., appears on the tax list of Covington, N. Y. , 

in 1817 so he must have been of legal age at that time. The Saratoga County 

census of 1810 shows his father's eldest son to have been under 16 years of 

6 
age, so it may be concluded that Joseph, Jr. was bora about 1794 or 1795. 

5 6 
In 1842, R-8 Joseph and 1-20 Sally (Carr) Perry deeded property in Washtenaw 

County, Michigan, to Joseph and Olive Perry. The witnesses to the deed 

t 

were George Perry and Orin Perry. 

Among the early arrivals in the same township, in 1829, was a two-year old 

infant, Joseph H. Perry. He was born April 21, 1827, in Genesee County, 

N. Y. He married Jane _ who was bora in Michigan and who was ten 

years younger than he. 

A detailed study of all records, now available, would probably provide 

considerable reliable data. Until this is possible, the following hypoth¬ 

esis is offered: 

6 
R-58 Joseph, Jr. and Olive (_) Perry are presumed to have had the 

following children: 

7 
R-193 i Joseph H. b. April 21, 1827 m. Jane _, b. 1837. 

d. They had three children: 
o 

(1) Milton J. Perry, 
b.g1856 

(2) Sarah Perry, b. 1858 
Q 

(3) Minnie Perry, 
b. 1862. 

R-194 
7 

ii George b. 
d. 

m. 
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b. 

d. 

7 
R-195 iii Orrin in. 

/in this same settlement and, perhaps in 
the same family, occurs the following 
birth record: 

"Born to Ozen and Jane Perry, 1867, 
a daughter, Jane." 

The 1870 census of Lodi Township, Wash¬ 
tenaw County, Michigan lists: 

Ozen Perry, bom in New York, aged 
38, and Olive, born in Michigan, 
aged 28. Their children were: 

8 
i Ida E. Perry, b. 1859; 

ii 
8 

Katie Perry, b. 1862; 

iii 
8 

Jane Perry, b. 1867. 

Apparently Olive and Jane are the same 

person, bearing a daughter, Jane in 1867. 
The census taker may have been in error, 
confusing the name of Ozen's wife with 
that of his mother. However, the question 
of Ozen's relationship to the other Perrys 
remains unanswered. Was he the son of 

6 
R-58 Joseph Perry, Jr.?/ 

I 
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6 
R-59 NORMAN and SUSAN (SCOTT) PERRY 

6 5 
R-59 Norman Perry accompanied his father, R-8 Joseph, to Covington, N. Y., 

in 1814. This was part of Le Roy, Genesee Co. He lived there ten years 

and started to Michigan in the fall of 1824. He located 80 acres in Armada, 

Macomb County, Michigan, cleared four acres, built a cabin and returned to 

Genesee County, where, in March, 1825, he married Susan Scott, daughter of 

Capt. David Scott, who had gone to Covington in 1819 and who later became 

6 
.the first settler of Clinton, Mich. Norman Perry gave land for the first 

schoolhouse, was Supervisor of the Town, 1844-51, and was a member of the 

State Militia: Lieut., April, 1829; Capt., Sept., 1831; Major and made Lt. 

Col., Feb., 1832. 

6 
R-59 Norman and Susan (Scott) Perry had these children: 

R-196 i Delia b. Jan. 19, 1826 m. 
d. 

R-197 ii 
7 

Ozni S. b. Oct. 3, 1827 m. 
d. 

R-198 iii 
7 

Elem Marie b. Jan. 10, 1831 m. 
d. 

R-199 iv 
7 

Manley C. b. Jan. 4, 1833 m. 
d. 

R-200 V 
7 

Norman b. Oct. 20, 1840 m. 
d. 

R-201 vi 
7 

Marshall b. Aug. 10, 1844 m. 
d. 



■ • " - ciaa 

t irioK 



) PERRY 
6 

R-60 GRANT T. and ELIZA ( 

6 5 6 
r-60 Grant T. Perry, son of R-8 Joseph and 1-20 Sallie (Carr) Perry, was 

born, probably in Wilton, in 1806. His wife's name was Eliza. She was 

bom in Vermont in 1804. Living in their home in 1860 was John P. Webber, 
j 

seven years younger, bom in Vermont. It is possible that her name was 

Webber. Their first child was bom in New York State, the others in 

Michigan, where they located in February, 1827, taking up land with his 

father and other members of the family. The 1870 census indicates that 

about 1869 he married Harriett _, who was born in New York in 

1816. 

The children of R-60 Grant T. and Eliza (_ ) 

7 
R-202 i Orson 

He was 

7 
R-203 ii Owen 

7 
R-204 iii Mary 

7 
R-205 iv Betsy 

7 
R-206 v Emily 

b. m. 

d. 

born in New York State. 

b. 1831 m. 
d. 

b. 1835 m. 
d. 

b. 1837 m. 
d. 

b. 1839 m. 
d. 

b. 1841 m. 
d. 

Perry were: 

Jane , b. 1841. 
They had three children. 

R-207 vi 
7 

Olney 



7 
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7 
R-208 vii Milton b. 

d. 

m. 

R-209 viii 
7 

Anne E. b. 1846 
d. 

m. 

R-210 ix Eusebia 
(Arthur E.) 

b. 1848 
d. 

m. 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

6 
R-61 MERRITT and LYDIA JANE (_) PERRY 

6 5 6 
R-61 Merritt Perry, son of R-8 Joseph and 1-20 Sallie (Carr) Perry, was 

bora in Wilton in 1809. He took up land in Washtenaw Co., Michigan, in 

Nov., 1827, and lived on the same section fifty years. He was living 

In 1881, ^Chapman "History of Washtenaw County, Michigan^/. His wife’s 

name was Lydia J. _ and she was born in Massachusetts in 1824. 

Their known children, born in Michigan, were 

R-211 i Clarissa W. b. 1848 
d. 

m. 

R-212 ii Keasina b. 1853 
d. 

m. 

R-213 iii Elem b. 1858 
d. 

m. 

***•*■*★***■*•* 

********** * 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-4 ROWLAND PERRY 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

7 
R-91 PHILIP and ELECTA (PHILLIPS) PERRY had one child: 

R-214 
„ 8 
Foster b. 1851 m. (1) 

d. 
m. (2) 

They lived on the old Washburn 
place. 

********* 

Washburn. 

7 
R-102 RICHMOND and HARRIETT L. (_) PERRY 

7 6 6 
R-102 Richmond Perry was the son of R-16 Van Rensselaer and 1-28 Rebecca 

(Carr) Perry. He was born In 1815, probably In Junius, Seneca Co., N. Y. 

His wife was Harriett L. _. She was born in New York and was one 

year younger. They owned property In Pavilion (set off from Covington in 

1841) which they sold In 1855. /Deed recorded Aug. 20, 1859 in Warsaw, 

Wyoming Co., N. Y_^/ The census of 1860 finds them in Dexter, Michigan, 

6 
where R-49 Clark Perry and several of the Carrs owned property. Their 

children were: 

8 
R-215 i Arvilla b. 1838 

d. 
m. 

R-216 ii 
8 

Sarah F. b. 1840 

d. 

m. 

R-217 iii 
8 

George D. ,b. 1844 m. 

d. 

* * ******** 
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7 
R-105 HARRISON and (1) NANCY (PARISH) PERRY 

7 
R-105 Harrison Perry was born in Seneca Co., New York, in 1819. He 

6 
accompanied his father, R-16 Van Rensselaer Perry, to Porter, Orleans 

Co., New York, in 1837. His first wife was "of Green Bay, Wisconsin", 

but many settlers by the name of Parish had migrated from Seneca County. 

She died July 16, 1882, aged 56. The following year, he married 

Catherine Lake, (one record says Catherine (Lake) Parish). She was a 

native of Seneca County, New York. She died Feb. 23, 1889. There were 

seven children, all by the first marriage: 

R-218 i George Dexter b. 

d. 

8 
R-219 ii A Son b. 

d. 

8 
R-220 iii Harrison, Jr. b. 

d. 

8 
R-221 iv Douglas v b. 

d. 

8 
R-222 v A Son b. 

d. 

8 
R-223 vi Elizabeth b. 

d. 

m. (1) 1865-Jennie Brewer, 
who died May 26, 
1886. They had one 
son. 

m. (2) Mary Wilcox. 1886. 
They had two sons. 

m. (1) Sarah Hotchess, died 
Feb. 18, 1889. 
They had^two daughters 
(1) Minnie Perry, and 

(2) Viola Perry, 

m. (2) Delia Perry. 

m. Mariah F. Fields, b. in 
Canada. They had one 
son and two daughters. 

m. Della Knapp 

m.' _ White. They 
had one son and three 
daughters. 

m. Sanford S. White. 
They had two sons: 

9 
(1) George White, and 

9 
(2) Harrison White. 
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8 
R-224 vii Ida b. m. Edward Tower. 

d. * They had six children: 
9 

(1) Gertie Tower, 
9 

(2) Myrtle Tower, 
9 

(3) Mariah Tower, 

(4) Eflie Tower, 
9 ' 

(5) Alden Tower, and 

(B) Onl other. 

********** 

7 
R-115 NELSON and (1) AURELIA (CLARK) PERRY had one child: 

R-225 i 
8 

Clark b. Nov. 22, 1832 
d. 

m. Sarah Powell. 

They were living in Lynn, St. Claire 
County, Michigan, 1892. 

* * ****** * * 

7 
R-115 NELSON and (2) SUSAN (BURLSON) PERRY had children: 

R-226 ii 
8 

Minerva b. June 4, 1841 

d. 

m. Oct. 5, 1861, Henry Ward 

R-227 ill 
8 

Lucy b. Apr. 8, 1843 
d. 

m. Archibald Powell. 

R-228 iv 
8 

Manley b. Aug. 18, 1846 
d. 

m. Emily Butterfield. 

R-229 V 
8 

John S. b. Feb. 26, 1848 
d. 

m. Sarah Cooley. 

R-230 vi 
8 

Phoebe J. b. Jan. 12, 1854 
d. 

m. Thomas Benson. 

* * ****** * * 

R- 
7 

116 CLINTON and 
7 

R-122 JANE (ARNOLD) PERRY had children: 

R-231 i 
8 

Mariet b. 1839 * 
d. 

m. 

R-232 ii 
8 

Clinton b. 1841 m. 
d. 

* * ******** 
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7 
R-117 SIMON and NANCY (_) PERRY had children: 

8 
R-233 i Ellen b. 1848 

d. 
m. 

R-234 ii 
8 

Eugene b. 1849 
d. 

. 
m. 

R-235 iii 
8 

William b. 1854 
d. 

m. 

R-236 iv 
8 

Simon, Jr. b. 1856 
d. 

m. 

R-237 V 
8 

Charle s b. 1859 
d. 

m. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

R- 
7 

-118 JEROME and NANCY A. ( ) PERRY had children: 

R-238 i 
8 

Melissa A. b. 1843 
1 d. 

m. 

R-239 ii 
8 

DeWitt C. b. 1845 
d. 

m. 

R-240 iii 
8 

Caroline b. 1846 
d. 

m. 

R-241 iv 
8 

Martha J. b. 1849 m. 
d. 

********** 

7 
R-119 JOHN F. and SARAH A. (_) PERRY had children 

8 
i Elsie R. b. 1845 m. 

d. 

8 
ii Charles S. b. 1846 m. 

d. 

8 \ 
iii Mariet b. 1849 or 1850 m. 

d. 

R-242 

R-243 

R-244 
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PERRY had children: 
7 

R-143 WILLIAM HENRY 

8 
R-245 i Alice 

R-246 ii 
8 

Kellogg 

R-247 iii 
8 

Elizabeth 

R-248 iv 
8 

Melinda 

R-249 V 
8 

Harriet 

R-250 vi 
8 

Eusebia 

PHEBE (WOODWARD) 

b. 1849 m. 
d. 

b. 1850 m. 
d. prior to 

March 7, 1902 

b. 1852 m. 
d. 

b. 1854 m. 
d. 

b. 1858 m. 
d. 

b • nit 
d. 

_ Rowland. 
They had 2 sons: 

9 
(1) William Rowland 

9 
(2) Roy Rowland 

_ Hutchings. 

Amos Adams Hull, son of 
Waity (Calkins) Perry and 
Morgan Hull, of Ganse-^ 

voort. (See R-39 Rowland) 

_ Burt. 

William Hodges. 

In his will, he mentions as his nephews, William Rowland and Ray Rowland, 

who left about forty years previously. 

R-251 

R-252 

7 
R-148 MARIETTA PERRY and BENEDICT WOODWARD had children: 

8 
i Eugene Woodward b. m. 

d. 
8 

ii Frank B. b. m. 
Woodward d. 

********** 

R-253 

R-254 

7 
R-153 SARAH MARIA PERRY and HENRY WAIT had children: 

8 
i Arzelia Wait b. m. Northrup Stiles 

d. 

8 
ii Eugene Wait b. m. 

d. 

He was not married. 

********** 
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7 
R-154 EMMELINE M. PERRY and GEORGE GREEN had children: 

R-255 

R-256 

8 
i Kate Green b. m. 

d. 

8 
ii Stephen Green b. m. 

d. 

Both children lived in Chicago. 

\ ********** 

7 
R-158 LYDIA AMANDA PERRY and ABRAM SCHERMERHORN had children: 

R-257 

R-258 ii 

R-259 iii 

8 
Melinda E. 
Scheme rhorn 
("Linny") 

8 
Roy Perry 
Scheme rhorn 

b. July 15, 1865 
d. 

b. Sept. 24, 1870 
d. July 27, 1901 

He was not married. 

8 
William Avery 
Schemerhorn 

b. Dec. 30, 1873 
d. Nov, 24, 1901 

He was not married. 

m. Robert (Joe) Washburn, 

son of Cyrus Washburn. 
They had four children: 

9 
(1) Emmett R. Washburn, 

m. Clements, 
9 

(2) Dora Washburn, 
9 

(3) Hazel Washburn, m. 
John W. Nichols, and 

9 
(4) Robert Washburn. 

m. 

m. 

* * * * 

7 7 
R-176 ESTHER ANN PERRY and R-129 LIVINGSTON CARR had children: 

R-260 i 
8 

George Carr b. 

d. young 
m. 

R-261 Ii 
8 

Adeliza Carr b. 1834 m. Lucius Head 
d. 

They lived in Orangeville, Genesee 

Co., N. Y. 

********** 
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R-177 LUCINDA PERRY and SAMUEL SYKES had children: 

8 
R-262 i Casper P. Sykes b. 1851 m. Emma J. 

8 

d. 

R-263 ii George W. Sykes b. 1859 m. Julia G 
d. 

The children were bom in Putnam, 

Livingston Co. , Michigan. 

He was a carriage maker. 

********** 

7 
R-179 ADELIZA PERRY and PRANK HENRY had one child: 

8 
R-264 i Charles Henry b. 

d. They had nine children. 

9 
(1) Minnie Henry, 

9 
(2) Pearl Henry, 

9 
(3) Ray Henry, 

9 
(4) Roy Henry, 

9 
(5) William Henry, 

9 
(6) Myrtle Henry, 

9 
(7) Helen Henry, 

d. cir. 1869, 

9 
(8) Luella Henry, who 

married _ Good, 

9 
(9) Mary Henry, who 

married _ 

Camcross. 
They had a son: 

10 
(1) Or in Camcross. 
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7 
R-180 BETHUEL and (2) PHOEBE ANN (KILMER) PERRY 

7 6 
R-180 Bethuel Perry, son of R-47 Ransom J. and Wealthy Bates Perry, was 

bom In York, Livingston Co., N. Y. , July 15, 1827. After the death of 

8 
his first wife, Helen Marr (Hammond) and infant son, Bethuel, Jr. , in 

1850, he went East and studied architecture and railroad construction. 

While in Binghamton, N. Y., he met and married Phoebe Ann Kilmer of Car- 

bondale, Pa. They made their home in Geneva, Illinois, and Minneapolis, 

■ Minnesota. 

Among his enterprises were the dredging of the Chicago River, the erection 

of residences on Michigan Avenue, the building of "The Clinton", (a clean¬ 

ing station with machines for separating and cleaning wheat), and the 

building of the bridge connecting Council Bluffs and Omaha. He also built 

a line of grain elevators from St. Paul, Minn., to Bismarck, North Dakota. 

Prior to this he had been in the South when war broke out between the 

States. He was not conscripted but had charge of iron mines and manufac¬ 

turing plants. The iron mines,which occasion the existence of Birmingham, 

Alabama, were opened under his supervision. Two children were bom there. 

He died Aug. 12, 1887. His widow died Aug. 26, 1920. Their children were: 

R-265 

R-266 

i 

ii 

8 
Florice b. 1852 

d. 1852 

8 
James Ransom b. Dec. 6, 1853 m. (1) 

at Union Comers 
near Le Roy, N.Y. 

d. Aug. 30, 1911 

m. (2) 

He is thought to have had children 
by another marriage also. 

Sarah Clark. They 
had two daughters: 

9 
(1) Florence Perry, 

d. young 
9 

(2) Blanche Perry, 
m. Philip Peterson 

Lillian McClure. They 
had ore^ daughter: 

(1) Fay Marguerite 
Perry, b. May 31, 
1895, m. Stuart 
Stafford Lowe, Sr. 
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8 
R-267 iii Elbert Carleton b. Nov. 20, 1855 m. Lillian Lombard. 

• 

8 
Lewis Bethuel 

d. 1940 They had one son. 

R-268 iv b. Feb. 14, 1857 m. Emily Bowhay. 
• 

8 

Mabel Maud 

d. 1923 They had one son. 

R-269 V b. Feb. M
 

00
 

w 1861 m. George W. Pope, 
at Carloville, d. Dec. 24, 1959 
Ala. They had one daughter: 

d. May 23, 1946 Ruth Vesta Pope, b. 

Nov. 1, 1891, d. Dec. 
15, 1957. 
m.(l) Charles Werner, 

1940. 
m.(2) Edwin H. Rosen- 

garten, 1955. 
8 

R-270 vi Herman b. 1863 at m. 
Elyton, Ala. 

d. 1865 

8 
R-271 vii Eugene Edgar 

8 
R-272 viii Hattie Alice 

b. 1865 
d. March 4, 1887 

b. June 26, 1887 
d. 1905 

8 
R-273 ix Grace Gertrude b. May 19, 1870 

d. July 4, 1944 

********* 

m. George C.rozier. They 
had four children: 

9 
(1) Perry Crozier, 

(2) Glidys Crozier, m. 
Webster C. Wilson 

(3) Alice Crozier, 
9 

(4) Eugene Crozier. 

m„ Arthur Stewart Anderson. 
They had two children: 

9 
(1) Eugene Anderson, 

b. June 25, 1888 
d. Feb. 7, 1951 

9 
(2) Dorothy Anderson, 

b. May 19, 1903 
• m. Stuart John^QThey 

have one daughter. 

7 
R-185 GEORGE B. and ALMIRA ( 

t 

R-274 i 
8 

Alma , b. 

R-275 ii 
8 

Maud A. 

d. 

b. 1875 
d. 1905 

) PERRY had children: 

m. Dr. Lueck of Hart, Mich. 

m. 

* * ******** 
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R 

R-276 

R-277 

R-278 

R-279 ' 

R-280 

THE DESCENDANTS OF B-4 ROWLAND PERRY 

NINTH GENERATION 

(FRAGMENT) 

8 
-218 GEORGE DEXTER and (1) JENNIE (BREWER) PERRY had one child: 

i Stanley b. 
da 

m. Elma M. Parks. 
They had three children: 

10 
(1) Stanley Lyrrell Perry, 

10 
(2) Howard E. Perry, 

(3) George D. Perry. 

8 
-218 GEORGE DEXTER and (2) MARY A0 (WILCOX) PERRY had children: 

ii Clinton b. 
d. 1893 

m6 

iii Glenn E, b. 
d. 

m. Clarabelle Simmons. 
The.^ had one daughter: 

Dorothy F. Perry 

********** 

8 
R-220 HARRISON, JR» and MARIE (FIELDS) PERRY had children: 

i Grace Evelyn b, 
d< 

m. Rensselaer Foster. 
They had three children: 

10 
(1) Elton Foster, 

10 
(2) Raymond Foster, 

10 
(3) Horace Foster. 

ii Maude b. 
d. 

m. George Carter, 
They had two children: 

/in 10 (A; Perry G. Carter, 
10 

(2) Ruth Carter. 





' 

R-281 iii Gilbert H. b, 
d. 

m. Vivian Cudaback. They 
had fiye children: 

(1) Clinton Perry, 

10 
(2) Ceyrone Perry, 

10 
(3) Mordon Perry, 

(4) MaJel Perry, 
10 

(5) Galen Perry. 

•kic'kJe-k'k'kicIc'k 

8 
R-222 and (WHITE) PERRY (Son of R-105 Harrison Perry) 

had children: 

R-282 i Frank 

9 

b. 
d. 

m. 

R-283 ii Louise 

9 

b. 
d. 

m. 

R-284 iii Daisy 

9 

b. 
d. 

m. 

R-285 iv Grace b. m. 
d. 

icie'k'k'k'k'k'k’k'k 

8 
R-266 JAMES RANSOM and SARAH (CLARK) PERRY had two daughters; 

R-286 i Florence Perry b. 
d. young 

9 
R-287 ii Blanche Perry b. 1880 

d. 1954 

m. 

m. Philip Peterson. 
They had three children. 

(1) Perry Peterson, artist 

(2) Edward Peterson, 
10 

(3) June Peterson, m. 
Arthur Dille 

********** 

: 

I 
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R-288 

R 

R-289 

R-290 

8 
R-266 JAMES RANSOM and LILLIAN (MCCLURE) PERRY had one daughter: 

9 
1 Fay Marguerite b. May 31, 1895 m. June 8, 1917, Stuart 

d. S. Lowe. They have 
two sons: 

10 
(1) Stuart Stafford 

Lowe, Jr. 
b. April 10, 1925 
m. April 9, 1954 

Diane Hanson 
They have^two sons: 
a. Robert Perry Lowe 

b. Jan. 2,^955 

James Stafford Lowe 
b. March 25, 1957 

10 
(2) James Harris Lowe 

b. November 5, 1927 
unmarried 

********** 

8 
-267 ELBERT CARLETON and LILLIAN (LOMBARD) PERRY had one son: 

9 
i Carleton b. Oct. 17, 1883 m. (1) 1904, Boris Rogers, 

d. They had a daughter. 

(2) 1929, Ruth Elizabeth 
Walker. They had a son: 

10 
(1) Eugene Carleton 

Perry. 
b. March 23, 1933. 

*********^r 

8 
-268 LEWIS BETHUEL and EMILY (BOWHAY) PERRY had one son: 

9 
i Lloyd B. b. Nov. 21, 1906 m. Sept. 10, 1930, Alberta 

d. Newell. 
They had two children: 

(1) Ze?l Ann. Perry, 
b. June 14, 1933. 

10 
(2) Lloyd B. Perry, Jr., 

b. July 5, 1939. 

"k'k'k'kic'k’k'klc'k 

-kie-k'k'k'k'k'kie-k 
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Ransom J. Perry, son of Roswell and Adah Perry (both descendants of Ezra 

• * • 

Perry of Sandwich, Mass.) was born in Wilton, Saratoga Co., N. Y., in 

1798. He was one of their seven children; the others were: Lucinda 

(Hurd), Newman, Aurelia, Hudson, Clark, and Miles. With several of his 

family he made his way westward, probably by way of the Erie Canal, and 
j 

was among the earliest settlers of western New York. He married in 1820, 

Wealthy Bates Gloyd, the newly widowed daughter of Ephraim and Mary (Cham¬ 

berlain) Bates and assumed the care of her two sons, Charles and Levi 

Gloyd. Five children were bom to them: Adah Ann (Smith) , Adeliza (Henry) , 

Bethuel, Sally, and Helen. In 1835 they sold their property in New York 

State and moved further west. His brother, Clark, had been among the first 

to enter Michigan (1827) and had prospered as a fruit-grower, but they 

pressed on into Wisconsin where Ransom continued carpentering and operated 

a saw mill on Lake Geneva. In 1845 they purchased property on Sugar Creek, 

but it is believed that they resided in Delavan during the greater part of 

the time. Here Sally died November 10, 1850, and here the parents were 

stricken with Sporadic cholera September 11, 1852. Little Helen followed 

them within twenty-four hours. The graves and markers in a good state of 

preservation may be seen in one comer of the Old Settlers Graveyard where 

they are maintained by a granddaughter, Mabel Perry Pope, wife of Dr. 

George W. Pope of Washington, D. C. The part played by their only son, 

Bethuel, may be of interest to persons conversant with the later develop¬ 

ment of neighboring states. 

Bethuel Perry, son of Ransom J. and Wealthy Bates Perry, was bom in York, 

Livingston Co., N. Y., July 15, 1827. After the loss of his wife, Helen 

Marr (Hammond) Perry and infant son, Bethuel, Jr., in 1850, he went east 
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and studied architecture and railroad construction. The passenger depots 

he built on the old Auburn Railroad were standing fifty years later as 

stable as when first erected. While engaged in Binghamton, N. Y. , he met 

and married Phoebe Ann Kilmer of Carbondale, Pa. They made their home in 

Geneva, Illinois. By this marriage he had nine children: Florice, James 

Ransom, Elbert Carleton, Lewis Bethuel, Mabel M. (Pope), Herman, Eugene 

Edgar, Hattie A. (Crozier), and Grace G. (Anderson). 

In 1860 he contracted to build a railroad from Birmingham, Alabama, to 
i 

Atlanta, Georgia,and was in the South when the war broke out between the 

States. Although a States Rights Democrat Mr. Perry did not favor slavery 

and would not take arms against the North. He was not conscripted but had 

charge of iron mines and manufacturing plants. The iron mines which occa¬ 

sion the existence of Birmingham, Alabama, were opened under his supervision. 

Before the battle of Island Number Ten he resolved to take his wife and 

small children to a place of security, and they made their way by ox-cart 

and river packet to Memphis and up the river to Chicago, where he was well 

acquainted with such men as James and William Derby, and George Pullman. 

Here in 1867 he built bridges and locks on the Michigan Canal for J. Y. 

Sanger. Among his enterprises were the dredging of the Chicago River and 

the erection of residences on Michigan Avenue. 

In 1873 a new enterprise opened up affording him an opportunity to show 

his versatility and ability to grasp any phase of mechanical contrivance. 

At that time he built a million bushel grain elevator for Murray Nelson 

& Company, sinking walnut logs, 80 feet in length into the deep muck along¬ 

side the Chicago River. This successful feat led to an alliance with 

Alexander Miller and they built "The Clinton” which was a cleaning station 

with machines for separating and cleaning wheat. 
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The panic which occurred in *73 forced many of the unemployed of the 

East to seek outlet in the wheat growing sections and created an incentive 

for capital to move in that direction. As Minneapolis began to assume 

c »i 
importance as a milling cneter, in 1878 Mr. Perry left Chicago and took 

up residence there. Meanwhile, he had fulfilled other large contracts 

which included (1872) the bridge connecting Council Bluffs and Omaha. 

In Minneapolis he was associated with James J. Hill and, as a construction 

engineer, played an important role in the development of the new country 

parallel with its railroad expansion. He built a line of grain elevators 

on the Northern Pacific Railroad from St. Paul to Bismarck, and con¬ 

structed elevators and flour mills for the Washburn, Crosby Co., Pills- 

bury and Hulbert, Thomas Lowery, Cass Cheney & Howe, and for A. J. Sawyer 

of Duluth, Minnesota, in what was then the territory of Dakota. 

I 
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PART II 

SECTION IV 

4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC PERRY 

(FIFTH, SIXTH, SEVENTH AND 
EIGHTH GENERATIONS) 





4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-5 ISAAC PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 

4 
B-5 ISAAC and SARAH (___) PERRY 

4 
B-5 Isaac was born probably in Sandwich or Stoughton not later than 1732. 

3 
These assumptions may be made because (1) his father Benjamin removed from 

4 
Sandwich to Stoughton between the time of B-4 Rowland's birth in 1729 and 

4 
1734 when his name appears on a tax list. And, (2) Isaac in all probability 

was twenty-one years old when he married and he is known to have had a child 

in 1754. His wife's name was Sarah. They lived on the "Oblong" and their 

5 
son, Isaac was bom in Fredericksburgh Precinct in 1759. From there they 

moved to Hancock, Massachusetts, about 1769. 

5 
He served in the Revolution as his son Isaac attested when applying for a 

pension in 1832. 

It is not clear when he moved from Hancock to Saratoga County, New York. 

5 
His name occurs in Hancock in the 1790 census with that of his son, Abner, 

5 5 
while his sons, Isaac and Elihu, are listed in Albany County. The census of 

5 5 4 
1800 lists Abner and Eli in Northumberland. Isaac owned property in Hancock 

and a sawmill in Wilton. He mentions his wife Sarah in his will and his 

5 5 
twelve children, of whom-Elihu and Eleanor were deceased at the writing, 

Sept. 21, 1799. He died soon thereafter as the will was admitted to probate 

Dec. 14, 1799, at Saratoga Springs. The sequence of the birth of the children 

5 
is only partially determined but Isaac was named as the eldest of the eight 

sons. Their names were: 

1-1 i Sarah m. Jan. 30, 1779 Reuben Ely, Jr., 
(b. 1749). He was the son of 
Reuben Ely of Springfield, 
Massachusetts. 
They had three children. 

b. Sept. 4, 1754 

d. March 27, 1813 
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1-2 11 Mary b. m. Richmond Carr, Sr. , 
d. 1839 in Pavilion, (b. April 4, 1751). 

Genesee Co., N.Y. They had ten children. 

1-3 ill 
5 

Eleanor b. Oct. 31, 1757 m. Sept. 22, 1776, Noah Ely, 
d. Feb. 6, 1797 in brother of Reuben Ely, Jr. , 

Hancock, Mass. above. 
They had five children. 

1-4 . iv 
5 

Isaac, Jr. b. Aug. 19, 1759 in m. Hannah Bull (or Buell). 
\ Fredericksburgh They had four known 

Precinct, Dutchess, children. The 1790 census 
N.Y. indicated others. 

d. Nov. 19, 1840 in 
Lowville, N.Y. 

1-5 V 
5 

Abner b. m. (1) Barbara 
d. They had six children. 

also (traditionally) 

m. (2) 
They had two children. 

1-6 vi 
5 

Elihu b. 
d. between 1793 and 

1798 

m. Abigail 
They had several children. 

5 6 
1-7 vii Eli b. m. R-79 Harriet Willis, 

d. daughter of^Hezekiah Willis 

R-11 Phoebe Perry, 

daughter of B-4 Rowland. 
They had four children. 

1-8 viii 
5 

Samuel b. June 8, 1769 m. Aug. 4, 1790, Lucretia 
d. July 22, 1809 Childs. 

They had five children. 

1*9 lx 
5 

Seth b. m. 
d. 

There is no account of him. 

1-10 X 
5 

Levi 

5 

b. 

d. 
m. Asenath 

1-11 xi Josiah b. m. Dec. 4, 1794, Rebekah 

• 

d. 1815 Church, in Hancock, Mass. 
They had eight children. 

1-12 xii 
5 

Rebecca b. m. 
d. 

* * * ******** 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-5 ISAAC PERRY 

SIXTH GENERATION 

5 
1-1 SARAH PERRY and REUBEN ELY had children: 

1-13 i 
6 

Sarah Ely b. 1781 m. Edmond Hand of Hancock, 

d. 1848 Mass. They had a son, 

6 
Heman Hand, (B. 1802). 

1-14 ii 

VJ 

Lucretia Ely b. 1787 m. In 1811, Abel Gorton. 
* -7 

d. 1851 
/ 

They had a son, Reuben 

c 

Ely Gorton, (B. 1813). 

1-15 iii 
D 

Heman Ely b. m. 

d. 

He was not married. 

* * * ★ * ★ * * * * * 

5 
1-2 MARY PERRY and RICHMOND CARR, SR. 

Richmond Carr, Sr. was born in West Greenwich, R. I., April 4, 1751. His 

family migrated early to Stephentown (then Rensselaerwyck), N. Y. He married 

5 4 
Mary Perry, daughter of B-5 Isaac Perry, of the near-by town of Hancock, Mass. 

He died in Stephentown. Members of their family moved early to Western New 

5 
York and later to Michigan. Mary died in Pavilion, Genesee Co., N.Y., 1839. 

4 
The number of marriages from this family into the family of B-4 Rowland 

6 6 6 
Perry is marked, i.e., 1-17 Richmond, Jr., to R-23 Rosanna, 1-20 Sally to 

5 6 6 , 
R-8 Joseph, 1-23 Rebecca to R-16 Van Rensselaer, 1-16 Roger’s daughter, 

6 6.7 
Charlotte, to R-49 Clark, and 1-17 Richmond, Jr.'s son, R-129 Livingston to 

6 
R-176 Esther Ann. 

/Note: "The Carr Family" by Edson Carr contains two errors. Richmond Carr, 

5 5 6 
Sr., did not marry Mary Richmond but 1-2 Mary Perry. 1-23 Rebecca Carr married 

6 6 
R-16 (Van) Rensselaer Perry. There is a question whether Charlotte Carr 

married Arvid Gardiner or John Gardiner./ 
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Sr.'s children were: 
5 

1-2 Mary Perry and Richmond Carr, 

1-16 

1-17 

1-18 

6 
i Roger Carr d. 

d. 

6 
ii Richmond Carr, Jr. b. 

d. 

See note under R-23 

6 
iii Eli Carr b. 

d. 

m. Hannah Newman. 
They had at least three 
children: 
(1) Charlbtte Carr, who married 

R-49 Clark Perry. 

(2) Enos N. Carr 

(3) Elijah P. Carr 

6 
m. R-23 Rosanna Perry, grand- 

4 
daughter of B-4 Rowland Perry. 
They had eight children. 

6 
Rosanna. 

m. Rebecca Crofoot. 
They had nine children. 

He lived in Covington, N.Y. 
He died in Michigan. 

6 
1-19 iv Levi Carr b. m. Elizabeth Weatherhead. 

d. They had four children. 

6 5 
1-20 V Sally Carr b. m. R-8 Joseph Perry. 

d. They had eight children. 

See notes 
5 

under R-8 Joseph 
Perry, t 

1-21 vi 
0 

Comfort Carr b. 
d. 

m. Nathan Hinckley. 

1-22 vii 
6 

Charlotte Carr b. m. John Gardiner. 
d. 

6 6 
1-23 viii Rebecca Carr b. m. R-16 (Van) Rensselaer Perry, 

• d. 4 5 
son of B-4 Rowland's R-3 John. 
They had eleven children. 

See notes under R-16 (Van) 
6 

Rensselaer Perry. 

1-24 
o 

ix Mary Carr b. m. Joel Crofoot. 
d. 

6 . 
1-25 x Marilia Carr b. m. Benjamin Jarvis. 

d. 

* * ■•k'k’k'k'k-k'k'k'k 
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5 
1-3 ELEANOR PERRY and NOAH ELY had children: 

1-26 i 
6 

John Burgoyne Ely b. m. Susanna Gorton, sister o 

1-27 ii 
6 

Sarah Ely 

d. 

b. m. 

Abel Gorton, who married 
6 

1-14 Lucretia Ely. 

1-28 iii 
6 

Eleanor Ely 

d. 

b. m. 

1-29 iv 
6 

Roxanna Ely 

d. 

b. m. Austin. 

1-30 V 
6 

Noah Ely, Jr. 

d. 

b. m. Elizabeth Bushnell. 
d. 

•k'k’k-k'k-k-k-k'k’k'k 

5 
1-4 ISAAC and HANNAH (BULL or BUELL) PERRY 

5 
The application for pension made by Isaac Perry, Jr., on Aug. 19, 1832, gives 

detailed information concerning his own life and establishes the time that 

his father and family migrated to Hancock, Mass. He certified that he was 

bora in Fredericksburgh, Dutchess Co., N. Y., Aug. 18, 1759; that he moved 

to Hancock, Mass., when he was about ten years of age, i.e., about 1769; that 

he lived there until 1783 when he moved to Granville, N. Y., resided there 

about seven years, then moved to Saratoga, lived there seven years, then 

removed to Lowville, Lewis Co., N. Y. He lived there thirty years, then 

moved to Morristown, St. Lawrence Co., N. Y. He claimed eight enlistments 

and three battles, namely. White Plains, Hubberton $nd Bennington. He also 

stated that his father was a Revolutionary soldier. The pension record shows 

5 
that he died Nov. 19, 1840. 1-4 Isaac and Hannah (Bull or Buell) Perry had 

the following children: 

6 
1-31 . i Samuel b. 1780 m._. 

d. They had two children. 

They lived in Oswego, N. Y. 
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6 
1-32 ii Hannah b. 1792 m. Sept. 29, 1812, Isaac W. 

d. Living in Bostwick. He was a 
1860 banker. He died Jan. 3, 

1857, aged 81. 

They lived in Lowville, N.Y. 

1-33 iii 
6 

Abigail b. m. Fortunatus Eager, a mer- 
d. chant in Lowville, N. Y. 

1-34 iv 
6 

A Daughter b. m. Buell. 

ic'k'k'k’k'k’k'k'k-k'k 

5 
1-5 ABNER and BARBARA (_) PERRY 

5 
1-5 Abner Perry was listed in the 1790 census in Hancock, Mass., and in the 

1800 and 1810 census in Northumberland, Saratoga Co., N. Y. It is possible 

that he returned to Berkshire County and located in Lenox. He twice served 

in each of two Berkshire Co., Mass., regiments during the Revolutionary War. 

/^Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War", p. 192^/ 

Nothing is known of his wife except her first name, Barbara, but she may have 

been a King. Research might determine this as well as the tradition that 

5 
Abner had a second marriage and two more children. The family record is as 

follows • • 

6 
1-35 i Eleanor b. m. 

(Nelly) d. 

6 
1-36 ii John b. m. 

d. 

6 
1-37 iii Benjamin b. m. 

d. 

6 
1-38 iv Heman b. m. 

d. 

6 
1-39 V Adaline b. m. 

d. 

6 
1-40 vi Mary b, m. 

(Polly) d. 

She lived in Troy, N. Y. 
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Also (traditionally) 

. 5 
1-5 ABNER and ( _) PERRY had children: 

1-41 vii 
6 

A son b. m. 
d. 

He lived in Glen Falls, N.Y. 

1-42 viii 
6 

Clinton b. m. 
d. 

He lived in Easton, N. Y. 

*********** 

1-6 ELIHU and ABIGAIL (_) PERRY 

5 
1-6 Elihu Perry was listed in Saratoga Town, in 1790, having at that time 

one son under 16 years of age. He was a Lieutenant under Lt. Col. Thomas 

Rogers in 1793. In 1798, he was listed as deceased. His father's will, 

which was filed in 1799, mentioned his daughter-in-law Abigail and gave 

5 
ten shillings to each of the daughters of his dead son, 1-6 Elihu, and 

5 , 6 twenty pounds to Elihu s son, Elihu, Jr. 

5 
The children of 1-6 Elihu and Abigail (_) Perry were: 

6 
1-43 i Hannah b. June 9, 1789 m. 

in Hancock, 
Mass. 

d. 
4 

According to B-5 Isaac's will, 
there were other daughters. 

6 
1-44 ii Elihu, Jr. b. m. 

d. 

He was not yet 21 years of 
age in September, 1799. 

*********** 



' 
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5 6 
1-7 ELI and R-79 HARRIET (WILLIS) PERRY 

6 
1-7 Eli Perry was first in the Northumberland census in 1800 and lived 

5 
in Wilton. He owned property jointly with his brother, I-10 Levi. This 

was divided by partition deed, dated June 20, 1805. Part of the property 

5 
(located in Wilton) is still in the possession of descendants of Eli and 

is known as "Overlook". The names of his children were as follows: 

6 
1-45 i Ziba 

6 
1-46 ii Demerick 

6 
1-47 iii Phoebe 

6< 

1-48 iv Eli 

b. m. 
d. 

b. April 25, 1798 m. April 21, 1823, Lydia 
d. Nov. 17, 1871 Jane Grippen, of Corinth, 

N. Y. They had three 
children. 

b. m. April 7, 1823, William 
d. March 18, 1865 Carr, (B. Saratoga Co., 

Jan. 10, 1800, d. March 
22, 1877). He was the 
son of Joseph and 
Rebecca (Vaughn) Carr. 
They had nine children. 

b. 1808 
6 

m. His cousin, J-17 Susanna 
d. May 2, 1850 (Susan) Perry, grand- 

5 
daughter of J-3 Josiah 
Perry. 
They had two children. 

‘k'k’k’k'k’k’kle'k'k'k 

1-8 SAMUEL and LUCRETIA (CHILD) PERRY 

5 
1-8 Samuel was born in 1769 either in Dutchess County, N. Y., or in Hancock, 

Mass. He married, Aug. 4, 1790, Lucretia Childs, daughter of Major Silas 

and Esther (Ely) Childs. (Esther Ely, born 1749, died 1778, was sister of 

Reuben Ely and Noah Ely above.) 

5 
On Sept. 3, 1790, Samuel joined the church in Schuylerville, N. Y., Rev. 

Samuel Smith, being the minister. He died July 22, 1809, at Cambridge, N. Y. 
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His wife was born March 14, 1768. After his death, she married a Mr. Birch, 

5 
(or Burch), (possibly related to Rebecca Burch who married R-7 Artemas Ferry( 

5 
and died Dec. 15, 1824. The list of the children of 1-8 Samuel and Lucretia 

is taken from Samuel's Bible as follows: 

1-49 i Silas Childs b. Feb. 21 or 23 
1793 

d. Dec. 5, 1856 

m. Jan. 11, 1818, Mary Weeks 

It might prove to be coincidence but 
the 1850 census of Gains, Orleans Co., 
N. Y., lists Silas C. Perry, aged 57, 
and wife, Mary, aged 54, bom Vermont. 

1-50 ii David b. Oct. 11, 1797 in 
Northumberland, 

N. Y. 

m. 
They had a daughter, 

Sarah Perry. 

1-51 iii John b. 

d. 

He was not married. 

m. 

1-52 iv Evelina b. Jan. 18, 1803 
d. 

m. Daniel 0. Taylor. 
They had three sons and 
three daughters. 

1-53 v Melinda b. Oct. 19, 1804 
d. 

m. David (or Jonathan) 
Hall. 
They had eight sons. 

*********** 

I-10 LEVI and ASENATH (_ _) PERRY 

No information is available beyond the fact that they resided in Wilton 

5 
and Levi signed a partition agreement of property he owned jointly with 

5 5 
Eli. See note under 1-7 Eli. 

*********** 
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5 
I-11 JOSIAH and REBEKAH (CHURCH) PERRY had children 

1-54 i Olive b. m. 
d. 

1-55 ii 
6 

Ellen b. m« 
(Eleanor) d. 

1-56 iii 
6 

Horace b. m. 
d. 

1-57 iv 
6 

Hannah b. m. 
d. 

1-58 V 
6 

Willard b. m. 
• d. 

1-59 vi 
6 

Samuel b. m. 
•. d. 

1-60 vii 
6 

Rebecca b. m. 
d. 

1-61 viii Louise b. m. 
(Louisa) d. 

* ***** * * * * 

* ***** * * * * 





4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-5 ISAAC PERRY 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

6 
1-31 SAMUEL and (_ ) PERRY had children: 

7 
• 

Alexander b. 1833 m. 
d. 1895 - 

He lived in Hammond, N. Y. 

7 
1-63 ii A Daughter b. m. George Gates. 

d. Sept. 26, 1894 They had a daughter, 
8 

Mrs. T. M. Gates McGlone, 
of Oakfield, Wise. 

•kie’k’k'k-k-k'k’k'k'k 

6 
1-46 DEMERICK and LYDIA JANE (GRIPPEN) PERRY had children: 

7 
1-64 i Antha Jane b. June 21, 1824 m. May 21, 1851, Isaac Green. 

d. Aug. 24, 1868 They had no children. 

1-65 ii 
7 

William Henry b. March 19, 1828 m. Dec. 27, 1855, S-41 

d. Dec. 10, 1892 Guli^lma Perry, daughter 

of S-21 Cyrus. 
They had one son. 

1-66 iii 
7 

Safford Goodwin b. Oct. 29, 1843 m. (1) Nov. 8, 1871, Helen 
d. Dec. 22, 1911 Doty, who died Aug. 

18, 1881. 
There were no children. 

m. (2) 1883, Frances Thomas. 
They had two children. 

* * ie * * ie * ie •* * * 

1-47 
6 

PHOEBE PERRY and WILLIAM CARR had children: 

1-67 i 
7 

Harriet Olivia b. Aug. 14, 1827 m. George Washington Comstock. 
Carr d. 

1 

1-68 ii 
7 

Eli P. Carr b. June 
i 

20, 1831 m. 
d. 
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1-69 iii Benson Carr b. June 2, 1833 m. 
d. 

1-70 iv 
7 

Hannah Carr b. April 11, 1835 m. 
d. 

1-71 V 
7 

William H. b. Feb. 23, 1837 m. 
Carr d. 

1-72 vi 
7 . 

Phoebe Ann b. March 23, 1839 m. 
Carr d. 

1-73 vii 
7 

Delia Carr b. June 8, 1841 m. 
(or Adelia) d. 

1-74 viii 
7 

Martha Carr b. June 21, 1845 m. 
d. 

1-75 ix 
7 

Frances F. b. Feb. 3, 1849 m. 
d. 

* * * •k ie It k k * * 

of James and Eunice 
(Carr) Lockwood. 

6 6 
1-46 ELI and J-17 SUSANNA (PERRY) PERRY 

1-48 Eli Perry died without a will on Aug. 16, 1850. Guardianship of the 

7 
estates of his two children, Almira (Almina) and Julia was established. 

The widow later married J-26 Freeman Perry. "'Aunt Susy* lived in the 

little yellow house on the hill on the left side of the road at the first 

steep turn to the right, going up from the comers." 

6 6 
1-48 Eli and J-17 Susanna (Susan) Perry had these children: 

1-76 i Julia A. b. 1834 
d. Oct. 25, 1890 

m. William R. Wright. 

1-77 ii Almira 

They lived in Ballston, N. Y. 

b. 
d. 

They lived in Wilton, N. Y. 

m. Andrew Brisbin. 

**•*****★*■** 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-5 ISAAC PERRY 

EIGHTH GENERATION 
(Fragment) 

7 7 
1-65 WILLIAM HENRY and S-41 GULIELMA (PERRY) PERRY had one son: 

8 
1-78 i Henry Tyler b. June 15, 1866 

d. 
m. May 24, 1894, Marie 

Antoinette Vreeland, 
(b. Nov. 28, 1864, 
d. Dec. 5, 1924). 

They had two children: 

(1) Margaret Bowater 
Perry, (b. Sept. 5, 
1895) , m. Dr. 
Phillip Cornwell; 

9 
(2) Elizabeth Grassfield 

Perry, (b. Nov. 11, 
1904) 
m. John Rogers Freeman. 
They had two children: 

10 
(1) John R. Freeman, 

Jr. . 
10 

(2) Marie Elizabeth 
Freeman. 

It is largely due to the pains¬ 
taking work of Henry Tyler Perry 
that the basic material of this 
compilation was preserved for 
posterity. 

*********** 
*********** 

******* 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS Or 3-6 SETH PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 

4 
3-6 SETH and RUTH (PHILLIPS) PERRY 

4( 
B-6 Seth Perry married Ruth Phillips, daughter of Benjamin Phillips. The 

place and date of his birth have not been determined. He appears in Albany 

County in the 1790 Census, having in his household, besides his wife and 

himself, three boys, two of whom were over 16 years of age, and two girls. 

The birth and death dates of only two of his eight children are definitely 

5 5 
known, i.e., Seth and Mary. It is probable that he moved into the North- 

4 
umberland district soon after his brother, B-4 Rowland, so that the older 

children were bom in Dutchess County and the younger children in the 

vicinity of Wilton. He was an officer in the Fourth Regiment Albany County 

Militia. /New York as Colony and State in Revolution, p. 104/. The 

4 
children of B-6 Seth and Ruth (Phillips) Perry were: 

5 
S-l i Philip b. 

d. 
m. Esther Fields. 

They had no children. 

He died young - aged 20-25. 

5 
S-2 ii Abel b. 

d. 
m. 

It is thought that he was 
not married. 

5 
S-3 iii Sarah 

(Sally) 

b. perhaps cir. 
1767 

d. 

m.(1) Abel Avery 
m.(2) Dudley Emerson 

There were no children 
by either marriage. 

They lived in Wilton. 

5 
S-4 iv Jerusha b. perhaps cir. m. Obadiah Green from 

1769. (however Schodack, N. Y. 
one record states They had eight children, 
she was the oldest 
daughter) 

d. 

They lived in Wilton, "up on 
the hill". 
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Sth. 5 
5 

v Rebecca 

Sth. 6 vi Seth 

5 
Sth. 7 vii Mary 

(Polly) 

5 
Sth. 8 viii Lydia 

b. 

d. 
m.(1) Jonathan Kellogg, baptized 

at New Canaan, Conn., March 
25, 1770. They had one son. 

m.(2) Lyndes Emerson, nephew of 
Dudley Emerson who married 

Rebecca's sister, Sth. 3 

Sally. 
They had two children. 

b.Feb. 12, 1771 

d.May 6, 1845 

m. About 1791, his second cousin, 

Rwd. 12 Anna, dau. of Rwd. 2 

Samuel Perry. They had eight 
children. 

b. Aug. 31, 1784 
d. Nov. 19, 1835 

m. Her second cousin, Rwd. 14 

Cornelius Perry, son of Rwd. 

2 Samuel. They had nine 
children. 

b. 

d. 
m. William Lewis of Schodack, 

N. Y. They had nine children. 

They lived in Schodack and later in 
Wilton on the Cy Washburn (later the 
French) farm. 

*********** 
*********** 

4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-6 SETH PERRY 

SIXTH GENERATION 

5 
Sth. 4 JERUSHA PERRY AND OBADIAH GREEN had children: 

6 
Sth. 9 i Stephen Green b. 

d. 

6 
Sth. 10 ii Deborah Green b. 

d. 

m. "Aunt Katie" of Kinderhook 

They had a son, George Green, 

who married R-154 Emmeline M. 
Perry. 

m. _ Ferguson of Troy, 
N. Y., and had two children: 

7 
Rebecca Ferguson, who married 

Rwd. 90 George W. Perry; and 

Jerusha Ferguson who married 
_ Gay, an English or gar- 
builder. He died beforeghis 
wife had a daughter, Sarah Gay. 





Sth. 11 iii Sarah Green 
(Sally) 

b. m. James Campbell. They had a 

daughter, _ Campbell, 

who married Gilman. 

Sth. 12 iv Zipporah Green b. m. (1) 
m. (2) 

Morse. 
Snider.. They 

had a son, Obadiah Snyder. 

Sth. 13 v Edmund Green b. 

d. 
m. 

There is no account of him. 

Sth. 14 vi Phebe Green b. 
d. 

m. 

She was not married. 

Sth. 15 vii Seth Green b. 
d. 

m. 

There is no account of him. 

6 
Sth. 16 viii Obadiah Green b. 

d. 
m. (1) Eliza Bedell of Albany 

where she lived with her 
adoptive family. They had 
three children: 

(1) William Henry Green, 
died aged 18. 

(2) Olive Green, who 7 
married Sth. 50 Oliver 
Hazard Perry, son of 

6 
Sth. 25 John Floyd 
Williams Perry. 

(3) Seymour Coleman Green, 
who married Alice 
Bliven, granddaughter 
of Joseph Brisbin. 

m. (2) Sophronia Green (no rela¬ 
tion) , sister of Isaac 
Green of Wilton. They 
had a son: 

7 
Myron Green. 
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5 
Sth. 5 REBECCA PERRY AND (1) JONOTHAN KELLOGG had children: 

6 
Sth. 17 i Abel Avery 

Kellogg 

(1) _ Fleming. 
They had two children, 
one of whom being 

8 
Laura Fleming, who 
married George Newton. 

(2) George Henry Lawton, 
a widower with children. 

5 
Sth. 5 REBECCA PERRY AND (2) LYNDES EMERSON had children: 

b. Feb. 19, 1803 m. Phila Putnam of Saratoga, 
d. They had two children: 

(1) LaJra Kellogg, who 
married Charles Cock, 
son of Ransom Cook; 

and 

(2) Sarah Kellogg, who 
married 

6 
Sth. 18 ii Sarah Ann 

Emerson 
b. 1820 m. Feb. 17, 1843, her cousin, 
d. Sept. 9, 1874 Dr. Tabor B. Reynolds. 

6 
Sth. 19 iii Dudley Broadstreet 

Emerson b. 1823 
d. cir. 1903 

m. Mary Malvina Taylor, 
daughter of Joshua Taylor. 
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5 6 

S-6 SETH and R-12 ANNA (PERRY) PERRY 

5 
S-6 Seth was born Feb. 12, 1771, and died May 6, 1845. He had a long 

military service commencing in 1803. During the War of 1812, he had six 

months service as Captain at Sackett's Harbor. Later he was advanced from 

Captain to Colonel and was known as "General Perry". In 1830, he was a 

member of the Assembly for Saratoga District. He married, probably about 

6 . 5 
1791, his second cousin, R-12 Anna, daughter of R-2 Samuel and Hannah 

(Hinckley) Perry who was bom June 24, 1775, and died Sept. 30, 1850. His 

7 
family Bible was copied by S-38 Andrew Jackson Perry and in 1894 was in the 

possession of Martha (Jones) Arnold, Burnt Hills, N. Y. 

5 6 

S-6 Seth and R-12 Anna (Perry) Perry had the following children: 

6 
Sth. 20 i Hiram A. b. Jan. 2, 1792 

d. Oct. 29, 1835 
m. Candace Butler. 

They had no children. 

Sth. 21 
6 

ii Cyrus 

5 

b. Feb. 18, 1794 
d. Nov. 30, 1871 

m. Waity Comstock, daughter 
of William Mercy (Sprague) 
Comstock. She was born 
May 20, 1797, and died Oct. 
10, 1839. 
They had eight children. 

Sth. 22 iii Lydia b. Feb. 6, 1797 m. 

6 

dm 
6 

Sth. 23 iv Melinda G. b. Nov. 23, 1800 m. R-35 William Perry, son 

✓ 

d. March 26, 1892 of R-4 Absalom. 
They had seven children. 

Sth. 24 
6 

v Ann Mariah 

£ 

b. Feb. 24, 1802 
d. Aug. 30, 1888 

m. Eldad Jones who lived in 
Clifton Park, N. Y. 
They had five children. 

Sth. 25 vi John Floyd b. July 27, 1804 m. Aurelia White, of Corinth, 

Williams 

£ 

d. July 21, 1876 N.Y. She was bom in Mass. , 
Feb. 4, 1808, and died in June, 
1887, They had four children. 

Sth. 26 
0 

vii Matilda 

£ 

b. Aug. 10, 1809 
d. Within three weeks 

Sth. 27 
0 

viii Dudley b. July 15, 1814 
d. 1824 

* * ******* * * 
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5 6 
Sth. 7 MARY PERRY and Rwd. 14 CORNELIUS PERRY had children: 

These children are listed in the Seventh Generation 

of Rwd. 14 Cornelius Perry 

•k'kicicieic'k'k'k-k-k'k 

5 
Sth. 8 LYDIA PERRY and WILLIAM LEWIS 

Lydia and William reportedly had the following nine children (for whom 

there is no Wilton record although Lydia who had lived in Schodack, N. Y. 

later lived on the Cy Washburn place in Wilton): 

6 
Sth. 28 i Cyrus Lewis b. 

d. 

He kept an 
near Troy. 

6 

m. 

inn at Dunning S 

Sth. 29 ii John Lewis 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

Sth. 30 iii Seth Lewis 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

Sth. 31 iv Jacob Lewis 

6 

b. 

d. 
m. 

Sth. 32. V Mary (Polly) 
Lewis 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

Sth. 33 vi Caroline Lewis b. 
d. 

6 

m. 

Sth. 34 vii Robert Lewis 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

Sth. 35 viii Harry Lewis 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

Sth. 36 ix Pratt Lewis b. m. 



. 

jnaibiJtrio bad Y.«W3<I 2UIJ3’/JKK> .bvtf bna YMM YBAM V .xfiB 

ZA . •' . : aril 

d 
siV J XTiaH Iv £€ .ri 8 



THE DESCENDANTS OF B-6 SETH PERRY 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

6 
S-21 CYRUS and WAITY (COMSTOCK) PERRY 

6 * 

S-21 Cyrus Perry was a successful merchant and held in high regard. He 

maintained a handsome residence and was a genial host. A trip made to the 

7 
East by R-181 Bethuel Perry, about 1844, and his vivid recital of the hos¬ 

pitality extended by the young "cousins" in Wilton gave a clue to his 

ancestry and led, a century later, to this compilation. 

S-21 Cyrus and Waity (Comstock) Perry had the following children: 

7 
S-37 i George Washington b. Dec. 21, 1822 m. (1) Dec. 15, 1853, Adelia 

d. Nov. 15, 1883 Washburn, daughter of 
Oliver and Emmeline 
Washburn, of Sing Sing, 
N. Y. She was born 
Apr. 1, 1829, and died 
June 20, 1861. 
They had one daughter: 

8 
Clara Adelia Perry, who 
was born Feb. 26, 1855. 
She was married July 2, 
1879, to William Haight 
Cheney, who was bom in 
1850 and died Dec. 5, 
1905. 
They had two children: 

9 
(1) George Harold Cheney, 

born Apr. 7, 1880, 
and died June, 1912, 

9 
. (2) Edith Adelia Cheney, 

who was bom Dec. 24, 
1881. 

m.(2) Apr. 1863, Clara Shirley 
(who died Aug. 18, 1876). 
They had one child: g 

, Maud Shirley Perry, who 
* was bom May 25, 1869, 

and was married on Sept. 
16, 1903 to Edw. Lincoln 
Williamson, who died 
Dec. 5, 1824. 
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Sth. 38 ii Andrew Jackson b. Dec. 1, 1824 
d. June 29, 1907 

They had one child, 
9 

David Arnold Williamson 

who lived in California. 

m. Oct. 13, 1858, Julia 
Leonard Olcott of Cherry 
Valley, N. Y., daughter of 
_ and Harriet J. 
Leonard. 
She was born in 1832 and 
died Nov. 20, 1928. 

While he had no children, he "continually and with¬ 
out stint harbored and helped to rear many nephews 
and nieces." He was a lawyer and lived at 30 First 
Place, Brooklyn, N. Y. To him we are indebted for 
transcribing the family record of names and rela¬ 
tionships as told to him by Rwd. 31 Kellogg Perry 
(b. Aug. 28, 1790; d. May 30, 1875). Without his 
painstaking work and that of his nephew, Isc. 76 
Henry Tyler Perry, this compilation would not have 
been possible. 

Sth. 39 iii Harriet Maria b. Apr. 30, 1827 
d. Dec. 17, 1914 

She was not married. 

Sth. 40 iv Pulaski Fitch b. Apr. 5, 1829 
d. March 28, 1830 

m. 

Sth. 41 v Gulielma b. Apr. 8, 1831 
d. Jan. 7, 1903 

m. Dec. 27, 1855, to Isc. 
7 

William Henry Perry. 
They had one son. 

63 

Sth. 42 

Sth. 43 

vi Edwin 
Gwinnette 

vii Olive 
Caroline 
("Carrie 0") 

b. June 14, 1833 m. 
d. Apr. 20, 1859 

He was not married. 

b. Mar. 15, 1836 m. 
d. Feb. 9, 1935 

She was not married. 

Sth. 44 viii William 
Waterman 

b. Nov. 14, 1838 
d. March 21, 1839 

m. • 

* * * ******* 
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Sth. 

S th. 

Sth. 

Sth. 

6 6 
Sth. 23 MELINDA G. PERRY and Rwd. 35 WILLIAM PERRY had children: 

These children are listed in the Seventh Generation 

under Rwd. 35 William Perry 

•k’k'kie'k-k'k'k'k-k’k 

Sth. 24 ANN MARIAH PERRY and ELDAD JONES had children: 

45 i Jane Ann Jones b. 

d. 
m. Oliver Wait of Clifton 

Park, Saratoga Co., N. Y. 
They had two children: 

8 8 
Hiram Wait and Dudley Wait 

46 ii Hiram Jones b. 
d. 

He went to Iowa. 

m. 

47 ili Dudley E. Jones b. Jan. 1829 
d. Jan. 23, 1913 

in Little Rock, 
Arkansas. 

m. 

48 iv Caroline Jones b. 
d. 

Caroline Peck. They had 
children: 

8 
Arthur C. Jones (A Major 
in World War) 

8 
Kate Jones who married 
Philip Bernays. They had 
children: 

9 
(1) Edith Bernays, who 

married Charles H. 
Guild 

(2) Dudley Emerson Bernays 
9 

(3) Philip Sherman Bernays 
9 

(4) Anna Bernays, who 
married 

(1) _ (divorced) 

(2) Husar and 
had a son, 
Husar 

10 
Goodwin 

(5) Dorothy Carolina Bernays, 
who married William 
Winter Colby 

9 
Ralph Fearing Bernays (6) 

m. George Arnold 

They went to Ohio or Illinois. 
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Sth. 49 v Martha A. Jones b. 
d. 

m. Emmett Arnold, brother 
of George 

They lived at Burnt Hills, 
Saratoga Co., N. Y. 

*********** 

6 
Sth. 25 JOHN FLOYD WILLIAMS and AURELIA (WHITE) PERRY had children: 

7 
Sth. 50 i Oliver Hazard b. Feb. 26, 1829 

d. May 7, 1889 

7 
,Sth. 51 ii Harmon Elliott b. Apr. 19, 1831 

d. 

m.(1) Olive Green (died 
March 14, 1860), 
daughter of Sth. 16 

6 
Obadiah Green (son of 

Sth. 4 Jerusha Perry 
and Obadiah Green). 
They had two children. 

m. (2) Alice Rhodes of East 
Greenwich, R. I. She 
was bom June 6, 1828, 
and died May 7, 1899. 
She was the daughter of 
Thomas Harris Rhodes 
(b. Dec. 16, 1800; d. 
Oct. 10, 1879) and Alice 
Arnold, (b. March 15, 
1809; d. Apr. 28, 1891). 
They had three children. 

m. Emma Whipple. 
They had no children. 

Sth. 52 . iii Frances b. 
Antoinette d. 

(Frank) 

1833 m. Daniel Ballou of Green¬ 
field, N. Y. 
They had three children: 

8 
Flora Ballou, 

g 
Floyd Ballou, who married 

Jennie _, and who 
die^l by drowning, and 

Delia Ballou. 

Sth. 53 iv Josephine Maria b. 
d. about 8 months of age 

*********** 

********* * * * * * 
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4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-6 SETH PERRY 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

7 
Sth. 50 OLIVER HAZARD and (1) OLIVE (GRJEEN) PER.RY had children: 

Sth. 54 

Sth. 55 

8 
i Frederick E. b. 

d. 

\ 

They lived in Nimes, 

8 
ii Genevieve b. 

d. 

m. (1) Lou Whipple 
m. (2) Loulou Petit 

There were no children. 

France. 

m. James Woodward, son of 
Harry and Maria Woodward 

Sth. 50 OLIVER HAZARD AND (2) ALICE (RHODES) PERRY had 

8 
Sth. 56 iii Isabelle Rhodes b. Nov. 4, 1864 m. 

(Belle) d. 

She was not married. 

8 
Sth. 57 iv Howard Rhodes b. Dec. 8, 1867 m. 

d. 

8 
Sth. 58 v Thomas Floyd b. Aug. 26, 1872 m. 

(Floyd) d. 

children: 

* * * 

* 

k k k k * 

* 

k k k 

k * k k k k k k k 
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PART II 

SECTION VI 

4 
THE DESCENDANTS OF JOSIAH PERRY 





A 
THE DESCENDANTS OF B-7 JOSIAH PERRY 

FIFTH GENERATION 

A 
B-7 JOSIAH and SUSANNAH (WASHBURN) PERRY 

A 
B-7 Josiah Perry was thought by his descendants to have been born in Dutchess 

County, New York, in 17A9. He was listed in Saratoga Town, Albany Co., N. Y. , 

in 1790. Several grantor deeds at Ballston Spa indicate that he was a large 

property owner. By careful search the time of his arrival in Albany County 
i 

might be determined. One deed recorded May A, 1807, indicates that his 

property adjoined property owned by MacGregor. His home is still standing 

(1955) near a small body of water on the MacGregor Golf Course. Research 

might show that he served in the 5th Regiment Albany County Militia. 

He married Susannah Washburn about 1770. Her ancestry has not been definitely 

determined by legal records but she was held to be his cousin, the daughter 

3 2 1 
of Miles Washburn (Joseph, John, John) whose estate was settled by his son, 

3 
Daniel, at Amenia, Dutchess Co., N. Y., in 1772, and Susannah Perry, daughter 

2 
of Benjamin and Dinah (Swift) Perry of Sandwich, Mass. The persistence of 

the name Miles in his descendants bears out the family statement of her 

A 
identity. Both Josiah and his wife were living in 1820 and probably died in 

Wilton. 

A 
The children of Josiah and Susannah Perry were as follows: 

5 
i Seth W. b. 1770 or 71 m. Sarah (Sallie) Shipman. 

d. They had seven, possibly 
eight children. 

5 5 
ii Adah b. cir. 1772 m. Her cousin, R^5 Roswell 

d. Perry, B A Rowland. 

They had seven children,^ 
listed under R 5 Roswell. 
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J 3 iii Josiah b. 1773 m. Eunice Clothier, (daugh- 
d. June 27 (or 29), ter of John Clothier), 

1846, in of Hancock, Mass., who 
Oneonta, N. Y. survived him. 

They had five children. 

They moved from Wilton to 
Oneonta in 1841. 

5 
J 4 iv Susan b. 1776 m. John Lawrence. 

(Susannah) d. They had five children 

J 5 
5 

v Eleanor b. Feb. 22, 1781 m. cir. 1800, William 
d. Nov. 13, 1815 Gaylord Taylor, of 

Westport, Conn. He 
died Nov. 20, 1816. 
They had seven children. 

■k'kit-k-k'k'k-k-k-k-k 

•k'k'k'k'k'k'k'kic'k'k 

/ 
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THE DESCENDANTS OF B-7 JOSIAH PERRY 

SIXTH GENERATION 

5 
J-l SETH W. and SARAH (SHIPMAN) PERRY 

5 
The will of Seth W. Perry was recorded in Saratoga Springs, N. Y., January 

5 6 
18, 1825. It was witnessed by S-6 Seth Perry, J-14 Squire Perry and S-20 

6 6 
Hiram A. Perry. His wife, Sarah, and Hial, one of the youngest sons, were 

named executors. Since there were minor children, notations were made over 

a period of time, and throw some light on the relative ages of the children. 

6 6 
In March 1835, Elmon stated that he had heard his brother Calvin was in 

Indiana. The will made no mention of a daughter Caroline. It is possible 

that this name has been included erroneously. 

5 
The list of the children of Seth W. and Sallie Perry is given as follows: 

6 
J-6 i Johnson 

6 
J-7 ii Charles 

6 
J-8 iii Calvin 

b. 1797 
d. 

They lived in Wilton, 

m. Salome White, (b. 1800). 
They had five children. 

b. 1800 
d. 1865 

m. His cousin, J-15 Chloe, 

dau. of J-3 Josiah. 
They lived in Mill Creek, 
Otsego Co., N. Y. 
They had seven children. 

b. 1799 
d. 

m. Mary (b. 1795). 

He was in the Northum¬ 
berland census of 1840 
and 1850. 

6 
J-9 iv Hial 

6 

b. 
d. 

m. 

J-10 v Elmon b. 
d. 

m. Jerusha Calkins 
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J 11 vi Joanna b. 
d. 

m. Justus Brown, of 
Galway, N. Y. 

J 12 vli Mary 

(In 1825, she was not yet 18 
years of age.) 

b. probably 1819 m. Jared Ackerman, 
d. 

(In 1825, she was Man infant".) 

J 13 viii Caroline b. 
d. 

m. 

*********** 

5 5 
J-2 ADAH PERRY and R-5 ROSWELL PERRY 

The names of their children are listed under 

5 
R-5 Roswell. 

*********** 

5 
J-3 JOSIAH and EUNICE (CLOTHIER) PERRY had children: 

6 
J 14 i Squire 

6 
J 15 ii Chloe 

6 
J 16 iii Almira 

b. 1800 or 1801 m. 1818 or 1819, Phebe 
Marshall, who was bom 
July 1, 1803; and died 
July 30, 1872. They had 
fifteen children. 

They moved 

1842. 

b. 1803 
d. 

to Oneonta in 

6 
m. Her cousin, J-7 Charle 

Perry, son of J-l Seth 
W. They had seven 
children, listed under _ 6 , 
J-7 Charles. 

b. 1805 
d. 

m. Homer Clothier (her 
cousin?). 
They had three children. 

I 
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J 17 

J 18 

J 19 

J 20 

J 21 

6 
iv Susanna 

6 
v Eleanor 

b. Sept. 1812 

d. Nov. 12, 1874 

6 
in. (1) Her cousin, 1-46 Eli 

7 
Perry, son of 1-7 Eli. 
They had two children, 

6 
listed under 1-46 Eli. 

m.(2) Her second cousin, J-26 

Freeman Perry, son of , 6 
J-6 Johnson Perry. 
They had no children. 

b. Aug. 2, 1815 m. George Rhodes Whitman, 
d. 1881 (b. May 31, 1810). 

They lived in Oneonta. 

'k’k'k'k'k'k'k’k'k'kic 

5 
J-4 SUSAN PERRY and JOHN LAWRENCE 

There is no account of them. The record 

merely states, "Had four children." 

•kie'k'k'k’k-k'k-k'k-k 

5 1 
J-5 ELEANOR PERRY and WILLIAM GAYLOR TAYLOR had children: 

\ 

6 
i Lansing Gaylord b. March 18, 1802 m. Caroline Wing. 

Taylor d. May 3, 1854 They had six children. 

He was born at Northumberland. 

6 
ii William Seth b. May 11, 1804 m. 

Taylor d. Jan. 6, 1805 

He was born at Washington, near 

Albany. 

iii Eliza Taylor b. March 29, 1806 m. July 4, 1826, John M. 
d. April 29, 1829 Newton. 

They had two children. 
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J 22 
6 

iv Harriet Taylor b. June 22, 1808 
d. At Vergennes, 

Vt. 

m. Feb. 21, 1826, Stephen 
Wright. They had three 
children: 

(1) 
/ 

William Gaylord 
Taylor Wright, 

(2) 
7 

Juliette Wright, 
who m. 
Sawyer, 

(3) 

y 
Caroline Wright, 
who m. Andrew Rose. 

J 23 
6 

v Julia Ann 
Taylor 

b. Jan. 6, 1811 
d. 

m. 

She lived and died in Greenfield, 

N. Y. She was not married. 

6 
J 24 vi Caroline b. Sept. 9, 1813 

Taylor d. Sept. 8, 1815 

J 25 vii 
6 

Eleanor Taylor b. Oct. 12, 1815 m. Jonathan Kendrick. 

d. May 11, 1840, 
in Troy, N. Y. 

*********** 

v 
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J 26 

J 27 

J 28 

J 29 

J 30 

J 31 

J 32 

THE DESCENDANTS OF B-7 JOSIAH PERRY 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

J-6 JOHNSON and SALOME (WHITE) PERRY had children: 

i Freeman 

ii Seth W. 

b. 1824 or 1825 m. J-17 Susanna Perry,5 
d. daughter of J-3 Josi.ah, 

and widow of 1-46 Eli. 
They lived in Wilton. 

b. Oct. 3, 1825 m. April 10, 1869, Sarah J. 
d. Nov. 10, 1825 Montgomery. 

They had nine children. 

They lived in Otsego Co., 
N. Y. 

iii Harriet b. 

d. 
m. 

There is no account of her. 

iv Sarah Ann b. 1839 m. R-153 Sobieski A^ Perry, 

son of R-35 William. 

v Mary 
(Polly) 

b. 1841 
d. 

m. 

There is no account of her, 

•k'k'k1<,kit'k’kic'k'k 

6 
J-7 CHARLES and J-15 CHLOE (PERRY) PERRY had children: 

7 
Minerva b. m. John Henry Young, of 

d. Easton, N. Y. 
They had two children: 

8 
(1) Meribah Young, 

8 
(2) Fitz Henry Young. 

7 
Hannah b. m. Nathan Whitmen, (brother 

d. 

1 

of George R. Whitman). 
They had four children. 

, 8 
One was named Charles 
Whitman. 
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J 33 

J 34 

J 35 

J 36 

J 37 

/ 

J 38 

J 39 

J 40 

J 41 

J 42 

7 
lit Alzina b. m. George M. Brightman, 

d. of Shinglehouse, Pa. 
They had two children: 

g 
(1) Helen Brightman and 

g 
(2) Charles Brightman. 

7 
iv Cordelia b. 

d. 
m. 

• There is no account of her. 

V 
7 

Elizabeth b. 
d. 

m. Ira Whitman, (nephew of 
George R. Whitman). 
They had four children. 

vi 
7 

Loran 
(or Loren) 

b. 
d. 

m. Sarah 

vii 
7 

Denillo b. 
d. died in the 

Civil War 

m. 

* * * ***** •k k k 

6 
J-14 SQUIRE and PHOEBE (MARSHALL) PERRY had children: 

i 
7 

Sophronia b. 

d. 
1819 
1843 or 1844 

m, Gardiner Nichols. 

ii 
7 

Esther b. 
d. 

1820 m. 

iii 
7 

Morgan L. b. 

d. 
1822 m. (1) Cynthia, dau. of Noah 

Perry (no relation). 
She died 1850. 
They had one son. 

m. (2) Feb. 1852, Lucinda 
Carrier. They had 
four daughters and 
one son. 

7 
iv Cordelia b. 1823 

d. young 

She scalded to death. 

v Albert b. 1824 . m. Jane Cummings. 
d. They had three children. 
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7 
J 43 vi Louisa Jane b. 1825 m. James Henry Perry, brother 

d. 1864 or 1868 of Cynthia, above, and son 
of Noah Perry, (no relation). 
They had three children: 

8 
(1) Leonore Eunice Perry, 

b. 1854; m. J. R. 
Stanhouse, 

8 
(2) James Henry Perry, Jr. , 

b. 1856; m. Maggie B. 
Stanhouse, 

8 
(3) Phebe Anna Perry, 

b. 1863; m. Edward H. 
Elliott. 

J 44 vii Eunice b. 1827 m. Robert Weaver. 
d. They had four sons. 

J 45 viii 
7 

Jesse V. b. 1829 m. Susan Bailey. 
d. They had eleven children. 

J 46 ix 
7 

Marlow F. b. 1832 m. Mary Cook. 
d. They had six children. 

J 47 X 
7 

Raymond b. 1834 m. 
d. 

He was not married. 

7 
J 48 xi Henry b. 1839 m. 

d. 1859 

7 
J 49 xii Adah b. 1840 m. 

d. 

7 
J 50 xiii Rosela b. 1841 m. John Finn, of Chatauqua, 

- d. 1869 N. Y. 

J 51 xiv 
7 

Ferdinand b. 1843 m. Eliza Finn, of Chatauqua 
d. N. Y. 

They lived in Michigan. 

7 
J 52 XV Josiah b. 1846 m. Caroline Shepherd. 

d. They had no children. 
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6 
J-15 CHLOE PERRY and J-7 CHARLES PERRY had children 

The names of their children are 

6 
listed under J-7 Charles. 

1 *********** 

6 6 
4-17 SUSANNA PERRY and 1-46 ELI PERRY had children: 

The names of their children are 

6 
listed under 1-46 Eli Perry. 

kkkkkkkk 

kkkkkkkk 
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THE DESCENDANTS OF B-7 JOSIAH PERRY 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

7 
J-27 SETH W. and SARAH J. (MONTGOMERY) PERRY 

7 
Seth W. Perry was born Oct. 3, 1825 and died Nov. IQ, 1925. He married 

April 10, 1869, Sarah J. Montgomery who was born Sept. 27, 1853, and died 

Sept. 25, 1932. He lived in Warren, Herkimer Co., N. Y., and enlisted in 

the Civil War and served four years in the Union Army, being discharged 
9 

in 1865. He spent the balance of his life in Otsego County. They had 

children as follows: 

J 53 

J 54 

J 55 

J 56 

J 57 

J 58 

J 59 

J 60 

J 61 

i 
8 

Charlotte Ann 

ii 
8 

William Henry 

iii 
8 

Seth W., Jr. 

iv 
8 

Samuel 

v 
8 

Earl 

vi 
8 

George 

vii 
8 

James 

viii 
8 

Sadie 

ix 
8 

Harry 

b. 

d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 

d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 

d. 

b. Apr. 16, 1884 
d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 

d. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. Lottie Reynolds 

m. 

m. 

b. May 30, 1889 
d. 

m. Frances Russell 
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7 
J-AO MORGAN L. and (1) CYNTHIA (PERRY, NO RELATION) PERRY had one son 

8 
J 62 i Oliver H. b. m. 

d. 

He lived in Ripley, Chatauqua, N. Y., 
also in Oneonta and near Rochester. 

7 
J-AO MORGAN L. and (2) LUCINDA (CARRIER) PERRY had children: 

J 63 i b. m. 
d. 

• 

J 6A ii b. m. 
d. 

J 65 iii b. m. 
d. 

J 66 iv b. m. 
d. 

J 67 v b. m. 
d. 

J 68 vi 
8 

A Son b. m. 

*********** 

7 
• J-A2 ALBERT and JANE (CUMMINGS) PERRY had children: 

J 69 i b. 
d. 

J 70 ii b. 
d. 

J 71 iii b. 
d. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

* * ********* 
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J 72 

J 73 

J 74 

J 75 

J 76 

J 77 

J 78 

J 79 

J 80 

J 81 

J 82 

J 83 

J 84 

J 85 

7 
J-45 JESSE V. and SUSAN (BAILEY) PERRY had children: 

8 
i Eunice b. 1849 m. 

d. died young 

8 
ii Alexander b. 1856 m. 

d. died young 

8 
iii Marcy Van b. 

d. 

1857 

iv 
8 

Henriette b. 

d. 

1859 

V 

8 
Vanette b. 

d. 

1860 

vi 
8 

Jesse V., Jr. b. 
d. 

vii 
8 

Andrew b. 
d. 

viii 
8 

Jeannette b. 

d. 

ix 
8 

James Henry b. 

d. 

X 
8 

Roselle b. 

d. 

xi Burnett b. 
d. 1893 

m. Lottie Buell. 
They had two children. 

m. Charles Whitney 

m. Charles White 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

ie'k'k'k'kieie'k'k'k 

7 
J-46 MARLOW F. and MARY (COOK) PERRY had children: 

8 
i Theodore b. 

8 
Celestia 

d. young 

ii b. m.(1) Adelbert Weaver. 
d. They had three children. 

m. (2) George Beckley. 

iii Albert b. 1858 m. Martha Mudge. 
d. They had three children. 
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8 
J 86 iv Frances 

8 
J 87 V Arthur J. 

8 
J 88 vi Nellie 

b. 1865 
d. 

b. 

d. 

b. 
d. 

m. William Stenson. 
They had three children, 

m. 

m. Brown. 

********** 

J-51 FERDINAND and ELIZA (FINN) PERRY had children: 

J 89 

J 90 ii 

J 91 iii 

J 92 iv 

J 93 v 

b. 
d. 

b. 

d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 
d. 

b. 
d. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

They lived in Michigan. 

********** 

THE DESCENDANTS OF B-7 JOSIAH PERRY 

NINTH GENERATION 
(Fragment) 

8 
J-58 GEORGE and LOTTIE (REYNOLDS) PERRY had children 

9 
J 94 i Gerald 

J 95 ii George 

b. 

d. 

b. 
d. 

m. Agnes Sherman. 

m. Mary Ann Smith. 

********** 
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PART III 

SECTION I 

COMMENTS ON PART ONE AND ADDITIONS ON 

CONTINUED RESEARCH ON EZRA PERRY'S DESCENDANTS 

IN THE FOURTH AND FIFTH GENERATIONS 

SECTION II 

COMMENTS ON PART TWO RELATING TO 

FURTHER INFORMATION ON PERRY MIGRANTS FROM WILTON, N. Y 





PART III 

In case Foreword-Two has not been read, it has been suggested that any 

further corrections or additions be sent to the Library of the Daughters 

of the American Revolution, Washington, D. C., with the request that the 

information be included with this particular Perry Manuscript. 

. . \ 

The D.A.R. Library will be a permanent repository. 

t 

Please designate whether the additions are to be included in Part III, 

Section I, "Ezra Perry's Descendants in the Fourth and Fifth Generations" 

or in Part III, Section II "Relating to the Perry Migrants from Wilton, 

New York". 





PART IV 

INFORMATION GAINED AFTER JUNE, 1955 





NOTES 

Note: From "History of Putnam Co., New York", by W. J. Blake 

"Refused to sign the Association in the North East 
Precinct:- In June and July 1775:- Seth Perry, 
Ebenezer King, Benjamin Perry, and Josiah Perry. 

"In 1775, in extreme east end of precinct, signed 

the Association:- William Henry C. Perry, Josiah 
Perry, Benjamin Perry, Seth Perry, Simon (Simeon?) 
Dakin." 

Note: J-8 Calvin (P. J-2 in mms) In May 28, 1835, the record shows 

"Calvin Perry resides out of the State." 
"Elmon had heard that Calvin was in Indiana on March 

27, 1835. 

Note: Under Charlotte Carr and Clark Perry 

Rowland B. Perry and Ora of Pavillion, N. Y. (not the 
William Perrys) had a Charlotte Perry who married 
Albert Benning of Rochester. 

Note: Clark Perry 

From "History of Washtenaw Co., Michigan", p. 716 

The Charles Chapman Company - 1881 "Within the next 
two years, Rogers Carr, Enos, Elijah (Carr) and Clark 
Perry (i.e. two years after 1825) 
Clark Perry purchased the Dexter Township Section 34, 
Western half of Southwest Quarter; 
Silas Perry, Section 27, Eastern half of Southwest 
Quarter." 

Covington, N. Y., A deed of Stiles Perry, 1816 
On June 14, 1884, Stiles Perry deeded to Clark Perry, 
the North East Quarter of the South West Quarter of 
Section 32. 

Note: Walworth Co., Michigan, 1857, R. C. Perry, Constable 

Note: Jan. 1, 1834, Covington, N. Y., School No. 6, in the Four-Month 
School, R. Perry, had three children. 

Joseph Perry, 1817, had one son, Joseph. 
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Note: 1855 -a deed - Richmond and Harriet L. Perry at Court House, 

Warsaw, Wyoming Co. 

Middlebury, Wyoming Co., April 20, 1859, Richmond 
Perry and wife, Harriet L. , sold property in 
Middlebury. 

May 7, 1842, Recorded, T-607, Joseph and wife, Sally 
Perry to Joseph and wife, Olive. The witnesses, 
George and Orin Perry. 

Dexter, Michigan, Jane Perry, daughter of Ozen and 
Jane. 





SOME REFERENCES - in addition to those within the 
manuscript. 

1. General History of Duchess County, New York, P. H. Smith 
p. 501 - map - showing "Little Nine Partners" 

2. 

3. 

4. 

History of Saratoga County, New York, 1893, Nathaniel B. Sylvester 
p. 195 - "Early Settlement - Wilton" 

"Rowland Perry and his eight sons" 

History of Putnam County, New York, W. J. Blake, pp. 97-111 

Journal of American Genealogy, Vol. 2, pp. 41, 42. 
Rebecca Perry Dakin, Benjamin Perry, Rowland Perry 

5. The Carr Family, Edson Carr 

6. Pioneer of Armada (Macomb County, Michigan) 

7. Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War, A compilation 
from the Archives, prepared and published by the Secretary of the 
Commonwealth, Boston, 1904 

Page 192 
Page 201 
Page 203 
Page 215 

Abner Perry 
Eli Perry 
Isaac Perry 
Joshua Perry 

8. New York as Colony and State in Revolution, by James A. Roberts, 
Comptroller, Albany; 1898 

, Pages: from 25 through 250 
Many Perrys 

9. Council of Appointments - Military Records, New York State, by Hugh 
Hastings, State Librarian, James E. Lyon, Printer, 
Albany, 1902 

Vols. 1, 2, 3 - Saratoga County and other New York State 
Counties 

Some Perrys listed in Saratoga: Elihu, Isaac, Jr., John, James, 
Josiah, Jr., Rozell, Seth, Jr., 
Thomas 
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INDEX 

PART II - PART' III - PART IV 

Note of Explanation: 

All names are listed in alphabetical order: 

t 

1. Those o,f the Perry name are listed by the given name - such as: 

Artemus under "AM. 

2. Those of Related Families are listed by the surname - such as: 

Taylor, William Gaylord under "T". 

A. In the index for Part II those who bear the Perry name are indicated 

as descendants of the 5th - to the 8th, 9th, 10th generations from: 

4 
Rebecca designated as Reb; 

4 
Rowland designated as R ; 

4 
Isaac designated as I ; 

4 
Seth designated as £5 ; 

4 
Josiah designated as J ; 

6 
Example: Hudson -- R signifies that Hudson is of the 6th generation 

4 
descended from Rowland. Therefore, in the manuscript see 

4 
those descended from Rowland in the 6th Generation. 

B. Those of Related Families are indicated as husband, wife, etc., of a 

4 4 
certain Perry in the 5th - 10th generation from either Rebecca, Rowland, 

4 4 4 
Isaac, Seth, or Josiah. 

5 
Example: Taylor, William Gaylord m. Eleanor _J_. Therefore, 

in the manuscript'see those descended in the 5th generation 

4 
from Josiah. 
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s 

"A" 

5 
Abel 

6 
Abigail 

3 
Abner 

5 
Abner 

5 
Absalom 

5 
Adah 

7 
Adah 

7 
Adah Ann 

6 
Adeline 

7 
Adeline 

7 
Adeliza 

7 
Albert 

8 
Albert 

6 
Albert C. 

8 
Alexander 

8 
Alma 

6 
Almira 

7 
Almira 

7 
Alzina 

8 
Andrew 

7 
Andrew Jackson 

6 
Anna 

6 
Anne 

I 

B 

I 

R 

J 

J 

R 

I 

R 

R 

J 

J 

R 

J 

R 

J 

I 

J 

J 

S 

R 

R 

7 
Anne E. 

6 
Ann Mariah 

7 
Antha Jane 

7 
Arnold 

8 
Arthur J. 

5 
Artemas 

6 
Artemas (Chauncey) 

7 
Avery A. 

7 
Augustus 

6 
Aure1ia 

5 
Azubah (Zubah) 

"B" 

5 
Benj amin 

6 
Benjamin 

6 
Benjamin 

7 
Bethuel 

7 
Bethuel N. 

6 
Betsy 

7 
Betsy (Elizabeth) 

7 
Betsy 

9 
Blanche 

8 
Burnett 
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"C" "D" 

6 6 
Calvin J Daniel R 

9 6 
Carleton R Daughter, a 1 

6 6 
Caroline J David I 

7 7 
Caroline R David R 

% 

7 7 
Caroline R Delia R 

6 6 
Catherine R Demerick I 

9 7 
Celestia J Denillo J 

10 6 
Ceyrone R Diontha R 

6 6 
Charles J Dorcus R 

6 10 
Charles R Dorothy F. R 

6 6 
Chloe J Dudley S 

6 7 
Chloe R Dudley E. R 

8 
Clara Adelia S 

7 
Clarissa W. R 

6 
Clark R 

8 
Clark R "E" 

6 6 
Clinton I Edmund R 

7 7 
Clinton R Edward R 

9 7 
Clinton R Edward R 

10 7 
Clinton R Edwin Gwinnette S 

7 8 
Cordelia J Elbert Carleton R 

7 5 
Cordelia J Eleanor J 

6 5 
Cornelius R Eleanor I 

6 6 
Cyrus S Eleanor (Nelly) I 

6 
Eleanor J 

7 
Elem R 
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"E" Cont'd. 

7 
Elem Marie R 

5 
Eli I 

6 
Eli I 

6 
Elias r 

% 

5 
Elihu ‘ X 

6 
Elihu X 

6 
Elisha r 

6 
Eliza r 

7 
Eliza r 

6 
Elizabeth r 

7 
Elizabeth j 

8 
Elizabeth r 

6 
Ellen (Eleanor) I 

6 
E lmon j 

7 
Emelia C. R 

7 
Emily r 

7 
Emmeline M. R 

7 
Esther r 

7 
Esther j 

7 
Esther Ann r 

10 
Eugene Carleton R 

8 
Eugene Edgar r 

7 
Eunice j 

8 
Eunice j 

8 
Eusebia R 

Eusebia 

"E" Cont'd. 

6 
Evelina x 

7 
Evelyn R 

»F» 

9 
Fay Marguerite r 

7 
Ferdinand j 

9 
Florence r 

8 
Florice r 

8 
Foster r 

8 
Frances j 

7 
Frances Antoinette s 

7 
Frances F. I 

8 
Frank r 

8 
Frederick s 

6 
Freeman j 

8 
Frank r 

6 
Franklin r 

"G" 

10 
Galen r 

8 
Genevieve s 

7 
George B. R 

8 
George Dexter R 
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MG" Cont'd. 

10 
George D. R 

7 
George W. R 

7 
George Washington S 

9 
Gilbert H. R 

8 
Glenn R 

9 
Glenn E. R 

9 
Grace Evelyn R 

8. 

Grace Gertrude R 

6 
Grant T. R 

7 
Gulielma S 

"H" 

6 
Hannah I 

6 
Hannah I 

i 

7 
Hannah J 

7 
Hannah J. . R 

7 
Hannah M. R 

7 
Harmon Elliott S 

7 
Harriet J 

Harriet 

8 
Harriet R 

7 
Harriet Maria S 

7 
Harriet Olivia R 

7 
Harrison R 

8 
Harrison, Junior R 

8 
Hattie Alice (Harriet) R 

7 
Helen R 

6 
Heman I 

8 
Herman R 

8 
Henriette j 

7 
Henry J 

7 
Henry (Harry) R 

8 
Henry Tyler I 

6 
Hial j 

5 
Hiram s 

6 
Horace I 

10 
Howard E. R 

8 
Howard Rhodes S 

6 
Hudson R 

4 
Isaac B 

5 
Isaac, Jr. I 

6 
Israel R 

8 
Isabella (Belle) S 
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"J" 
j 

Josiah I 

7 
5 

Josiah J 
James R 

8 7 
Josiah J 

James Henry J 

8 
7 

Julia A. I 
James Ransom R 

7 
Jane R 

8 "V" 
Jeanette J 

7 7 
Jerome R Keasina R 

5 6 
Jerusha S Kellogg R 

6 8 
Jerusha R Kellogg R 

7 
Jesse V, J. 

8 
Jesse V., Jr. J 

6 "L" 
Joanna J 

5 5 
John R Levi I 

6 6 
John I Levisa R 

6 8 
John R Lewis Bethuel R 

6 9 
John R Lloyd R 

6 10 
John Floyd Williams S Lloyd B., Jr. R 

7 9 
John F. R Lloyd R 

7 10 
John H. R Lloyd B. R 

6 7 
John P. I Loran J 

8 7 
John S. R Louisa Jane J 

6 6 
Johnson J Louise (Louisa) I 

5 6 
Joseph R Lucinda R 

6 7 
Joseph, Jr. R Lucinda R 

7 6 
Joseph R Lucy R 

7 8 
Josephine Maria S Lucy R 

5 6 
Josiah B Lydia R 





5 
"L" Cont’d. Mary (Polly) 

6 
7 Mary (Polly) 

Lydia Amanda R 7 
6 Mary (Polly) 

Lydia S 6 
5 Matilda 

Lydia S 6 

7 Matilda 
Lyndes R 8 

Maud Shirley 

9 
Maude 

"M" 7 
Me lanethon 

8 6 
Mabel Maud R Melinda 

10 6 
Mabel R Melinda G. 

7 8 
Manley C. R Melinda 

8 7 
Manley R Melissa 

8 6 
Marcy Van J Merritt 

6 6 
Margaret R Miles 

7 7 
Maria R Miles 

7 7 
Marietta R Milton 

7 7 
Marlow F. J Minerva 

7 8 
Marshall R Minerva 

7 6 
Martha R Miron (Myron) 

5 10 
Mary I Mordon 

5 7 
Mary R Morgan 

6 7 
Mary 

6 

J Morgan L. 

Mary R 

7 
Mary R 

7 7 
Mary R Narissa M. 

7 6 
Mary '• R , Nathan 

7 8 
Mary Ann R Nellie 

7 
R 

7 
Mary Jane Nelson 





"N" Cont'd "R" 

6 
Norman R 

6 
Numan R 

"0" 

6 
01ive I 

7 
Olive Caroline "Carrie 0" S 

8 
Oliver H J 

8 
Oliver Hazard Perry S 

7 
Olney R 

7 
Or in R 

7 
Orson R 

7 
Ozen R 

7 
Ozni S. R 

iipn 

8 
Phebe Ann J 

5 
Philip S 

7 
Philip R 

5 
Phoebe (Phebe) R 

6 
Phoebe I 

8 
Phoebe J. R 

6 
Polly R 

7 
Pulaski Fetch Perry S 

7 
Ransom R 

6 
Ransom J. R 

7 
Raymond J 

4 
Rebecca B-l 

5 
Rebecca I 

5 
Rebecca S 

6 
Rebecca I 

6 
Rebecca R 

7 
Rebecca R 

7 
Richmond R 

7 
Rosela J 

8 
Roselle J 

6 
Rosanna R 

5 
Roswell R 

4 
Rowland B 

5 
Rowland R 

6 
Rowland R 

7 
Ruth R 

8 
Ruth Emma Perry ("Lou Em") R 

"S" 

8 
Sadie J 

7 
... Safford Goodwin I 

6 
Sally R 

7 
Sally R 

7 
Sally Ann R 





"S" Cont'd 
D 

S imon R 

5 
Samuel I 

7 
Simon R 

5 
Samuel R 

8 
Simon, Jr. R 

6 
Samuel I 

7 
Sobieski A. R 

6 
Samue1 I 

8 
A Son R 

7 
Samuel I 

6 
A Son I 

7 
Samuel R 

7 
Sophronia J 

8 
Samuel J 

6 
Squire J 

5 
Sarah I 

9 
Stanley R 

C 10 
D 

Sarah (Sally) 

6 
Sarah (Sally) 

S 

R 

Stanley Lyre11 

6 
Stiles 

R 

R 

7 
Sarah I 

5 
Susan (Susannah) J 

7 
Sarah (Sallie) R 

6 
Susanna Perry J 

8 
Sarah R 

7 llmll 

Sarah Ann J 1 

7 8 
Sarah Ann R Theodore J 
, 8 6 
Sarah Elizabeth R Thomas R 

8 6 
Sarah F. R Thomas R 

7 8 
Sarah Maria R Thomas Floyd S 

4 
Seth B 

5 
Seth I Ityll 

5 
Seth S 

7 • 

Seth R Vanette J 

5 6 
Seth W. J (Van) Rensselaer R 

7 7 
Seth W. J Van Rensellaer R 

8 9 
Seth W., Jr. J Viola R 

6 
Silas Childs I 





"W" 

6 
Warren R 

6 
Willard I 

6 
William R 

6 
William R 

7 
William R 

8 
William R 

7 
William Henry I 

william Henry R 

William Waterman Perry S 

8 
William Henry J 

"Z" 

10 
Zell 

10 
Zell Ann R 

6 
Ziba I 

I 





It AM 

_, Abigail 
m. Elihu^ 

Ackerman, Jared 
m. J-12 Mary 

, Almira 

Ambler, Caroline g 
m. Warren 

Ames, Priscilla ^ 
m. Absalom 

Anderson, Arthurg Stewart 
m. Grace Gertrude 

9 
Anderson, Dorothy 

9 
Anderson, Eugene 

7 
Arnold, Caroline 

Arnold, Diantha^ 

Arnold, Emmett 

Arnold, Forsythe7 

Arnold, George 7 
• m. Caroline Jones 

Arnold, Harrison7 

Arnold, Jane7 

Arnold, Jennings7 

Arnold, Martha (Jones) 

Arnold, Mary Ann7 

Arnold, Minerva7 

Arnold, Perry7 

Arnold, Rosanna7 

Arnold, Dr. Stephen 
m. Rebecca® 

Arnold, Ziba 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 

S 

R 

S 

R 

R 

R 

S-6 

R 

R 

R 

R 

Austin, 

_, Asenath 

m. Levi^ 

m. Roxanna Ely 

Avery, Abel 
m. Sarah-* 

11B M 'B' 

Bailey, Susan 
m. Jesse^ J 

Ballou, Daniel 
m. Frances Antoinette S 

Ballou, Delia® 

Ballou, Flora® 

Ballou, Floyd® 

S 

S 

S 

_, Barbara 
m. Abner^ 

Bates, Ephraim 
father-in-law of R-47 Ransom 

Bates, Wealthy 
m. Ransom J. 

Baxter, Rebecca 
m. Absalom^ 

R-47 

R 

Beckley, George 
m. Celestia 8 

m. Elizabeth 
8 

Bedell, Eliza 
m. Obadian Green 

Benedict, Abigail (Hoyt) 
(to be found in write-up 

of R-2 Samuel^) 

Benedict, Thomas 
father-in-law of Samuel"* 

Benson, Thomas 8 
m. Phoebe J 

_ Bentley 

S 

R 

C
h 

JO
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"B" Cont'd 

Bentley, Betsy^ R 
under R-ll Phoebe Bentley Willis 

Bentley, Freeman^ R 

Bentley, Sally? R 

Bemays, Anna^ S 

10 
Bemays, Dorothy Caroline S 

9 
Bemays, Dudley Emerson S 

Bernays, Edith^ S 

Bemays, Philip 
m. Kate® Jones S 

Bernays, Philipp Sherman S 

Bernays, Ralph Fearing S 

Birch (or Burch) Mr. 
m. Lucretia (Childs) Perry 

widow of Samuel® I 

Bliven, Alice 
’ 7 

m. Seymour7 Green S 

Boo th,_ 
m. Mary® R 

Bostwick, Isaac 
. m. Hannah® I 

B owhay, Em i ly 
m. Lewis Bethuela R 

Brewer, Jennie 
' Q 

m. George0 Dexter R 

Q 

Brightman, Charles J 

Brightman, George M. 
m. Alzina? J 

Brightman, Helen® J 

Brisbin, Andrew 
m. Almira' I 

Brisbin, Joseph 
Obidiah® Green S 

Brown, _ 
m. Nellie® J 

Brown (or Brower) Justus 
m. Joanna® J 

Buell, _ I 

Buell, Lottie g 
m. Morey Van J 

Bull or Buell Hannah I 

Burch, Rebecca 
m. Artemus® R 

BurIson, Susan 
m. Nelson? R 

Burt, _ 
m. Harriet® R 

Bushnell, Elizabeth 
m. Noah® Ely I 

Butter, Candace 
m. Hiram® S 

Butterfield, Emily 
m. Manley® R 

"C" 

Caldwell, William R 

Calkins, Jerusha 
m. Elmon® J 

Calkins, Waity ^ 
m. Rowland R 

Campbell, _? 5 

granddaughter Jerusha Perry S 

Campbell, James ^ 
m. Sarah Green S 
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"C" Cont'd 

Camcross, _^_ 
m. Mary^ Henry 

Camcross, Orin^-0 
son of Mary^ (Heary) 

Carr, Adeliza ♦ 

Carr, Adeliza* II 

Carr, Arvid7 

Carr, Benson7 

Carr, Calphuria7 

Carr, Charlotte6 
dau. of Mary5 Perry & 
Richmond Carr, Sr. 

Carr, Charlotte7 
m. R-49 Clark6 Perry; 
dau. 1-16 Rogers6 Carr 

Carr, Comfort 

Carr, Delia (or Adelia) 

Carr, Edson 
' c 

see 1-2 MaryJ Perry 

Carr, Edwin7 

Carr, Eli6 

Carr, Eli7 

Carr, Eli7 P 

Carr, Elijah7 P 
(see 1-16 Rogers6 Carr; 

R-49 Clark6) 

Carr, Enos7 N 
(see 1-16 Rogers Carr 

Carr, Frances7 F 

Carr, George8 

Carr, Hannah7 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 

I 

R 

I 

R 

I 

I 

I 

R 

I 

R 

I 

I 

I 

I 

R 

I 

Carr, Harriet7 Olivia I 

Carr, Joseph 
father-in-law 1-47 Phoebe^ I 

Carr, Levi6 I 

Carr, Livingston7 R 

Carr, Marilia6 I 

Carr, Martha7 I 

Carr, Mary6 I 

Carr, Phoebe7 Ann I 

Carr, Rebecca6 I 

c 
Carr, Rebecca Van Rensselaer R 

Carr, Rebecca (Vaughn) I 
mother-in-law 1-47 Phoebe6 

Carr, Richmond 
m. Mary6 I 

Carr, Richmondf Jr. I 

Carr, Rogers6 I 

Carr, Sally8 I 
m. R-8 Joseph"5 

Carr, Sally7 Ann R 

Carr, Sylvester7 R 

Carr, Wellington7 R 

Carr, William I 

Carr, William7 H. I 

Carrier, Lucinda 
m. Morgan7 L. J 

Carter, George 
m. Maude^ R 

Carter, Perry'1'0 G. R 

Carter, Ruth*"0 R 
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"C" Cont'd 

Cheney, Edith^ Adelia S 

Q 
Cheney, George Harold S 

Cheney, William Haight 
m. Clara® Adelia Perry S 

Childs, Esther (Ely) I 
mother-in-law of 1-8 Samuel*’ 

Childs, Lucretia 
m. Samuel** I 

Childs, Major Silas I 
father-in-law Samuel® 

Church, Rebecca I 

Clark, Aurelia 
m. Nelson? R 

Clark, Sarah 
m. James® Ransom R 

Clements, _ 

Clothier, Asa 
m. Phoebe® King R 

Clothier, Eunice J 

Clothier, Homer 
* c 

m. Almira0 J 

Clothier, Lyman 
m. Matilda** R 

Clothier, John ^ 
father-in-law J-3 Josiah J 

Colby, William Winter 
m. Dorothy Caroline^ Barnays S 

Comstock, Olive 
m. Henry' R 

Comstock, George Washington 
m. Harriet? Olivia I 

S 

Comstock, William Marcy (Sprague) 

father-in-law of S-21 Cyrus® S 

Cook, Charles^ 9 7 
m. Laura7 Kellogg S 

Cook, Mary 
m. J-46 Marlow? F J 

Cook, Ransom S 
father-in-law of S-17 Abel® 

Perry Kellogg 

Cooley, Sarah 
o 

m. Johns0 R 

Craw, Benjamin® R 

Craw, Betsy® R 

Craw, Israel 
m. Mary5 R 

Craw, Israel® Jr. R 

Craw, Joseph® R 

Craw, Mary® R 

Craw, Miles 
* c 

m. Catherine0 R 

Craw, Sally® R 

Crofoot, Benjamin R 

Crofoot, Joel 
m. Mary® Carr I 

Crofoot, Rebecca 
m. Eli6 Carr I 

Crozier, Alice^ R 

9 
Crozier, Eugene R 

Crozier, George g R 
m. Hattie (Harriett) Alice 

9 
Crozier, Gladys R 

m. Webster Wilson 

Crozier, Perry^ Comstock, Waity R 



}£bIJt3*ii .n 

avllO tioo38mo0 
,a 



"C" Cont’d 

Cudabeck, Vivian 

m. Gilbert9 H. R 

Cummings, Jane 
m. J-42 Albert7 J 

"D" 

Dakin, Caleb"* Reb 

Dakin, Elizabeth-* Reb 

Dakin, Hannah"* Reb 

Dakin, Joshua-* Reb 

Dakin, Mary"* Reb 

Dakin, Phoebe^ Reb 

Dakin, Rebecca^ Reb 

Dakin, Sarah'* Reb 

Dakin, Reverend Simeon 
m. Rebecca^ 

Reb 

Dakin, Simon ^ Reb 

Davis, Hannah (Benedict) 
m. Samuel^ R 

Doty, Helen 
m. Safford7 C I 

"E" 

Eager, Fortunatus I 

Eggleston, Elvira 1 

m. Edmund0 R 

, Eliza 
m. Grant*3 R 

Eliott, Edward H. 9 - 
m. Phebe° Ann J 

Ely, Eleanor^ I 

Ely, Heman** I 

Ely, John Burgoyne I 

Ely, Lucre tia*3 I 

Ely, Noah 
m. Eleanor3 I 

Ely, Noah^ Jr. I 

Ely, Reuben, Jr. I 

Ely, Reuben, Sr. I 

Ely, Roxanna*3 I 

Ely, Sarah^ I I 

Ely, Sarah^ II I 

Emerson, Dudley 
m. Sarah"* S 

6 
Emerson, Dudley Broadstreet S 

Emerson, Lyndes S 

Emerson, Sarah** Ann S 

_, Emma J. 
m. Casper P. Sykes R 

"F" 

Ferguson, 
m. Deborah*3 Green S 

Ferguson, Hiram 
m. Evaline Myers R 

Ferguson, Jerusha7 
dau. Deborah*3 Green S 

Ferguson, Rebecca? 

m. George'’ W. 
dau. of S“10 Deborah^ Green 

R 
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"F" Cont'd Gay 

• 
•7 

m. Jerusha' Ferguson S ’ 

Fields, Esther S Gay, Sarah8 S 

Fields, Marian F. Q 
m. Harrison R 

Gilman, 
m. / Campbell S 

Finn, Eliza Gloyd, Charles R 
m. J-51 Ferdinand7 

Finn, John ^ 

J 
4 

Gloyd, Levi, Sr. R 

m. Rosela J Gloyd, Levi, Jr. R-47 

Fleming, Good, 
m. Sarah/ Kellogg S m. Luella Henry R 

o 
Fleming, Laura0 Gorton, Abel 
granddau. Abel^ Avery Kellogg s * c 

m. Lucretia° Ely I 

Ford, Gorton, Reuben7 Ely I 
m. Laura0 Willis R 

Foster, Elton^O 
Gorton, Susanna I 

R 

Foster, Horace^ 
Green, Deborah8 S 

R 

Green, Edmund8 S 
Foster, Raymond 

Foster, Rensselaer 

R 

Green, George 
m. Emmeline7 M. 

i 

R 
m. Graced Evelyn R 

Freeman, John^ R., Jr. 
Green, Isaac 

I * -7 
m. Antha7 Jane I 

Freeman, John Rogers, Sr. I Green, Kate8 R 

Freeman, Marie}^ Elizabeth I Green, Myron7 S 

Fuller, Green, Obadiah s 
m. Sally8 Willis R 

S Green, Obadiah8 

Green, Olive7 
dau. Obadiah8 Green s 

nG" 

Green, Olive7 s 

Gardiner, Arvid I Green, Phebe8 s 

Gardiner, John Green, Sarah8 (Sally) s 
m. Charlotte Carr I 

s Green, Seth8 
Gates, George 
son-in-law of Samuel0 I Green, Seymour7 Coleman 

son Obadiah8 Green s 
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"G" Cont'd 

Green, Sophronia 
m. Obadiah^ Green S 

Green, Stephen^ S 

Green, Stephen^ R 

Green, William7 Henry 
son Obadiah^ Green S 

Green, Zipporah^ S 

Grippen, Clara 
m. Nathan6 R 

Grippen, Lydia Jane I 

Guild, Charles H. S 

.»„»« 

Hall, David (or Jonathan) 
m. Melinda^ I 

Hammond, Helen Marr 
m. Bethuel? R 

Hand, Edmund 
m. Sarah^ (Ely) I 

Hand, Heman7 
son Sarah^ Ely I 

Harriett _ 
m. R. Grant^ T. ' R 

Harriett L 
m. Richmond7 R 

Head, Lucius 
m. Adeliza® Carr R 

Henry, Charles® R 

Henry, Frank 
m. Adeliza7 R 

Henry, Helen^ R 

Henry, Luella^ R 

q 
Henry, Mary7 R 

Henry, Minnie9 R 

Henry, Myrtle9 r 

q 
Henry, Pearl7 R 

Henry, Ray9 R 

Henry, Roy9 R 

Henry, William9 R 

Hinckley, Hannah 
m, S amue 1 ^ R 

Hinckley, Nathan 
m. Comfort0 Carr I 

Hitchins, Elizabeth * 7 
mother-in-law of Bethuel' R 

Hodges, William 
m. Eusebia® P R 

Hotchiss, Sarah 
m. A Sor® R 

Hoyt, John 
father-in-law of R-2 Samuel-* R 

Hall, Amos Adams 
m. Melinda® R 

Hull, Morgan R 

Hurd, Abigail7 R 

Hurd, Elisha7 R 

Hurd, Harriet7 R 

Hurd, Lymon7 R 

Hurd, Mary 
m. Edwin? Carr R 

Hurd, Nathaniel7 R 

Hurd, Orril7 . R 
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"H" Cont'd Jones, Martha? A. S 

Hurd, Samuel 
m. Lucinda^ 

Julia C. 
R m. George W. Sykes R 

Hurd, Silas^ R 

Hurd, Ziba? R 

"K" 
Husar 

m. Anna^ Be mays 

Husar, Goodwin^ 

S 

"Aunt Katie" at Kinderhook 
S m. Stephen^ Green S 

Huson, William Kellogg, Abel^ Avery S 
m. Lovisa° R 

Kellogg, Jonathan S 
Hutchings 

m. Elizabeth R Kellogg, Beulah 
m. Rowland^ B 

Kellogg, Laura? 

t.j.t dau. Abel^ Avery S 

Kellogg, Sarah? 

, Jane ^ nT. 7 
dau. Abel^ Avery S 

m. Joseph H. R 
Kendrick, Jonathan 

, Jane (Olive?) 
m. Ozenl 

R 
m. Eleanor® Taylor J 

Kilmer, Jonas 

Jarvis, Benjamin 
father-in-law of Bethuel? R 

I 

, Jennie 
m. Floyd^ Ballou 

Kilmer, Phoebe Ann 

S 

* 7 
m. Bethuel R 

John. Stuart 
Q 

m. Dorothy Anderson7 R 

King, Ansel^ 

King, Ebenezer 

Reb 

Q 

Jones, Arthur0 S 
m. Phoebe^ Dakin Reb 

Jones, Caroline^ s King, Heman 5 

father-in-law Phoebe Dakin Reb 

Jones, Dudley? E. s ■ 6 
King, Ormal Reb 

Jones, Eldad s 
King, Phoebe^ Reb 

Jones, Hiram ^ s £ 
King, Rebecca Reb 

Jones, Jane? Ann s 
King, Ruth^ Reb 

Q 

Jones, Kate° 
dau. Dudley? E. Jones S 

Knapp, Delia 
m. Douglas^ R 
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"L" Lueck, Dr. Q 
m. Alma R * 

Lawrence, John J Lowe, James Harris, II 
m. Susan3 son of Fay Marguerite9 R 

Lawton, George Lowe, Stuart Stafford, Jr. 
,m. Sarah^ Kellogg S • son of Fay Marguerite^ R 

Leonard, Harriet J. 
m. Andrew/ Jackson Perry S 

Lydia Jane 
m. R- Merritt® R 

Lewis, Caroline® S 

Lewis, Cyrus® S 

Lewis, E.M. 
m. Sherlina® Willis 

Lewis, Harry® 

R 

S 

"Mac-Me” 

McCloskey, Cornelia 
m. Seth? R 

Lewis, Jacob® S McClure, Lillian 

Lewis, Jesse 
m. Melissa^ R 

m. James Ransom® 

McGlore, Mrs. T.M.® Gates 

R 

Lewis, John® 

Lewis, Mary® (Polly) 

granddau. of 1-31 Samuel® I 
S 

S 
McMullen, \ ; 

m. Artemas® R 

Lewis, Pratt® 

Lewis, Robert® 

Lewis, Seth** 

Lewis, William 
m. Lydia3 

S 

S 

S 

S 

"M" 

Margaret 
m. Ormal® King Reb 

Lincoln 
m. Mary7 Ann R 

Marshall, Phebe 
m. Squire® J 

Lockwood, Elizabeth 
m. Kellogg® R 

, Mary 
m. Calvin® J 

Lockwood, Oscar F. 
m. Delia Carr I 

, Merebah 
m. Numan® R 

Lockwood, Theophilis, Jr. 
father-in-law R-31 Kellogg** 

1 
R 

Miller, William 
m. Eliza^ R 

Lombard, Lillian 
m. Elbert® R 

Montgomery, Sarah 
m. Seth7 W. J 
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Morse, 
m, Zipporah® Green S 

Palmer, Alva 
m. Harriet? Hurd R 

Mosher, Mary • Parish, Catherine (Lake) 
m. Hudson® R m. Harrison? R 

Mudge, Martha Parish, Nancy 
m. Albert® J m. Harrison? ' R 

7 
Myers, Eveline' R Parker, Elna M. 

fi 
m. Stanley^ R 

Myers, Isaac M. Dorcus R 
Peck, Caroline 

Myers, Jane? Ann R m, S-47 Dudley? E. Jones S 

Myers, McLancton? R Perry, Cynthia 
no relation 

Myers, Thomas^ R m. Morgan? J 

Nancy 
m. Simon/ R 

Perry, James Henry 
no relation 
m. Louisa? Jane J 

Nash, * 
m. Roxie Willis R Perry, Noah 

no relation 
Newell, Alberta, father-in-law of J-40 Morgan? L ■ 

m. Lloyd^ R 
Peterson, Edward 

Newman, Enos son of Blanchey R 
father of Hannah (Newman) Perry I 

Peterson, June 
Newman, Hannah m. Arthur Dille 

m. Rogers0 Carr I dau. of Blanche^ R 

Newton, George Peterson, Perry 
m. Laura® Fleming S son of Blanche^ R 

Newton, John M. 6 Peterson, Philip 
m. Eliza Taylor J m. Blanche^ R 

Nichols, Gardiner Peterson, Solomon 
m. Sophronia/ J see R-49 Clarkb and 

Charlotte? (Carr) Perry R 

Nichols, John W. 
m. Hazel^ Washburn R Petit, Landon 

m. S-54 Frederick E. S 

1 Phillips, Benjamin 
"0" father-in~law of B-6 Seth^ S 

Olcott, Julia Leonard 
m. Andrew? Jackson Perry S 

Phillips, Electa 
m. Philip? R 
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"P" Cont'd 

Phillips, Ruth 
m. Seth4 S 

Pope, George Whitfield 
m. Mabelle® Maud R 

Pope, Ruth Vesta 
dau. of Mabelle® Maud R 

Post, _ 
m. Abigail' Hurd R 

Powell, Archibald 
m. Lucy® R 

Powell, Sarah 
m. Clark® R 

Price, Walter 
m. Sarah^ R 

% 

Putnam, Phi la 
m. Abel® Avery Kellogg S 

Robins, John E. 
7 

m. Jane' Ann Myers R 

Rogers, Doris 
m. Carlton^ R 

Rosengarten, Edwin H. 
2nd husband of Ruth^ Vista Pope R 

Ross, Rebecca 
m. John** R 

Rowland, Ray R 

Rowland, William R 

Russell, Frances 
m. J-61 Harry® J 

"S" 

Sanford, James 
m. Elen^ Marie R 

"R" 

Randall, 
m. Hannah^J. R 

Reynolds, Lottie 
m. J-58 George® J 

Reynolds, Dr. Tabor B. 
Sarah® Ann Emerson 

Rhodes, Alice 
m. S-50 Oliver? Hazard Perry S 

Sarah _ 
m. Isaac^ I 

Sarah _ 
m. Loran? J 

Sarah A. y 
m. John F. R 

Satterlee, John 
m. Elizabeth® Willis R 

Schermerhorn, Abram 
m. Lydia? Amanda R 

Schermerhorn, Melinda® E. R 

Rhodes, Alice (Arnold) 
mother-in-law of Oliver^ Hazard S 

Rhodes, Thomas Harris 
father-in-law of Oliver^ Hazard S 

Richmond, Mary 
see 1-2 Mary5 Perry I 

Schermerhorn, Roy® Perry R 

Schermerhorn, William® Avery R 

Scott, Clarissa . 
m. Miles R 

Scott, Captain David 
father-in-law of Normanb R 
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"S" Cont'd 

Scott, Susan 

Selleck, John 
m. Delia^ 

Shepherd, Caroline 
m. Josiah? 

Sherman, Agnes 
m. Gerald^ 

Sherman, James H. 
m. Adaline? R 

Shirley, Clara 
m. George? Washington Perry S 

Shipman, Sarah (Sally) J 

Simmons, Clarabelle 
m. Glenn^ r 

Smalley, Lyman 
m. Anne^ 

Smith 

R 

R 

Smith, Calista 
dau. Adah? Ann 

Smith, Mary Ann 
m. George^ 

Smith, Reverend Samuel 
see Samuel^ 

Snyder 
m. Zipporah^ Carr 

Snyder, Obadiah 
grandson Jerusha^ 

Sophronia 
m. Thomas R 

Stanhouse, Maggie 
8 m. James0 Henry, Jr. 

Stanhouse, J. R. 
m. Leonora0 Eunice 8 

Stenson, William 
7 Q 
m. Frances J 

Stiles, Marvel 
m. Absalom^ R 

Stiles, Harrison^ R 

Stiles, Marvel^ R 

Stiles, Northrup 
m. Arzelia^ Wait R 

Stiles, Oscar? R 

Stiles, John 
father-in-law Absalom^ R 

Stiles, Peter R 

Stiles, Warren R 

Sykes, Casper P. 
son Lucinda? R 

Sykes, George W. R 

Sykes, Samuel 
m. Lucinda' R 

Hrjifl 

Taylor, Caroline^ 

Taylor, Eliza^ 

Taylor, Daniel 0. 
m. Evelina^ 

Taylor, Eleanor^ 

Taylor, Harriet^ 

Taylor, Joshua 
father-in-law of Dudley® B. 

Emerson 

£ 

Taylor, Julia Ann 

Taylor, Lansing^ Gaylord 

J 

J 

I 

J 

J 

J 
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"T" Cont’d Wait, Eugene8 

son Sarah^ Maria R 

Taylor, Mary Malvina 
m. Dudley B. Emerson S Wait, Henry 

m. Sarah^ Maria R 

Taylor, William Gaylord 
m. Eleanor^ J Wait, Hiram8 S 

Taylor, Williai§ Seth J Wait, Oliver S 

Thomas, Frances * 7 
m. Safford' C. I 

Walker, Ruth Elizabeth 
m. Carleton^ R 

Throp, Josephine 
m. Avery? A. R 

Ward, Henry 
m. Minerva8 R 

' q 
Tower, Alden R Warren, George 

m. Rosanna? Arnold R 

Tower, Edward 
m. Ida® R Washburn 

m. Foster** R 

Tower, Effie^ 

q 
Tower, Mariah7 

R 

R 

Washburn, Adelia 
m. George Washington 

Perry S 

Tower, Gertie^ 

q 
Tower, Myrtle7 

R 

R 

Washburn, Cyrus 
father-in-law Melinda8 E. 

Schermerhorn R 

Tyrell, Hiram 
m. Martha/ R Washburn, Daniel 

uncle of Susannah Washburn, 
who m. Josiah^ 

q 
Washburn, Dora7 R 

"V" 

Viele, William R 

Washburn, Emmeline 
mother-in-law of George? 

Washington 

S 

Vreeland, Marie Antoinette 
m. Henry8 Tyler Perry I 

Washburn, Emmett^ 

Washburn, Hazel^ 

R 

R 

"W" 

Washburn, Oliver 
father-in-law George? 

Washington Perry 

S 

Wait, Arzelia8 

dau. Sarah7 Maria 

Washburn, Robert^ R 

R Washburn, Robert (Joe) 
m. Melinda8 Schermerhorn 

Wait, Dudley8 S 
Washburn, Susannah 

m. Josiah7*- J 
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"W" Cont’d 

Webber, John P. 
see Grant6 T. Perry R 

Weatherhead, Comfort 
see Elisha^ R 

Weatherhead, Elizabeth 
m. Levi6 Carr I 

Weatherhead, (Elisha6 M.) 
Emily R 

Weaver, Adelbert 
m. Celestia6 J 

Weaver, Robert 
m. Eunice^ J 

Webster, Ebenezer R 

Webster, Ose 
m. Ruth6 King Reb 

Webster, Solomon 
m. Sarah^ (Sally) R 

Webster, Wilson 
m. Gladys Crozier R 

Weeks, Mary I 

Werner, Charles 9 

m. Ruth Vesta Pope R 
as first husband 

Wheeler, Alonzo R 

Wheeler, Ann R 

Wheeler, Curtis , 
m. Beulah Willis R 

Wheeler, Harmon R 

Wheeler, Milton R 

Wheeler, Polly R 

Wheeler, Solomon 
m. Lydia6 R 

Whipple, Emma 

M. Harmon Elliott S 

Whipple, Lou 
m. Frederick® E. Green S 

White, 
' m". a sony R 

White, Aurelia S 

White, Charles 
m. Vanette^ J 

White, George 

son of Elizabeth® Perry White R 

White, Harrison 
son of Elizabeth® R 

White, Salome 
m. Johnson0 J 

White, Sanford 
m. Elizabeth® R 

Whitman, Charles6 J 

Whitman, George Rhodes 
m. Eleanor® J 

Whitman, Ira 
m. Elizabeth^ J 

Whitman, Nathan 
m. Hannah^ J 

Whitney, Charles 
m. Henriette® J 

Wilcox, Mary A, 
m. George® Dexter R 

q 
Williamson,.David S 

Williamson, Edward Lincoln S 

Willis, Beulah6 R 
j 

Willis, Deborah® R 

Willis, Dunham6 R 

Willis, Elizabeth6 R 
dau. Zuba^ Perry 6c Reuben Willis 
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"W" Cont’d Woodward, James S 

Willis, Elizabeth6 
dau. of Phoebe6 Perry and 

Woodward, Melinda (White) 
mother-in-law William? Henry R 

Hezekiah Willis R Woodward, Phebe R 

Willis,.Esther6 R . Woodward, William R 

6 father-in-law of William? 
Willis, Harriet0 

m. Eli6 perry R 
Henry 

» 

Willis, Hezekiah 
m. Phoebe6 

Wright, Juliette? 

R 
dau. of Harriet6 Taylor J 

R 
Wright, Stephen 

Willis, Irab m. Harriet6 Taylor J 

Willis, Laura6 R Wright, William R. 
m. Julia? H. I 

Willis, Nabbie0 R 

Willis, Phoebe6 R 

Willis, Polly6 (Mary) R tty" 

Willis, Reuben 
m. Zuba6 R 

Young, Fitz® Henry A J 
Willis, Reuben, Jr. R • 

A Young, John Henry 
Willis, Rowland0 R m. Minerva? J 

Willis, Roxie6 R Young, Meribah® J 

Willis, Sally6 R Youngs, Ed 
• 

A m. Harriet? Olivia R 
Willis, Sherlina0 R 

Willis, Walter6 Doe R 

Willis, Zuba6 : .> R 

Wilson, Mary R • 

Wilson, Webster C.Q 
m. Gladys Crozier R 

Wing, Caroline . 

m. Lansing G. Taylor J 

Woodward, Eugene® R 

g 

Woodward, Frank B. R 
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